
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: June 7, 2016 -------------
0 r Procurement Director Award D 

ContractorNendor Name (OBA): B & F Contracting, Inc. 

Project Title/Description: 
Construction Manager At Risk Services For The North Rillito Interceptor Rehabilitation Project No. 3NRl14. 

Purpose: 
Amendment of Award: Contract No. CT-WW-14-189, Amendment No. Four (4). This amendment extends the 
contract termination date to July 31, 2017, increases the award amount from $17,558,700.29 to $21,686,085.18 and 
incorporates Guaranteed Maximum Price No. 3 (GMP-3). · 

GMP-3 continues construction services: Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining (GIPP), CIPP inversion access, manhole 
rehabilitation/coating work, manhole adjustments, manhole reconstruction, manhole concrete collars, temporary 
suction manhole access and cleaning, and closed circuit television inspection for project phase six (6). The 
Contractor will achieve a Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal of 1.61 % for GMP-3. 

Administering Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation. 

Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Solicitation For Qualifications No. 85650, the Board of Supervisors awarded a contract for this project on 
November 19, 2013 in the amount of $189,292.90 for preconstruction services with a contract term of November 19, 
2013 through July 31, 2016. Total cost for this project, including preconstruction services and construction services 
was not expected to exceed $18,500,000.00 and construction was to be completed by July, 2016. 

Amendment No. One (1), awarded by the Board of Supervisors on October 14, 2014, provided for expanded 
preconstruction services in the amount of $485,960.88. 
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Amendment No. Two (2), awarded by the Board of Supervisors on November 18, 2014, added GMP-1 to the cont{~t 
in the amount of $5,801,934,29 and provided for the purchase of long lead time equipment and materials, preliniJ:p~ry 
construction activity, potholing of existing utilities and coordination of community relations prior to commencemeoI'of 
construction. i'J 

Amendment No. Three (3), awarded by the Board of Supervisors on April 14, 2015, added GMP-2 to the contracf:Tri 
the amount of $11, 756,766.00 and provided for the commencement of construction services: cured-in-place pip~:t 
lining (GIPP), CIPP inversion access, manhole rehabilitation/coating work, manhole adjustments, manhole i'f 
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reconstruction, manhole concrete collars, temporary suction manhole access and cleaning and closed circuit 
television (CCTV) activities. 

Attachments: Amendment No. Four (4) and Memo to County Administrator. 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
Complete rehabilitation of all identified requirements. Utilization of the same contractor for the entire interceptor 
provides consistent quality without additional monetary costs and time due to differing contract processes for different 
segments of the interceptor. Standardization of repairs/rehabilitation throughout the 10 miles of the interceptor. 

Public Benefit: 
10 miles of rehabilitated sewer line with an improved life of 50 years, including all manholes, while improving 
substandard hydraulic conditions that affect the system performance . 
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Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Weekly progress meetfngs track project progress. Monthly or bi-weekly activity reports_ during construction. Monthly 
updates to the cost-to-complete forecast. 

Retroactive; 
No 

Original Information 

Document Type: _____ Department Code: ____ Contract Number {i.e., 15-123): ______ _ 

Effective Date: _____ Termination Date: ____ Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ------

0 Expense Amount:$ ----------- D Revenue Amount: $ ---,---------­
Funding Source(s): 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: _________________________ _ 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

Were insurance or indemnify clauses modified? 

OYes DNo 

OYes D No 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Vendor is using a SociafSecurity Number? D Yes D No O Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 
Amendment Information 

Document Type: CT Department Code: WW Contract Number {i.e., 15-123): 14-189 -------
Amendment No.: Four (4)" AMS Version No.: 16 -----------
Effective Date:_Ju_n_e_7-'-, _20_1_6 __________ New Termination Date: ...:.J..;;.;u=ly_3...;.1i...;, 2;;.;0;..;1...:..7 _____ _ 

[81Expense D Revenue Olncr~ase D Decrease Amount This Amendment: $4,127,384.89 

Funding Source(s): RWRD Obligations 

Cost to Pima County General Fund:..;..$0....;._oo _______________________ _ 

Contact: Keith E. Rogers 

Department: Procurement 

Department Director Signature/Dae: 
-li.J---;----r--f l----1-~--~--:-r-¥--+.--~~,.,..---=--~i-

D e put y County Administrator Signature/Date:r-7/~'::~:..· -~;:::.~~:5;~--:.i,-..:.~~J.!.J?:"::fl~./&4''!!.d"4~efl 
County Administrator Signature/Date: r--.::::.-----i~,.;::;...u.:::.=-!!:~~~:..ac;t.,or..a.~'+-~¥~~1-A~­
(Requil8d for Board Agenda/Addendum Items 



JACKSON JENKINS 
DIRECTOR 

TO: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

PIMA COUNTY 
WASTEWATER RECLAMATION 

201 NORTH STONE AVENUE 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1207 

May 20, 2016 

C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator 

PH: (520) 724-6500 
FAX: (520) 724-9635 

John M. Bernal, P.E., Deputy County Administrator - Public Works 

Jackson Jenkins, Director - RWRD )h~ 
3NRI14, North Rillito InterceptVr Rehabilitation Change Order Request, CT­
WW-13*193 

This request is for a 1-year time extension and increase to the project construction contract by $3.79M 
(Variance attached) for the North Rillito Interceptor Rehabilitation Project (NRI) and to execute the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP#3) of the project. The NRI Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) 
contract expires on July 31, 2016. The project scope is for the rehabilitation of approximately 10 miles 
of sewer lines consisting of 15" diameter to 36" diameter sewers and the deteriorated manholes included 
within the alignment. 

The original Rillito Corridor Program contained three CIP Construction and Rehabilitation projects planned 
for a total of $39M. The projects included were the NRI Relief (3NRR02) totaling $5.7M at its highes in 
FY2013/14,the South Rillito Interceptor (SRI) Rehabilitation (3SRWC4) at $14.3M and the NRI 
Rehabilitation (3NRI14) at $19M. 

The SRI was awarded to the selected CMAR Contractor in July 2013 for $13.8M. This project was 
completed ahead of schedule and $2.63M under budget at $11.67M. The NRI Relief budgeted at $3.65M 
and completed for $3.3M, delivered as a competitive design/bid/build. The NRI Rehabilitation, which is 
currently being delivered as a CMAR, is budgeted for $22.57M. This brings the current total of the Rillito 
Corridor Program to $37.5M or 3.8 % less than the original planned program total. 

The original program concept was to construct the NRI siphon to relieve the NRI of excessive peak flows 
experienced during storm events by shifting those flows to the SRI. The first step was to perform a CCTV 
inspection for assessment of the SRI and NRI prior to the NRI Relief project going to bid. This assessment 
noted advanced deterioration of both systems since the last CCTV inspection completed 10 years earlier. 
The diverted flows from the NRI to the SRI via the Relief project would increase flows by up to an 
additional 10 MGD and would then increase velocities accordingly. 

The assessment noted several sewer reaches nearing the National Association of Sewer Service 
Companies (NASSCO) category 5 ( collapsed or collapse imminent) rating and several in category 4 
(collapse likely in foreseeable future). The NASSCO rating triggered the acceleration of the rehabilitation 
project of the SRI from Columbus Blvd. west to Tucson Blvd. and Roger Road. The SRI system contained 
sewer diameters ranging from 48" to 54". 



' C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator 
SUBJECT: NRI Rehab Change Order Request 
May 20, 2016 
Page 2 of 4 

The assessment revealed very similar findings along the NRI system. Defects were noted from 
Woodland Road west to Campbell Blvd. The NRI system contains sewer diameters ranging from 15" to 
36". 

Based on the this information, a reprioritization of the three individual CIP projects was undertaken by 
the RWRD CIP Team. 

Prioritization Considerations: 

• Discharge of the NRI Relief could create excessive stress on the downstream system (SRI). 
• The NRI Relief contained two large structures for flow diversion from the NRI, and flow junction 

to the SRI. Under the original delivery concept, the construction of these structures required Flow 
Management Plans for both the NRI and SRI. 

• The SRI and NRI projects were procured under the CMAR delivery, which provided improved 
flexibility to address the structure activities. 

• River Park Pathways would be impacted multiple times by all three projects. By planning program 
work to occur concurrently, pathway impacts were safely minimized and maintained. 

• Property owner notifications would be less cumbersome and manageable. 

After the start of the NRI Rehabilitation and the system assessment performed, it was determined that 
the initial estimate of repairs would leave some of the system in need of additional work. It has been 
determined that the cost of deferring the repairs to a later date would exceed the current cost to repair 
the sewer under the existing contract. 

Cost Increase Considerations: 

• As a Value Engineering measure, the Diversion Structures from the NRI Relief scope were 
reallocated into the SRI and NRI to benefit from the cost savings of sharing the Flow Management 
Plans needed to implement the NRI and SRI rehabilitation efforts. As a result, the diversion 
structure cost of $725,543 was not expensed from the NRI Relief but from the NRI Rehabilitation. 

• The assessment of sharp turns (90 degree angles within small manholes) along the alignment 
confirmed areas of high erosion and H2S corrosion throughout our system as well as the high 
potential of creating hydraulic off gassing and odor problems. The correction of the most severe 
of the assessed 90 degree turns required realignment of the existing sewer lines. These efforts 
required not only construction, but design and further coordination efforts for ADEQ approval. 
The N. Lodge realignment costs are approximately $560,000. 

• The correction of the N. Lodge alignment required the acquisition of additional sewer easements 
and coordination with Real Property not only for access but for the proper recordation of missing 
sewer assessments. Some acquisitions had to go to condemnation for the completion of the 
realighment and some are still undergoing the acquisition process. The Real Property acquisition 
of the needed easements and Temporary Construction Easements (TCE) delayed the installation 
of this realignment for over 16 months. Impact consts are expected to exceed $10,000. 

CHH, JMB re: NRI Rehab Change Order Request-1460.jj 



C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator 
SUBJECT: NRI Rehab Change Order Request 
May 20, 2016 
Page 3 of 4 

• The condition assessment of existing manholes verified in the field during the projects initial 
phase indicated the manholes required more effort than planned. The project charter estimated 
60 manholes for rehabilitation and 10 manholes for reconstruction. After assessment it was 
determined that approximately 100 manholes were found in need of rehabilitation, and 20 
manholes in need of reconstruction/replacement. These additional requirements are at an 
approximate cost of $855,405. 

• While the project was under construction, RWRD's standards for manhole rehabilitation were 
changed by Field Engineering and additional effort was required to meet new standards. These 
changes were not budgeted for when the contract was awarded. The additional coating 
requirements increased the costs to approximately $666,000. 

• Actual condition of existing 15" diameter asbestos cement lines required the installation of a pre­
liner to avoid excavating the entire line for complete replacement, adding to the project cost but 
avoiding the need to open excavate the location of failed liners. This Value Engineering measure 
required an additional $50,000. 

• Some areas required permanent improvements to re-establish proper access to our sewer lines. 
RWRD, in conjunction with NRP&R, improved portions of the linear park's trails and repaved the 
parking area of the River Park at Swan Road. Improvements to these County owned facilities 
came in at an approximate cost of $60,000. 

• Value Engineering was utilized for the avoidance of total reconstruction for eleven (11) manhole's 
through utilization of new technology for structural integrity enhancement and to minimize 
construction schedule impact. These manholes are located on private properties with minimal 
access, this option reduces the footprint requirement and minimizes impacts to Flow 
Management, which is approximately $12,000 per day. These additional requirements are at a 
cost of $294,030. 

SRI 
NRIR 
NRI 

Project Totals 

*Pending Approval: 

Project Budget 
14,326,000 
3,654,251 
18,780,000 
36,760,251 

(1) VE Diversion structure 
(2) Lodge Rd. Sewer re-alignment 
(3) Lodge Rd. TCE 
(4) Additional MH rehabilitations 
(5) Revised Standards 
(6) 15" CIPP pre-liner 
(7) Misc. County Improvements 
(8) VE MH reconstruct 

Completion Cost 
11,671,125 
3,320,899 
22,569.543 * 
37,561,567 

725,543 
560,000 

10,000 
855,405 
666,000 

50,000 
60,000 

294,030 

Variance 
< 2.65 M 

< .333 M 
> 3.79 M 
> .8 M 

The NRI traverses some of the most difficult areas to maintain due to natural desert growth, private 
building encroachments, naturally developed riparian habitats, and the elimination of access due to highly 
developed areas. While the original project scope of work estimated unknown conditions, more complex 
requirements and the need for additional repairs were discovered once the sewers were field verified. As 
a result, additional efforts, materials and time are required to finish. 

CHH, JMB re: NRI Rehab Change Order Request-1460.jj 



C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator 
SUBJECT: NRI Rehab Change Order Request 
May 20, 2016 
Page 4 of 4 

Your approval of this request for the contract extension of one (1) year and $3.79M additional funding to 
allow for the award of the final GMP#3 is requested. Should this request not be approved this project 
will need to be stopped, a new package and bid solicitation developed, with probable pricing escalation. 
There is the additional probability of leaving a critical infrastructure asset at risk of failure. 

CONCUR: 

APPROVED: 

C, 
C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator 

Attachements 

c: John Warner, Deputy Director - Conveyance 
Keith Rogers, Commodity Contracts Officer 
Jaime Rivera, Program Manager - Conveyance 
Noel Ortiz, Civil Engineer Manager - Conveyance 

CHH, JMB re: NRI Rehab Change Order Request-1460.jj 
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CIP Program - Intra Departmental Budget Adjustments FY 15/16 

Use this form to request Budget Revisions to the Adopted Budget within a Dept CIP Program. 

These adjustments are wlthln the authority of the Department so long as the CIP Program Budget (adopted) remains the same. 
Budget adjustments that Increase the Department CIP Program Budget require Adminlstration1 and potentially BOS lnvofvement. 

Requesting Project 
§M!J~1ti~~~~P.1Rilitwi~ijl~ihk1~t~~tie.&iiilifJJ!~]!~JJi~45!~~~11mnFD1l~--filfl15tfMKt~Jt~i}1ti1Mi~}fiY~1?l~it~~!t~@,~;!:ii\i 

3/7/2016 WW 3NR114 North Rlllito Interceptor Rehabilitation 
Approval: John Warner, Deputy Director 

Justification: 
capacity Is needed for the FY 15/16 budget for: 

The Total Project Budget for: 

003 Design 
004 Construction 
005 Utilit Relocation 
006 Public Art 
007 Contingency 

TOTAL 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3NRl14 

3NRl14 

33,000 
4,079,671 

4,122,671 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

and will be taken from: 
will reflect a $ 

$ 
$ 

122,486 $ 
4,835,812 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

5,040,000 $ 

Multiple Projects 
917,329.00 Increase 

$ 
$ 

89,486 $ 
756,141 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

917,329 $ 

List all programs to be revised in the current FY, Including this sheet and any other relattd changes. 

917,329 3NRl14 
$ (500,000) 3TFM13 Tangerine Rd Force Main Relocation 

2,180,325 
20,307,105 

411 

22,569,543 

(100,000) 3CCE15 Conveyance Campus Expansion - Dod e Blvd. Facility 
(300,000) 3ASC15 Aerospace Corridor Augmentation 

$ (17,329) 322(14 22nd to Congress and Osborne to Toole 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total Variance: $ /Current Year Budget Variance should be $0) 

•11 this change requires a matching program reduction, or selleral changes tied ta a single request in order to bafance, 
please Jill out the area below and supply a form for each program rellfslon request. 

[2)Yes 

[2)Yes 

0No 

QNo 

Requested Budget Revision is within Department CIP Budget 

Request Budget Revision requires the following Programs be adjusted 
in order to Balance 

Revision Reviewed and Authorized by: 
3/7/1016 



CIP Program - Intra Departmental Budget Adjustments FY 15/16 

Use this form to request Budget Revisions to the Adopted Budget within a Dept CIP Program. 

These adjustments are within the authority or the Department so long as the CIP Program Budget (adopted) re maim the same. 
Budget adjustments that increase the Deportment CIP Program Budget require Administration, and potentially BOS involvement. 

Source Project 
R!~~~mQf~t11~~ti~J~~Ie:--&s!!OO~Eir.iT~~tlf~W-lil1fm~.ffii5:f~~-W!i~~~~~rJ~~~I~~~~N~J_BI! 

3/7/2016 WW 3TFM13 Tangerine Rd Force Main Relocation 

Justification: 

Capacity ls needed for the FY 15/16 budget for: 

The Total Project Budget for: 

002 Planning 

003 Design 

004 Construction 

005 Utilit Relocation 
006 Public Art 
007 Contingency 

TOTAL 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3NRl14 

3TFM13 

$ 
$ 

5,881 $ 
600,000 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

616,881 $ 

and will be taken from: 

will reflect a $ 

$ 
$ 

5,881 $ 
100,000 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

116,881 $ 

Ust all program! ta be rellised In the current FY., Including this sheet and any other related changes. 

$ 917,329 3NRl14 

{500,000) decrease 

$ 
$ 
$ 

(500,000) $ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

(500,000) $ 

$ (500,000) 3TFM13 Tangerine Rd Force Main Relocation 

$ (100,000) 3CCE15 Conveyance Cam us Expansion - Dodge Blvd. Facility 

$ {300,000) 3A5C15 Aerospace Corridor Au mentation 

$ (17,329) 322C14 22nd to Congress and Osborne to Toole 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total Variance: $ (Current Year Budget Variance should be $OJ 

'I/ this change requires o matching program reducllan, Dr se11erol changes tied ta a single request In order to balance, 
pfeose/111 out the area below and supply a/arm far each program revision request. 

0Yes 

@Yes 

0No 
Requested Budget Revision is within Department CIP Budget 

Request Budget Revision requires the following Programs be adjusted 

in order to Balance 

Revision Reviewed and Authorized by: 

3/7/2016 

161,452 

691,944 

925,592 



CIP Program - Intra Departmental Budget Adjustments FY 15/16 

Use this form to request Budget Revisions to the Adopted Budget within a Dept CJP Program. 

The.se adjustments are within the authority or the Department so long as the CIP Program Budget (adopted) remains the same. 
Budget adjustments that Increase the Deportment CIP Program Budget require Admfnlstratlon, and potentially BOS involvement. 

Source Project 
Rm:~r«~l&iiiW~f4~~fr]~l&~g~Jr~Jilcir!nf@%~R~1~Jl«rllmm~Jli,Ih~-JJ~~~fili¥AWa~~~~~j1it~f~1ri~[~.l,~ti,?~1~~j 

3/7/2016 WW 3CCE15 Conveyance Campus Expansion - Dodge Blvd. Facillty 

Justification: 

Capacity Is needed for the FY 15/16 budget for: 

The Total Project Budget for: 

Planning 

003 Design 
004 Construction 

005 Utility Relocation 

006 Public Art 
007 Contingency 

TOTAL 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3NRl14 

3CCE15 

16 

199,572 

200,000 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

and will be taken from: 

will reflect a $ 

$ 
$ 

16 $ 
99,572 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

100,000 $ 

1100,0001 decrease 

$ 
$ 
$ 

(100,000) $ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

(100,000) $ 

List all programs lo be re11l1ed In the current FY, lncl'1ding thfs sheet and any other related changes, 

$ 917,329 3NRJ14 North Rillito lnterce tor Rehabilitation 

$ (500,000) 3TFM13 Tangerine Rd Force Main Relocation 

$ (100,000) 3CCE15 Conve ance Campus Expansion - Dodge Blvd. Facility 

$ (300,000) 3ASC15 AeroS ace Corridor Augmentation 

$ (17,329) 322Cl4 22nd to Congress and Osborne to Toole 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total Variance: $ (Current Year Budget Variance should be $OJ 

•11 this change requires a matching program reductlon1 or nverol changes tied to a single request In order ro balance, 
please fill out the area below and supply o form far each program revtsfon requeJt. 

G:)Yes 

[2)Yes 

0No 
Requested Budget Revision is within Department CIP Budget 

Request Budget Revision requires the following Programs be adjusted 

in order to Balance 

Revision Reviewed and Authorized by: 

3/7/2016 

16 

354,802 



CIP Program - Intra Departmental Budget Adjustments FY 15/16 

Use this form to request Budget Revisions to the Adopted Budget within a Dept CIP Program. 

These adjustments are within the authority of the Department so long as the CIP Program Budget (adopted) remalns the same. 
Budget adjustments that increase the Department CIP Program Budget require Administration~ and potentially BOS Involvement. 

Source Project 
9~1r:;ffi!tt~llii1l!IP~~i~im~~1A~f[£ml~~~m1l~il~$Jft[~~~!~~~~li1£i1~irl~~f.{r~~mAT~i!rit9 

3/7/2016 WW 31\SClS Aerospace Corridor Augmentation 

Justification: 
Capacity Is needed for the FY 15/16 budget for: 

The Total Project Budget for: 

$ 
Planning $ 

003 Design $ 
004 Construction $ 
005 Utllit Relocation $ 
006 Public Art $ 
007 Contingency $ 

TOTAL $ 

3NRl14 
31\SClS 

769,709 

1,160,484 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

and will be taken from: 
will renecta $ 

$ 
$ 

769,709 $ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

860,484 $ 

List all progrom1 fo be re11lsed In the current F)j (ncluding this sheet and any other relDttd changes. 

(300,000) decrease 

2,082,000 
35,950,000 

6,345,000 
(300,000) $ 45,377,000 

~'SJrtEt!ft~oorrenttvnr.vifr~nle~'. ···11imi~~~~~ If!, f.imUflll~iiilll'ili!i ,ml!ll 1 _ ~~1:~i!r-·f!liif:ti1lm/l'!i\";111ii:t,i~,~~1i!itlr!I 
$ North Riliito Interceptor Rehabilitation 917,329 3NR114 
$ (500,000) 3TFM13 Tangerine Rd Force Main Relocation 

$ (100,000) 3CCE15 Conveyance Campus Expansion - Dodge Blvd. Facility 

$ (300,000) 3ASC15 Aerospace Corridor Augmentation 

$ (17,329} 322(14 22nd to Congress and Osborne to Toole 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total Variance: $ (Current Year Budget Variance should be $OJ 

tJJ this change requires a matching program reduction, or several changes tied to a single reque1t In order to balance, 
pf ease fill out the area below and supply a form/or each program revfsKJn request. 

@Yes 0No 

@Yes 

Requested Budget Revision is within Department CIP Budget 

Request Budget Revision requires the following Programs be adjusted 
in order to Balance 

Revision Reviewed and Authorized by: 
3/7/2016 



CIP Program - Intra Departmental Budget Adjustments FY 15/16 

Use this form to request Budget Revisions to the Adopted Budget within a Dept CIP Program. 

These adjustments are within the authority of the Department so long as the CIP Program Budget (adopted} remains the same. 
Budget adjustments that increase the Deportment CIP Program Budget require Administration, and potentially BOS Involvement. 

Source Project 
~11.ffi~~~?~.ti~~~~™~~~~&fiml'!El~~~~~'Rit~f~S;~~~~~lr,\•~~~,rw.~~fiil'Mr~M!I!~ 

3/7/2016 WW 322Cl4 22nd to Congress and Osborne to Toole 

Justification: 
Capacity Is needed for the FY 15/16 budget for: 

The Total Project Budget for: 

002 Planning 
003 Design 
004 Construction 
005 Utility Relocation 
006 Public Art 
007 Contingency 

TOTAL 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3NRl14 

322(14 

203,091 

203,091 

917,329 
(500,000) 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

and will be taken from: 
will renecta $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

185,762 $ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

185,762 $ 

(17,329) decrease 

$ 
$ 
$ 

(17,329) $ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

(17,329) $ 

3TFM13 Tangerine Rd force Main Relocation 

$ (100,000) 3CCE15 Conveyance Campus Expansion· Dodge Blvd. Facility 

$ (300,000) 3ASC15 AeroS ace Corridor Augmentation 

$ (17,329) 322C14 22nd to Congress and Osborne to Toole 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total Variance: $ (Current Yeur Budget Vuriunce should be $a/ 

•11 this change requires a matching program reduction, ar several changes tied to a .single r2quest In order to balance, 
please /Ill out the or~a below and supply a form for ea,h program revision request. 

E]Ycs 

E]Ycs 

0No 
Requested Budget Revision is within Department CIP Budget 

Request Budget Revision requires the following Programs be adjusted 
In order to Balance 

Revision Reviewed and Authorized by: 
3/7/2016 

30,692 
564,157 

594,849 



PIMA COUNTY 
WASTEWATER RECLAMATION 

CIP PROJECT CHANGE REQUEST 
AND VARIANCE FORM 

Pima·County Public Works 

Project Name: NORTH RILLITO INTERCEPTOR REHABILITATION Project#. 3NR114 

Change#: 01 Date: 3/1/2016 Department 
----· ·---·-'11---l-..--,r11-l't-rf"..-+--ll'-'ll-''I----I 

Project Manage[ Noel Ortiz PM Signature; 
Descrl tlon of R uested Cha-n -e-an_d,...,A....,..,lt-er-na"""ti,...ve .... s---..\..J.----1,-+--·--' 

The NRI ls ready to Issue Its last Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP#3). This GMP will complete the rehabilitation of 10 s of 36" to 
42" sewer lines. As the project's final scope wrapped up, several deficiencies were Identified that were not considered during the original 
scope development, but that are In the best interest of the County to be addressed within the ongoing project. The N Lodge realignment 
will replace a 90 degree bend with 2-45 degree sections, reducing turbulence/odors and erosion/corrosion of the sewer system. Structural 
rehabllllalfon of 46 additional large diameter manholes originally Intended lo receive a light protective coating Is also needed and will 
require addlllonal coating efforts due lo changes in the RWRD coating specification to Increase QA/QC testing requirements after the 
project was awarded. 

Project Impacts if Change is APPROVED Project Impacts If Change Is DENIED 
The additional items identified during the construclion 
process will be funded and completed under this project. 

The identified deficiencies will not be completed with this project and will 
require a future project to correct. The future project will not benefit from 
the contractor being mobilized and working on site and will likely increase 
the total cost overall. 

D Owner Requested Changes 
D RFI 

Cause of Change Request ________________ ,_ 
181 Unforeseen/Changed Conditions D Design Document Changes 
D Other O SCOPE Change Only 

1--------~~~~----~~-V-a_r-l_a-n_c-=:_e·_R_eq_,_u_lre_d~toMakeF<_eq.._u_es_te_d_C_ha_n_..g_e ___ --=::=-~-·~ ___ ~ ___ ·. ~-~ 
Approved Budget Proposed Budget Variance 

.__ ____ s1 __ s._11 __ 9,a_2s_.o_o __ __.I [ $22,569,543 =:] l.__ __ ----'S~3,c...;.78"""'9,1 __ 1s=.o ...... o ___ ] 

Design Schedule 
Start Date 

Finish Date 

Construction Schedule 
start Date 

Finish Date 

Approved DES Schedule Proposed DES Schedule Variance (Days) 
[1111912013 . ==i 111,1912013 . 11 o ·-1 

~=========: L 11311201e I C1ra11201a~---·-· _J c=_o~=:J 

Approved CON Schedule Proposed CON Schedule Variance (Days) 
[ttifsl2014 =1 [ttiW2014 ·-·=i I . 0 ·-_]--, 

I 113112010 ==:J [ 113112~11 -~ _l I 365 --==i 
Contract Amendment 181 Yes 0 No 

AuthorlzaUons ~----~~~-
Yes Conditional No 

0 D 
D (J 

D D -
D 0 
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Current Status: 
Phase Name 

Right-of-Way 

Planning 

Design 

Construction 

Utility 

Public Art 

Contingency 

Requested Change 
Phase Name 

Right-of-Way 

Planning 

Design 

Construction 

Utility 

Public Art 
Contingency 

FY Change 

3NRl14 NORTH RILLITO INTERCEPTOR REHAB. 

Scent In Prior Years FY 2015-15 FY 2016-17 Future Forecast Total 

- 20,335 1,000 - 21,335 

- - - - -
2,048,109 25,550 29,964 - 2,103,623 

4,310,059 6,294,115 6,050,285 - 16,654.459 

411 - - - 411 

- - - - -
- - . . -

6,358,579 6,340,000 6,081,249 - 18,779,828 

Scent in Prior Years FY2015-16 FY 2016-17 Future Forecast Total 
. 81,702 . . 81,702 

- - - - -
2,048,109 (1,298,109) 9,730 - 759,730 

4,310,059 5,312,999 8,104,642 4,000,000 21,727,700 

411 - - - 411 

- - - - -
- - - - -

6,358,579 4,096,592 8,114,372 4,000,000 22,569,543 

2,243.408 (2,033,123) (4,000,000) (3,789,715) 

NOTE: A CORRECTING AJE WILL BE ENTERRED TO CORRECT A CHARGE TO DESIGN AT THE START OF 
THE PROJECT. IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE ENTRY WILL BE REFLECTED IN THE CURRE ENT YEAR COST. IF 
THE PRIOR YEAR COS1 TARE CORRECTED THEN THIS PB WILL BE AMENDED ACCORDINGLY. 



!PIMA COlLJJNTY IRIEmONAl WASTIEWATIER 
IRIEClAMAT!ON IDIEIP'ARTMIENT 

,. 

Construction Manager At Risk Services 
for The North Rillito Interceptor 
Rehabilitation Project No. 3NRl14 

CONTRACTOR: 18 & F CoJr1traictiB11g, !Bllc. 
1904 W. Prince Rd. 
Tucson, AZ 85705 

This number must appear on all 
invoices, correspor.idence and 
documents pertaining to this 
contract. 

CONTRACT NO.: CT-WW-14000000000000000189 

AMENIDMIENT NO.: Four (4) 

FUNDING: RWRD Obligation Fund 

CONTRACT TERM: 08/19/2013 - 07/31/2016 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMIENIDMIENT:07/31/2016 
TERMINATION THIS AMIENDMIENT:07/31/2017 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
PRIOR AMIENIDMENT(S): 
AMOUNT THIS AMENIDMIENT: 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRA.CT AMENDMENT 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

189,292.90 
17,369,407.39 
4,127,384.89 

21,686,085.18 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into the Contract for the project referenced above; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now desire to incorporate Guaranteed Maximum Price #3 (GMP-3) into 
the contract for the continuation of construction services: Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining (GIPP), Manhole 
Rehabilitation/Coating work, Manhole Adjustments, Manhole Reconstruction, Manhole Concrete Collars, CIPP 
Inversion Access, Temporary Suction Manhole Access and Cleaning and CCTV Activities; and, 

WHEREAS, the contract termination date must be extended by 12 months to allow for completion of this work; and, 

WHEREAS, COUNTY's acceptance of GMP-3 is subject to the understanding of the Parties that all other elements of 
future GMPs are and remain negotiable. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

CHANGE: The captioned contract amount to read: Not to Exceed $21,686,085.18 

CHANGE: ARTICLE I - TERM AND EXTENSION, first sentence 

From: "This Contract, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, shall commence on November 19, 2013 
and shall terminate on July 31, 2016 unless soon.er terminated or further extended for project 
completion." 

To: "This Contract, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, shall commence on November 19, 2013 
and shall terminate on July 31, 2017 unless sooner terminated or further extended for project 
completion." 

CHANGE: ARTICLE Ill - PAYMENT, PHASE II: PROJECT CONSTRUCTION 

Insert after the third paragraph, incorporated in Contract Amendment #3: 

Guaranteed Maximum Price #3 (GMP-3) for the continuation of construction services: Cured-In-Place 
Pipe Lining (GIPP), Manhole Rehabilitation/Coating work, Manhole Adjustments, Manhole 
Reconstruction, Manhole Concrete Collars, CIPP Inversion Access, Temporary Suction Manhole 
Access and Cleaning and CCTV Activities as identified in ATTACHMENT 4 TO APPENDIX "B" is Four 
Million One Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and Eighty-Nine 
Cents ($4,127,384.89). COUNTY reserves the right to negotiate the construction fee, overhead rate, 
and all other elements of future GMPs. 



AIDD: "ATTACHMENT 4 TO APPENDIX "B": Construction Manager at Risk For North Rillito Interceptor 
Rehabilitation Project No. 3NRl14 GMP-3 Proposal & Supporting Exhibits Dated March 17, 2016 k&8"" 
pages, attached)" to Appendix B. to 't J<= R 

This Ameridment :ohall be effective on June 7, 2016. 

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this amendment, shall remain in effect and be 
binding upon the parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

APPROVED: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

Printed Name 

MAY 2 4 2016 
Date 

CONTRACTOR: 

·c:::: \\ -=,r \ ·<.,_ ~~"'-, .• _:~.~::)"' 
''\,,_ .J·v,:_~-,,.,·, , .,/ k 'l,_ . "'-

Sig nature ,- -

Name and Title (Please Print) 

'2-j) ·oJJ..4. -~;))(:;\\ ~ 
Date 



, , , , , ,.....,, 11\/IL:I\I I "+ I V At-'t-'t:NLJIX "B" 

March 17, 2016 

Noel Ortiz; P.E. - RWRD Project Manager 
Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department 
3355 N. Dodge Blvd. 
Tucson, AZ 85716 

RIE: Name: 
Pll'oject No.: 
Corntiract No.: 
B&f' Jolb> No.: 

Coll11strllllcll:nollll Mamaigeli' ait IRislk fo!i' li\liortil11 Rnmto l111ftercepfor Relhlafaiillitaill:001111 
3NRH14 
CT-WW ~OilllOOCIOallOOOOl04lHOO 1189 
31150 

Sl!JIBJECT: GMIP-3 PIROPOS.A\L & SIJPPOIFfinNG EXIHIIB!l'S 

Dear Mr. Ortiz, 

We are pleased to submit our Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal (GMP-3), in accordance with the Pre­
construction Phase Services Contract on the North Rillito Interceptor Rehabilitation Project No. 3NRI 14. 
Attached to this cover letter you will find B&F Contracting, lnc.'s GMP-3 Proposal Packaged dated March 
5, 2015, for this Construction Manager at Risk Project. 

B&F proposes to complete the work associated with GMP-3 for a not-to-exceed amount of $41,121,384.89 
See below for the current GMP summary of costs, including the original design phase services contract: 

IDIESHGN PHASE SEIRVHCI.ES: 
Design Phase Services: 
Amendment No. 01 
Design Phase Total: 

$ 189,292.90 
$ 485,960.88 
$ 675,253.78 

CONSTRUCTION IPHIASIE SIEIRVHCI.ES: 
GMP-1: $5,126,680.51 
GMP-2: $11,756,766.00 
GMP-3: $4,127,384.89 
GMP-1, 2, & 3 Total: $21,010,831.40 

COMBHNIED SIEIRVICIES TOT Al: 
Design Phase: $675,253.78 
GMP-1.2&3: $21,010,831.40 
Current Total: $21,686,085.18 

As part of this GMP, B&F Contracting, Inc. is requesting an additional three-hundred and sixty five (365) 
calendar days to be added to the project. The additional contract days are contingent upon Pima County 
Real Properties obtaining Temporary and Permanent Construction Easements for the work outlined 
Phase 2 & 3 on the project by July 14, 2016. This will allow for the Phase 6 work to transition into Phase 
2 or 3, without causing delays. If the TCE's, or Permanent Easements are not acquired before then, 
additional contract days will be needed. 

The team at B&F Contracting, Inc. wants to thank Pima County RWRD for the opportunity to provide our 
proposal on this CMAR. ff you have any questions about this proposal, please contact Dan Foley at 
(520) 840-9785. 

ROC-089744 I BFCONTRACTING.COM j 1904 W. Prince Rd. I Tucson, AZ 85705 

P: 520.207.8228 j F: 623.582.3761 



Sincer~ly, 
...____, ~):~~~~~--' . r-~.... __ L----__ 

~,~~ ~- ···-~---'-""-_·----=·~~-0 
Dan Foley - Project Manager 

dfoley@bfcontracting.com 

B&F Contracting, Inc. 

ROC-089744 j BFCONTRACTING.COM j 1904 W. Prince Rd. j Tucson, AZ 85705 

P: 520.207.8228 j F: 623.582.3761 
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!E,Ui~Brr A.·u 
SCOPE Of' WORK 

Consll:rnciion Manageir aa Risk for Pima County !Regional Wastewater Reclamaitio11 
Depairtment • Nmth Rimto l11terneptor R<ehabilitation Pirojed 

Project No. 3NRl14 Date: 2[17/2016 
Project Title Norlh Riilito lnterceptoi:-Rehab Project GMP: #03 
Project Location V\loodland Rd. to Sabff10~ Creek El&F Job#: 3'i50 

GMPP3 Sco~e of Work 
GMP-3 includes costs associated with Flow Management in Phases 3, 6, the Northern IJ1verslon 
Structure, Vactor pump;ng of laterals, trenching and asphalt 'Nork, and flow thru plugging of the Sabino 
Creek Siphon. This GMF' also includes costs for the stn.1ctural replacement & rehabilitation of manholes 
using Polymer Pre~st, Fiberglass MH inserts, and a structural lining system located at ex,sting i\11M's in 
Phases 1, 2 & 6. Work associated with the MH replacements also involved the relocation of an existing 
6'' reclaimed waterline for Tucson Water in Phase 6 on River Rd. and Sutton. 

Other sc::ipe of work Items include the installation of new 8" PVC, and 27" fiberglass sewer line and 
manholes located on the 3100 N. Lodge Rd. property in Phase 2 ofihe project, in lieu of the original 
trench!ess CIPP work. This scope includes i;ill landscape, concrete and asphalt restoration work as 
needed. 

Also included in thijs GMP are costs associated for the construction of a new i 6' wide gravel access path 
along the sewer easement located within Phase 5 of the project. other costs to inst,;1!1- temporary 
discharge manholes in Phase 2/3, along with MH cone removals.lreplacements are included for Phases:: 
&6. 

Project Overview 
This project consists of :he rehabilitation of approximately 53,000 LF ( 1 O miles) .~f wastewster lines using 
the Cured-In-Place-Pipe (CIPP) Lining Method, including i11e evaluation and repair of approximate1)1 100 
manholes using epoxy coating, and the reconstruction/replacement of approximately 20 manhole. The 
selected stretch to be rehab;litated is from North Campbell Avenue in the West, downstream end, to North 
Woodland Road at the east, upstream end, mafnly along the North bank of the Rillito River. Starting at 
Manhole 1708-13 approximately 1,200 feet West of North Campbell Ave., and ending at MH 8716-20 Nori:h 
Woodland Road, in an \NestGEast Dire,;;tion. The sewer line sizes range from 15 to 36 inches in diameter, 
with existing material inciL1ding asbestos cement pipe (ACP}, vitrified clay pipe (VCP}, and t-lock reinforced 
concrete pipe (RCP). 

During a CCTV Inspection project conducted in 2003, the system-wide inspection and assessment of sev,.1er 
pipe identified defects in the sev,er system requiring repair. The National Association of Sewer Service 
Companies (NASSCO) grading system was used to evaluate tile pipe condition. This grading system rates 
pipe from Grade 1 to Grade 5, with Grade 1 being acceptable condition and Grade 5 being imminent failure. 
Follow up CCTV Inspections conducted in 2006 and later in 2012 established thatthe North Ri!lito 
lnlerceptor (NRl:1 requires rnha.bilitation. 



3NRl14 ~ NIRt !Rehab GM!P-3 SubrnnUa[ 

EXH~B~T Ac2 

SUMMAR~f OF THIE G~JilP 

Constr1UJct~oni MaJnJager at Risk for Pima:1.J Coll.llnty Re191!0111lai 
Wastewatell" Reclamation Depairrtmefl1t w North R~mto ~JnJtercepil:oir 

Rehabmtaitkl111 Project 

SUMMARY OF THE GMP: 

ffEM 1.0 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

Item 1.1 Construct1on Water -- -·. 

Costs for construction water obta1ned from metered hydrants throughout phases 3 and 6. Includes water 
use from GIPP lining, dust c·:;>r.trol efforts and flow management plan hydrostatic testing. 

Item 1.2 .PD EQ __ Dust Control Permit 

Dust control permit cost from PDEQ for disturbed areas 1Nithin Phases 3 and 6. Each phase will req 11.Jir@ 
separate permits. 

ltern 1.3 ?rojecl Record Drav.iings & As-Built Requirements 

This includes costs for final project as~built documentation, and red=line drawings on the NRI Project. 
B&F, and Brown & Caldwell to camptle all as-bum information and compile into one (1) complete and final 
set of draw1ngs per PCRWRD standards. 

~TEM 2.0 FLOW MA~AGEMENT PLAN Whases 3, 6, NDS & Sabino Creek Sipfilotl FMP) 

Item 2.1 Phas~ 6 - FMP Setup. Testina & Removal (Phase 6A, 68 & BC) 

Includes installation, testing, and teardown of Phase 6 Flow Management System during GIPP, MH 
Rehab and MH Repair activities. The Phase 6 FMP starts a: MH 1710-06 on Pantotac and River Rd., 
ending just west of Campbell Rd., discharging downstream of the rehabilltation work near MH 1708-13. 
This FMP is comprised of three (3) major mainline pump station setups, at approximately 5,000 LF to 
8,000 LF in length from the suction to the discharge point, handling the 33-inch and 36-inch interceptor 
flows. There are also numerous smaller pump setups along the way to handle all lateral flows from 
tributary sewer lines, apartments, condos and business service connections. 

item 2.2 Phase 6- Operational Costs for FMP (6A. 68, 6C) 

Includes daily oper~tton of the FMP system in Phases 6/j,, 68 and 6C. This includes 24l7 pump 
operators, pipe monitors, sound attenuated pumps, fittings, valves, spi'I berms, suction/discharge hoses. 
HOPE Pipe, fuel, oil/lube ancl serv1cing of the FMP equipment. 



3NRl14- [\JR! Rehab GMP=3 Submltt<1I 

Item 2.3 Phase 3 FMP SetLJQ. Testing & Remov2I {Sabino Canyon to_Craycroft) 

Includes installation, testing, and teardown of Phase 3 Flow Management System during GIPP, MH 
Rehab and MH Repair activities. The Phase 3 FMP starts at MH 1700-05, east of Sabino Canyon Rd. on 
Hie north side of the Rillito River. and ends at Craycraft Rd. discharging downstream of the rehabilitation 
work. This FMP is comprised of one (1) major mainline pump station setup at approximately 12,000 LF in 
length from the suction to the discharge point, handling the 27-inch interceptor flow. There are also 
numerous smaller pump setups along the way to handle all lateral flows from tributary sewer lines, and 
neighborhoods adjacent to the interceptor. 

Item 2.4 Phase 3- Qperational Costs for FMP (Sabino Canvon t9 Cravcroft) 

Includes dally operation of the FMP system in Phase 3, This inclL1des 24/7 pump operators. plpe 
monttors, sound attenuated pumps1 fittings. valves. spill berms, suctionldischarge hoses, HOPE Pipe, 
fuel, oil/lube and servicing of tne FMP equipment 

Item 2.5 Trenching and Asphalt Work for Discharge Pipe (P_base 6A. 6B & 6C) 

Includes all trenching, backfill, compaction, and asphalt restoration work associated with the discl1arge 
pipe located at private driveways, businesses or major roadways within Phase 6. HDPE discharge plpe 
for the Flow Management Plan will need to be trenched at these areas to provide continuous access to 
residents anc:! businesses at each phase. 

Item 2.6 Trenching and Asphalt Work for Discharge Pipe (Phase 3} 

Includes all !renching 1 bacl<:fiU. compaction, and asphalt restoration work associated with the discharge 
pipe located at private driveways. businesses or major roadways within Phase 3. HOPE discharge JPPpe 
for tile Flow Management Plan will need to be trenched at these areas to provide continuous access to 
residents and businesses at each phase. 

ltem 2.7 Clean NRI Relief Siphons after F.MP Shutdown 

Includes all cleaning work req1..:!red to remove any sedimentation or debris in the NRI Relief siphons 
caused by t,e Norther Diversion Structure being used during the FMP for Phase 6. 

ltem :2.8 Vactor Prn:op Laterals ln Phase 3 & 6 

Includes costs for an on site vacto ttruck to pump flows from lstera! lines or ho use servlce connect!a ns 
during flow man;;igementop@rations during CIPP lining and MH Rehabilitation efforts. This includes an 
hom!y alloV','i':mce to be used as needed for Phase 3 and 6. 

Ue,rn 2.9 Modi,fy/S_horten existing FMP to Pump/Relieve Flows from NDS for FlowThru Plugs 

This includes the setl1p and ti'lardown of a standbye FMP setup with three (3) each 12°inch pumps, and 
associated piping. valves, fittings and manifolds as necessary to relieve flows from the flow thn; plug in 
the Northern Diversion Structure durfng WeF~l\feather related events, during Phase 5 of the projeot. 
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ltem 2.J b Ope~ate Modified FMP lo Relieve Flows fro.m_ Flow Thru 1Plu9 in NDS 

This includes the operational casts associated witl1 the stand bye F~,AP setu;p in Phase 5 for the fio'w thru 
plug tn the Northem Diversion Structure (NOS). 

Item 2.11 Flow Tl1ru Plugs for FMP Diversion at Sabino Creek Siphon 

This includes costs for ordering specialized flow thru plugs to divert and ire-mute flows at the Sabino 
Creel< Sipho1 inlet structure durrng :he cleaning 2.nd assessment of the first siphon barrel. 

ITEM 3.0 MH REPLACEMENTS & FIBERGLASS STRUCTURAL INSEIRTS 

Hem 3 .1 RemoveLReplace Existino M H's 8716-07, 8 716~06, 87j 6-03 

This item includes the removal arid replacement ofthe e:xlsting manhole due to severe deterioratbn and 
hydralllic issues, after a manhole condition assessment 11Vas performed. This includes the complete 
removal of the existing concrete base, and concrete manhole shaft rnaterlal, which was replaced with a 
ne,..v cast-ln-plaae, epoxy-coated base (Sewer Shield 150}, with 72" polymer precast manhole shaft 
material for corrosion resistance. This item also includes backfill, compactl::m, landscape restoration, 
cretex grade rings, survey/as-built, shorlng, vacuum testing, saw-cutting, and AC pavement replacement. 

Item 3.2 Install Fiberglass Structural MH lnsel't_at Existinc MH's 8716-05, 8716=04, 8716-::02) 

This scope of work includes the removal of the existing MH cone, and instaBatlon of a new fiberglass 
structural insert within the existing MH, in order to rehabilitate it The product selected for use was LFM 
for the insert, and Sewer Shield 150 for the epoxy coating on the base. This also includes the 
rehabilitation and coating work of the existing base, channels and inverts on tne manhole. This also 
included the excavation, backfill, compaction, and pavement replacement work. 

Item 3.3 Phase 6 Manhole Replac~m~nts (MH's 1708~36_ 1708-34. '1708~34A't 

This item includes the removal and replacement of the existing manhole due to severe deterlcration and 
hydraulic lssues, after a manhole condition assessment was performed. This includes the complete 
removal of the existing concrete base, and concrete manhole shaft material, which was replaced with a 
new cast-in-place, epoxy-coated base (Sewer Shield 150), with 84" and 120" polymer p,ecast manhole 
shaft material for corrosion resistance. This ]tern also includes backfill, compaction, landscape 
restoration, cretex grade rings, surveyfas-built, shoring, vacuum testing, saw-cutting, and AC pavement 
replacement at each of the replacement !ocations. 

Item 3.4- 6" Reclaimed Water Line RelocatJ011 for MH 1708-36 Base 

Th is. scope of work includes the relocation of an existing 6" reclaimed water Jtne in conflict with the ri ew 
manhole base at MH 170B-36 at the intersection of River Rd. and Sutton Rd. B&F was required to 
relocate the existing un-mapped 6" reclaimed line around the new MH base, in order to complete our 
scope of worl<. Thfs included furnishing, installing and testing of new Class 350 DIP, fittings, and va Ives 
as required to complete the relocation work, per Tucson Water standard specifications. 
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ITEM 4.0 SEWEIR RE.AUGI\IMENT, SPRAYROQ UNIIMG SYSTEfiJl, IVIH GONIE REMOVAL, 
DISCHARGE riJli-11,jl.C(;ESS PATH, SABINO SIPHION 

Item 4.1 -3100,N. Lodge Rd. 27" Sewer_R~alig11rnent Work 

This scope of work includes the costs associated v111th the 27' sewer realignment work located near 3100 
N. Lodge Rd. This inludes the installation of two {2) each 84'' corrosion resistant manholes, one (1) ea.ch 
48'' corrosion resistant manhole, approximately 105 LF of27" Flowme Fiberglass sewer pipe, and 130 LF 
of 8" PVC sewer pipe. This work ls being performed to eliminate access and hydrau!lc issues with an 
existing manhole. Other work includes engineering and design, survey layout, as-bu1Jts, SWPPP, on site 
concretetlandscape/masomy restoration, paver, automated gate replacement, co11crete drainage charrnel 
repair, miscellaneous fencing removal/replacement, rnillng repair, CMU Wall Repair, street sign 
replacement, vertical curb replacement, concrete driveway and paver replacemsnt. 

Item 4.2 - Spravrog SpravWall StrJctural Rehabilitation and Coating Svstem 

This line item includes for the structural lining/coating system rehabilitation at eleven (11} existing 
manholes, locaied within Phase 2 -& 6 on the NRI Project. This lining system has been proposed as a 
Value Engineering alternative, in lieu of complete replacing manholes ide11tified in the manhole condition 
assessment. This is being done as a test section for these manholes. 

Item 4.3 - MH Cone Removals/Repla:::ements. for CJPP inversion in Phase 3 & 6 

This line items is for the removal/replacement of man hole cones as necessary to facilitate ihe installation 
and GIPP inversion for shots located within Phase 3 & 6. This includes the excavation and removal of the 
existing cone, and replacement with a flat-tap precast manhole. B&F to also provide backfill, co1r.pactlon 
and AC replacement depending 011 the location. 

Item 4.4 - Install Temporary Discharge Manhole (Phase 2 & 3) 

This includes costs as necessary for the installati:}n of a temporary discharge manhole as required for the 
Fn:'.iW Management System in Phases 2 and 3. This includes the removal 

Item 4.5 - RWBD J;';as~ment Access Path - 16' Wide New Gravel Path 

This inoludes pathway improvement work along the sewer easement in Phase 5 between Swan Rd. and 
the George Mehl parl{ area along tl1e NRI alignment BB.F re-graded areas, and added a wider gravel 
access road to improve access for RWRD support and maintenance equipment in this area. Previoli..llsly, 
access was limited only to smaller sections of the sewer easement. 

Item 4.6 - Sabino Creek Siphon Ccmdltion Assessment Cleaning on 20" Siphon Barrel 

Includes all costs for cleaning, and removal of debris inside the existing 201
• siphon barrel at the Sabino 

Creel< 81phon. 



'=GT: ConslrtJetlon Manaoer at R[sl\ (CMAR.) Sllrvlc11a far 1,lorth Rllllio 
lntmc:eplor Rehebmte!h:.111 Pr-0J~c1 Ng, 3NRl14 
Pim~ counL11 Rc~lonal Wostewator ~e~lanrntlon l}ep~rlm@11I 

Da1~: 2/171201~ 

Re-,J,;lon: 1 -VE MH's 

·-··· 

ITEM l'.le1,crlptlon 
-··,. 

i.O GENERAL REQU/RE/,!ENTS 
1.1 Cor.strucllon Water 
1.2 ·p DE!Q Dtl5t C,;,ntrol Parrlt1Jf'l1:ise :i. & 6i 
1.3 Project Recaard Dra111ngG & 11s:euilfRegulrements 

--

-

-····-

-- --
i.Q FL.OW MANAGEMENT (PHASES 3, 6, NDS & SABINO CP.l!EI( SIPHON FJlf P) 
2.1 Phase 6- FMP Setup, Tesll:io & Remov111 /Phase 6A. GB & £Cl 

---

2,.2 p;~asr;, e · Opetal1011a! Co&tsforFMF (6.0., BB. GC! 
2.3 Phase 3 - FMP Saluo, Te,n1in,i & R<imo~al (Sabino Camon ~o cr.wero111 
2.4 I Phase 3-0perinlorml Costs For FMP (Sal:ino C;imon to Cray~r,;,ftl 
2.6 Trijn~hlnG and_M1>'halt Work forDiilCh~r;Jo Plce (Phase GA. es & 6Cl 

--

2.6 Tr1;nci1fns and Asohalt Work fer Discharge ?lpe fPhase 3) 
2.7 Glean NRI Rellel S1Dti::ms Af!e1 FMP S('.,tildown 
2.6 Vaelor PLmD Laterals In Phsso 3 & 6 
2.!l \\odlf)'{Shorten existrg FI/.P to Pt11'rtl1'Rel1En1e Fla..,s from NDS far Fic:w Thru Plua 

2.10 Operal(J_Madliled I-JI.IP \Q Rel,a,·o'.l Flows from Flow Tnrn PILI~ 
2.11 Flew Thru !"Jugs for FMP Divers!_o11 @t S;i~ino Cfe~k Sl~hen 

lUC90fl Ortic:e: 19ll4 W. Prlm:11 Rd., T!t~:.on, f,:z.66705 

Cwpr.,rnlsi HQ: 11()11 N. 23rd /J..'1"-, Pheonix, /J,'l,.1150~9 

Ofilc.;i: S23-5B2-'11'.i'C I F;ix: 62S-582-37f>1 
AZ Llcon5,rn: ROC-n89i A Gonarnl Englncorlng 

ROC-111~ 8-!M Ge11oral ~ngtrworlng 

Sub/5e!r 
Psrfarm Q7Y UNIT LinilPrioe 

- -, 

CoT ,!C-0 MGAL $ 7.00 --
B&F 2 EA $ 625.00 
8&= 1 !;A { 11.976,00 

GENERALR.ll!QU!REMENTS SUBTOTAL 

E{IF LS 1 ,s 374,617.llB 
~&F LS -- 1 I$ Ell7,44G.36 -S&F LS 1 i $ 290,152.76 
B&F LS ' $ 453,429.02 
13&F ts , $ 76,DDi>.tS 
E&!' LS 1 41 :l:l,,t65.13 

"n,:Plo~ I LS 1 $ 1,950.00 
Pr,:i.PJpe HR 40 s _195.00 

8&F EA 1 s 19,681.42 
El&F OAYS 21 $ 3,223.0:l 
B&F EA 1 $ -4,829.64 

' FLOW MA~AGEl,IENT {PHASES 8, 6, NOS & SABINO CREE:K SIPHON FhlP) $1JST:JTAL 
--·- --

3.0 PHASE 1 & tl MH REPLACEME:f>lTS AND FIBERGLASS STRUCTURAL 
INSERTS 

-3,1 flh_-1:e 1 MH Re1>!ecem.:m1s !Ml·l's B71S.07, an6·06, lli16-03J B6F LS 1 s 150,159.iM 
3.2 lnS1all Fll>~rgf.iss Structural MH 111~ens 1MH's 871S·C5, sne-o.:., 8716-02i B&F LS 1 s 47,Bi'-3.36 
3,J Pl1a6e 6 M,mhola Rcpl_ao,ments (MH'5 \7Cllc36. 17C-8-34, 1706,34.A.l f,Jt.F - - LS , s 312,364.€6 
;;l.4 6" Racltil'lled Waler Llnii: Ret~catlcn ror MH 17011-36 ease Bf,F r.s 1 s 8,637.25 

------
f'H.l\$E 1 & 61,IH REPLACEmmns & !'lBl:iR.GI.ASll STRUCTURAL 111SERTS SUBTOTAL 

I= -·-···· ---

4.0 
SEWER REALIGNME:lff, SPRAYROQ LINING SYSTEM, Ml-! CONE: 

REMOVAL, DISCHARGE MH, ACCESS PA TH, SABINO SIPHON 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 

~ 

s 
s 
s 
s 

$ 

',.1 31tlO N. Lodae Ri;t,).r" S.aiwar Reallgmmer,t Work. B&F - LS 1 s 426,075.01 ' 5 
,u s~ ra vroq s orwN,'all Strli;lur~ I Reha llll(!atlon and Coaling S,'sln m Fl:OUD\' SF [ 4D9~ 5 60.SQ s 
4.~ .Mli Gene Removals'Ror.,ac!tment~ fgr CIPP lnl'crslon 111 P~..;se :i& 6 /1 8-&F EA 5_ s 6,374.72 s 
4.4 m~tatl Tcmp:nuv Dlw.:harga Mannole [Phase i &3l ~F EA 1 $ 1t,129.9?. s 
4.!i RWRD Easomenl Access Pl'l1lt - 16'-Vo/ido New Gravel Pa1h I B1\f' EA ---

, $ 18.185.56 $ 
4.6 Sobl110 Creek Sipho., Co11dltlon A~se~smenl Clca_nlr.a on 20" Sillhon Ban:'el I Pro-Plpll LS 1 $ 7,35!!_0[, $ 

--

SEWER REALlGMENT, SPR.4.YROQ LINING, MH CONC: RlaV,!O'u'At., PJSCHARGE MH, ACGE$S l'AiH, SAS I NO SIPHON SUETOTAL $ 
--

SUSTOTAL #1 • DIRECT COST WORK ITEMS $ 

,;;f,~BI L) 4.31% GENERAL CONDITIONS $ 
GMP Sl1Si0'l'Al. s 

10.00% CONSTRUCTION FEE $ 
G!,IP + FEE SUBTOTAL $ 

1,00% PAYMlaJoff/FERFDRMANCE $, 

CilMF-> FEE+ BOND S1.Jl3T0'fAL s 

1.50'/, GENERA!. LIA81!.ITY INS. ~ 
GMP -I' FEE+ BOND + lNSURAN CE SUB.OTA!. $ 

li.2.65% TAX :ji 
GMP,; PEiE;;. aotw +INSURANCE;+ TAX SUSTOTAI. = TOTJ',L GMP-3 ill 

TOTAl.GMl"-J $ 

"total Prl1:e 
--

2,800,CO 
1,2so.cc 

11,976.CO 

15,026.CO 

:l74,61J,98 
69-7,4'[!:.36 
2clil, 152. )'If 
453,429.02 

7!!_,006.75 
33.466/:, 
- 1·.950.00 

7.B00.00 
1S,681.47. 
69,783.00 

4,829.64 

2,019,163.06 

15'3,1!:!:f.El4 
41,873.36 

aft3E4.66 
B,6;',7.~5---

1;19,034,$1 

Lae.075,,J 1 
247.505,50 

31,873.60 
11, 120.El2 
111.186.56 

7,35•J.00 

742,12!!.59 

3,296,344,i;m 

171,95:'!-.76 fl 

:!A74,29o.32 (;"n(n i:.1),1 

347,429.83 [:,,,,: 1W1~·::i 

3,821, 72S.15 l:"(C""tll 

41.273.65 J•(· • .:· ~ 

3,853,002.00 Qtc(l!-1'1 

57,945.03 H..:U,tik'G: 

:J,920,947.03 iap•Oli 

206,,;a7.S6 .: .. ,;_:i,~:~~c.~ 

4,'l27,3B4.B9 it;"'(l" .. J 

4,127,364.llS :O,;tJ .. t;'i 



EJ{Hmn A.J.b 
GE!\lERAL CONlDffJONS 

C-onstrLicUoD1 Ma 111ager iillt Risk for Pima County Reg,iional Wastowater Reclamation Department - North R[mto 
]nierceptob' Rehabilitation Project 

Pro e,ct No. 3NRl14 
Pr!;J vet "Title Norih Rillila !rderceptcr Re ii.ab ·ProJect 
Pr!;J e-,;:t ,_ocalio Woodl.incl Orl•Je to Campbell Rd . .i.ang the iRllli'io 

GC'S- !islim;itcd Duration 4 MTH 
Ho UIS p!!r Month . 160 MRS 

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION orv Total% of CALC, 
IJNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

Projgct HOURS 
-... 

- GENE:nAl COND1Tl0N5- estimated Duration j I 
01 PROJECT DIRECTOR 640 10.aa%· 64.00 HR $ 121.99 s 7,807.36 

D2 PROJECT MANr,GEl'l 640 :00.00% I 61.0.00 
. 

Hil $ E2.26 $ 52,6~6.40 . 

03 PROJECT SUP~Rl~TENOEh T 640 10(J.00% ii.W.00 I ~IR • $ ~7.1:! $ 55,,(,3.20 
o.~ P~OJECT ENGINEER 1;40 10:J.C®I 5AO.OO 1 tlR $ GG.62 $ 42,6:15.SO 
05 PROJECT PHOTOGRP.PHY jPHOTDS/'.'IDEO) 4 10:J,C-0% E,, s 100.0C $ 400.CJO 
05 7EMP0f\A~V PROJECT\'ARD / LOT RENTALS 4 10(J.C,0% MO $ 2.000.00 $ 8,000.0() 

.. 
07 ifMPORARY FEN::ING {APJ)t'O:>:, 15DD IF! 4 100.00% MC s :WO.CO $ 80:l.OD 

OB CO~m'. B-DX STOfiAGE CQ}JTAINEfiS 4 o.cl0% MO $ 300,{J[, $ -
09 i'IEW TECHNOLOGY\VIRELESS 1:0,UlPMENT {TAliLETS) (a i 4 300.00% MD s 125.00 $ 1,.500.00 
1D MISC. YARD TRASH DUMPSTERS 4 100.00% MO s 6(Kl.OO $ 2,,mo.00 
11 DN,51TE TEMPORMV OFFICE 4 0.00% J,10 $ 315.0D $ -
1:{ GENERI\TOH FDR TEMPOll.GRV P-O'N~R." 4 so.oar, MO $ 9()_0,0D $ 1,800.00 

13 OFFICE SUPPLIES MISC, - 4 100.00% MO $ 350.00 --$ 1,400.00 

14 PROJECT lCE Fa DRINKING WATEll 4 100.CM~ I MO s 2.00.00 ! $ 800.CO 
1S Fl~LO RAD'OS & CELL PHGNES FOR PUMP WATC-i (2 ea) 4 200.0D% MO s 25C.OO' $ 2,000.C<J 
f(, PO RT All-LE Fl ELD TCI LETS 4 :!OU.DO% i MO $ 100.00 Is 1,201).0(1 

TOTAL G:MF GEN E11AL r.oNmT IONS $ :t77,!.l;i3.76 



EXH~B~T A.fl. 
UST OF Pl.ANS & SPEC~ f~CATIONS 

Constrnction Manager at Risk for Pnma County Regional Wastewater Rec!cnmatio!fl Departmerni -
Noll'fih rRillito interceptor R.ehabilifaition Project 

Project No, 3NRl14 Date: 2/17/2016 
Project Title North Rillito Interceptor Rehab Project 

····-
GMP #03 

Project Location Woodland Rd. to Sabino Cree~, B&F Job#: 3150 

NOTE: The GMP is based om tlie following Project Dac1,1mernts: 

North Rillito Interceptor Rehabilitation - Drawings Supplied during RFQ Stage, sheets 1 through 12 dated, 2/5/2013 (no seal) 

North Rillito lnierceptor Rehabifitaticn Layout Sheets, sheets 1 through 5, dated 4131.2014 (not sea!ed) 

Flow Management Plan - Phase 3 & 6 developec by B&IF Cc,ntracting and Brown & Caldwell 

Tedm1ca! Requirements and Specitcations for Sprayroq Spray\lVall Product 

NRJ Project- Manhole Replacements SirucLiral Drawings, s'leets 1 through 15 dated, October 6th 2015 



3NRl14- NRI Rehab GMP-3 Submittal 

EXH~BIT Aa5 

ClAJRn:~cAT!ONS & ASSUMPT~ONS 
COlrilSilrl!.!ltetn©ll1l Mall1lalgj®lr at IRnslk f(O)lr IP>nma C©l!.!lli'ilty Rregn©ll1la~ 

Wastewater 1Rredamatnoll1l Departmelrilt = IN!orthl IRnmto ~111ltreircepttoir 
Rrehtallbmtaitio!l'll Prrojrect 

LIST OF CLARIFICATIONS & ASSUMPTIONS: 

1. Construction GMP-3 includes costs for Flow Management at Phase 3 & 6 only. 
2. It is understood that RWRD will enter into an MOA (Memorandum of Agreement) with Regional 

Flood Control District and Natural Resources Parks and Recreation for access rights to and from 
their properties on this project. These properties and access ways will be used for flow 
management, staging, and access in and out for contractors. 

3. This GMP includes additional construction water costs as required for CIPP Lining, Dust Control 
and Hydrostatic Testing of the FMP System in item 1.1. 

4. Includes costs for developing Project Record Drawings and As-Built Requirements, as agreed upon. 
Includes delivery of new plan sets, and incorporation of changes throughout project. 

5. Any "In Lieu of Fees (ILF)" required for Native Plant Restoration by RFCD, CoT, PCDOT or NRPR 
are not included in this GMP. It is understood that RWRD will cover these costs directly if they are 
required. 

6. It is understood that RWRD and B&F will be granted access rights to the Bike Path from the 
appropriate governing agency for staging our FMP discharge piping along with any other access 
required by B&F Contracting or our subcontractors for the completion of our NRI project work 
scope. 

7. Normal weather conditions are expected on this project, as such, B&F expects average rainfall to 
equal 1 day per month. Weather related days can be claimed during rainfall events or after rainfall 
events on days no rain has occurred. B&F anticipates at 14 month schedule for GMP-3, and will 
utilize 14 rain days as required. 

8. B&F and Brown & Caldwell developed Structural Manhole Replacement drawings identifying 
manholes to be replaced throughout the project. At the request of RWRD, due to budgetary issues, 
B&F found a Value Engineering opportunity to install a structural coating/lining system at selected 
manholes to reduce costs as a "Test", per RWRD. MH's identified for full replacement using 
traditional excavation methods include MH 8716-07, 8716-06, 8716-03, 1708-36, 1708-34, and 
1708-34A, using new cast-in-place concrete manhole bases and corrosion resistant manhole shaft 
material supplied by Geneva Polymer. MH's identified for Value Engineering using the Sprayroq 
SprayWall structural lining/coating system include; MH 1700-15, 6295-01, 1811-01A, 1700-12, 
1700-13, 1700-11, 1700-09, 1700-08, 1700-08, 1700-16 & 1708-30. 

9. B&F to provide structural replacement using Sprayroq SprayWall lining system. This coating 
rehabilitation work includes the removal/replacement of existing steps, 3 year Maintenance Bond, 
and Spark Testing. The installation of this product is being conducted as a Test Demonstration, and 
may or may not apply to the NRI Coating specification developed on this project. The Sprayroq 
SprayWall structural lining system has its own set of specifications and manufacturer's 
recommendations for application, coating and testing. The NRI coating specification shall not apply. 

10. Sprayroq SprayWall coating thickness is 300 Mils. Extra thickness required by RWRD would be an 
additional cost. 

11. Independent 3rd Party NACE Level 3 Certified Inspectors costs not included with the Sprayroq 
coating costs. 

pg.1 



3NRl14-NRI Rehab GMP-3 Submittal 

12. Pl'.lll Testing/ Adhesion Testing has been excluded for the MH's referenced above receiving the 
Sprayroq SprayWall lining system. Additional costs to be incurred if requested by Field Engineering 

13. Application of cementitious underlayment has been excluded for the MH's referenced above 
receiving the Sprayroq SprayWall lining system. Additional costs to be incurred if requested by 
Field Engineering. 

14. Manhole shaft material installed for the structural manhole replacements at MH's 8716-07, 8716-06, 
8716-03, 1708-36, 1708-34, and 1708-34A to be Geneva Polymer/Armorock. This product was 
approved as a Test on the project from RWRD due to its beneficial corrosion resistant properties. 

15. MH shaft material installed for the fiberglass manhole replacements at MH's 8716-05, 8716-04 and 
8716-02 to be LFM Fiberglass Inserts. This product was approved as a Test on the project from 
RWRD due to its beneficial corrosion resistant properties. 

16. 3100 N. Lodge Rd. 27" Sewer Realignment work assumes RWRD can obtain all the necessary 
TCE's, Permanent Easements and Permits as necessary to complete this scope of work. 

17. Fiberglass pipe material used for the 27" Sewer Realignment work has been selected to be Flowtite. 
This is being used as a test or demonstration product, at the requested of RWRD on the NRI 
Project. 

18. It is assumed Right-of-Way Fees and/or Excavation type permits and permit review costs for areas 
within Pima County Department of Transportation (PCDOT) are to be accounted and paid for 
internally within Pima County. This is based on discussions and meetings held between RWRD, 
B&F and PCDOT. The two agreed to share internal cost codes so they could apply review time and 
permit fees as such. 

19. Clarifications and Assumptions included on this Exhibit or others take precedence over all Special 
Provisions, Standard Specifications & Details, or Contract Requirements on this project. 

20. GMP excludes all costs and/or fees associated with regular and overtime onsite inspection. Special 
Inspections such as post videos, etc. to be provided by RWRD. Inspection availability is anticipated 
to be 24/7 on this project, and B&F is not responsible for any overtime inspection costs. 

21. Normal works hours are assumed to be from 6:00 am to 6:00 pm, but after hours and 24 hour 
operation may be required to facilitate the construction of this project due to its unique nature. 

22. Pavement patching or restoration is bid to match the existing conditions for any pavement areas 
disturbed by the Flow Management Plan. B&F does not include any costs associated with areas 
where existing IGA's or pavement moratoriums may exist that would increase the cost and scope of 
asphalt replacement. Replacement to be per CoT and PCDOT Standard Details and Specifications. 

23. Hydrostatic pressure testing of FMP main-line discharge lines to be tested at 1.5 times the operating 
pressure of the system or at 30, 40 or 50 PSI, whichever is closest to the operating range. 

24. Hydrostatic pressure testing to be performed on the temporary force main from the manifold and 
check valve from the pump station to the discharge end and blind flange connection. Suction and 
discharge hoses connected to pumps are exempt from these higher pressure tests. 

25. HOPE pipe used temporarily for the FMP discharge lines are not expected to be free and clear of 
dings, scuffs or scrapes. QNQC testing and acceptance of temporary FMP pipe shall be tested 
hydrostatically on FMP discharge lines in lieu of the 10% wall thickness rule. 

26. HOPE discharge lines to be disinfected and cleaned prior to removal using 12.5% Hypochlorite 
solution. 

27. Excludes any costs for the removal of hazardous materials. 
28. Excludes costs for chip sealing of any kind. 
29. Excludes any costs for ADEQ Construction Authorization or Discharge Authorization or AZPDES 

requirements in this GMP. It is anticipated that any costs for this will be reimbursed on the 
subsequent GMP where sewer reconfiguration work is identified. 

30. Excludes any costs associated with Hard Dig conditions, rock excavation, blasting or hydraulic 
breakers of any kind. 

31. GMP-3 will require an additional (365) calendar days to be added to the contract, extending the 
project through the end of July 2017 to account for added scope of work items. 

pg.2 



3NRl14- NRI Rehab GMP-3 Submittal 

32. GMP-3 Excludes all costs associated with RFCD and NRPR Right-of-Way access permits and/or 
fees.· 

33. Work located in Phase 3 will require Temporary Construction Easements (TCE's) to complete the 
rehabilitation and FMP work. B&F assumes the county will have all the permitting and easements 
worked out, as to not delay the NRI project schedule. Any ,delays and/or costs will be assessed as 
required. 

34. Excludes costs related to TCE's or Permanent Easement acquisition. 
35. Phase 3 & 6 Flow Management assumes the acceptable placement of HOPE, pumps and fittings 

located on the RWRD easement and Cesare Property. 
36. Flow Management Plan trenching and asphalt restoration costs are included for phase 3 and 6 only. 
37. General Condition costs were estimated at 4 months for GMP-3. B&F anticipates a total project 

schedule of 24 to 26 months. 
38. Sabino Creek Siphon Condition Assessment Cleaning on the 20" barrel includes cleaning and video 

only. RWRD directed B&F to halt any additional rehabilitation efforts for GIPP lining of the siphon 
barrels. Costs are for the cleaning and video of the 20" siphon barrel only. 

39. RWRD Easement Access Path includes a 16' wide gravel path located within Phase 5 (Swan Rd. to 
George Mehl Park). This includes new gravel in and around the sewer easement and trail path 
areas. B&F excludes any costs associated with this path outside of Phase 5. 

40. Includes costs to install temporary discharge MH in Phase 2 or 3, if required by the Flow 
Management System. 

41. Excludes any costs related to dewatering of ground water. 
42. Includes costs for the removal of MH Cones, and replacement with flat top manhole material if 

required for GIPP inversion. B&F to install these as required by lnsituform. 
43. GMP-3 includes costs for the relocation of an unidentified 6" reclaimed water line near MH 1708-36 

that was in conflict with the new CIP base. B&F to re-route the new 6" reclaimed line around the 
base in coordination with Tucson Water. 

44. GMP-3 assumes the use of the Loop Bike Path to allow for constructability of the project in all 
phases. 

pg. 3 
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3l\lRl14 = NR! Reliab GMP-3 Subnnittal 

EXH~B~T A07 

SBE UT~l~:ZAT~ON 
Constructnollil Manager at Rnsk for !Puma Cou!l1lty Regnoilila~ 

Wastewa.terr Redaimation Oepartmerrnt = North Rmnto intere®!ptor 
Rehabmtation1 !Project 

The North Riliito Interceptor Rehabilitation is a very unique project with specialized scope of 
work elements not found locally in the Tucson market There are no SBE options for three {3) 
major work components that involve GIPP Lining, Manhole Rehabilitation Coatings and Flow 
Management Services. Due to this characteristic, it is exceedingly difficult to meet high SBE 
Utilization goals set forth by the procurement department that are used for other traditional 
commercial and civil construction improvement projects. 

PCRWRD and B&F met with Terri Spencer, the SBE Program Coordinator for the Pima County 
Procurement Department to discuss these challenges on this project. Our firm presented a 
SSE plan that determined we could meet a minimum Vl;llue of 1.38% and a maximum of 2.4% 
participation rate on the overall project. 

We intend to use the followlng SBE Certified Busrnesses foi their related scopes of work: 

SUBCONTRACTORS SCOPE 

J4 Civll Specialists CIP MH Bases 

TOTAL ESTIMATED SBE UTIUZiHION: 

COST 

$66,617.00 

$~6.617.00 

After receiving proposals from one SBE Contractor, for an anticipated SBE participation value of 

$42,692.00, tf1is puts GMP-3 at a participation rate of 1.61l%, on a total of $4,127,384.89 



fEXHl!Brii AJ!l 
Sl!JBCONTIRAClORJVlENDORISUIPPUER SEllEClf'~ON 

CorustmcUon Memager at Risk for Pima County !Regional Wastewater Rec!aimation Deparrtme01t. ~ NorU11 
Ri!lito 8111terceptor Rehalbrnitatuon Project 

!Project No. 3NRl'f4 Date: 2/11/20116 
--

Project Title North Rillito l11terceptor Rehab Project GMP #03 
ProjeclLocalion_Woodland Rd. to Sabino Croak B&FJob#: 3150 

Descrtption Subco11tractorNendor/Supplier Amount Reason For Selection 

Structural Coatingfl.ining System Fuquay, Inc. $ 247,505.50 dualifica11o-ns i Price -

Specialty Flow Thru-Plugs Axiom Plugs 
-· 

$ 4,829.64 Quali'ica1icns f Pdce 

Sabino Creek Slphon Cleaning Pto-Plpe $ 7,350.00 Qualiiic::aiions / Price 

NRI Relief Sewer Siphon Cleaning Pro-Pipe $ 1,950.00 Qualifications I Price 

--- --
Vactor Pumping on Laterals Pro-Pipe $ 7,800.00 Qualifications I Price 

I 
New CIP MH Base Construction - J4 Civil Specia:ists $ 66,617.00 S BE l Qualifications / Price 

Fiberglass Structural MH Inserts LF Manufacturing (LFM) $ 12,589.00 Qualifications/ Price 

lfE21vmer Precast_ Manhole Sha~ Material Geneva Polymer Products $ 111,7_€6.35 Qualifications I Price 

--

; 



3NRl1/J - Ml{/ Rehab GIVIP-3 Submittal 

IEXH~B~T A. i fQ) 

B~D ANAl YSIS 9 QUOTES & COST !BACKUP 

Constrll.llctiofll Maniaiger at Rusk foll" Pima Coll.!Jn1y Regiona~ 
Wastewatell" RedamaUon Departmelrilt = North Rmito ~interceptor 

Rehabmtation Project No. 3NR~14 

See the following attached bids and quotes from material suppliers, vendors, subcontractors, 
and cost breakdown or 3100 N. Lodge Rd. Sewer Realignment etc.: 



'--{( 
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.J 
l!.. 

i'.1}. ll!JDI-OQ,16 Nll\l' aHAUNrnl.'i. •11-:,,i; 7olJl·Il~l6 

lllll llATE: 01/W/I~ 
l?ROlPOSAl.-rcvised 

PROJl:.Car: N,;-irl'.-1 RilliM· ln1en..--eptr1r ltcI111bltim1hm J1roj:?a.::I Mr..J1liolc Re~1Jbili1;1ti-.in 
Tm.::::un,Nl. 

WE ?RQP()!;t, 'l'(l l'[WVJl)E ALI. THE MATERl/lLS, I .Alllllt, FJ:iUll'MErrr ,\Nil SLIPF.RVJ.SJON NEt:J1SSAC(V 'IO COMPLETE1,lE 
FOLLOll'lN(i l'l'E."'1S FOR THE PROl!lcr Rlfflll(!ll"CJ;I) ABOVE. 

ITEM,COD!c 
APPROX. U~Tf IJJT) AL'I' l"r!lM DESC S.1'. 

NO. tm. com, :-.o. JI][) ITEM DESCR!l'TION 
JIBM 
llNlT orl''S l'Incr. AMOu:-;·r 

l\·lA.",HOl.liS l'O IW. UEHABILITATED Nm SPRA VROO & FUQUAY SPECIFiCAl'fUf',' 
I Sl'i:1\YWAl.Ll.J:.![NO. ]UH,m..so:,;1.Y . SI· 

{Mr.1'.llnlcs 17DG·l5, 6i)5-0l, l8t l·OIA, l7G0-!2, 17-!3, 171,0.11, :7C<l-J9 

mMJ-oa. 1mc:--111, mo.16,&s11,.1J~}:: 
,r:i P,ice: in::1m!.cs rernm·ul nntl n:-pJ;it!l!l~H!r~~c1cY111iRM1~'-i 
'Price Inclutk:s 3 - Ycnr Mnl1)l(!lilli!~c B0i1d --=----
:qf1I•tfl!'.L PR{JIJE(~T r~.;-e)TES 

J l PROPOSAL i)ICLUDE5 SP.-\ m:. TTI,S'l'Il'.'.JG. 

Cllanged to 
l\llJ-'. 1708e30 

•~.(II)', 

2) f'IHCE DlCVJ.JnW:8 TH£ REi,mV,1.1, id,IJ, H.EP/Acr:::,EE:~T rn-· 1:WER!GRS'Il"EPS. 
J) PRICE J,,JCILUDES .;i. '/E,\iw i\lA!N'H'.f~'t','.W~'.F,; EC}:,m. 

Sa0.50 

4) f\":D 1i"I_J1.& .. 1!'.ESTtNG 15 [i';CJ}i:J[lf{LII :?lj;iJC:E L~:'f[NG 8Y!~;TEI1,f IlS DESIG~H~D F•DK,: !l(IL..I/1{ 

DETERt(H~/'/I1E[t P[PR 1YrfH '.:\10 ADIEE.SrrDN T·:!) !iOST. 
5) [i'fUCE 11\CI..UDES 0~,iE MOil!UZ/,';.'iO:·,. ,-\IDl!Jrnm: .. H .. ,;ll)]L[l ,1it-\.TJm; Jdm $t,!."(lf.l.Oi)o/EA, 
(,) Nffrn ,rn,1m·noN .. "L E;{(;[,l1B!ONS r,ELOi'!', 

.LLMATBR[AL IS OUARMHEfill'l'O UH /\S :'iPECIFIED. M.'D Hlll l'IORJ.; TO llE PF.RFORMlll) I.'! ACCQRJ)ANCB wrrll 'nln 
DR.'IWJJ,.'(; /\Nll Sf'ECil'TCA 1IONS SUllMrlTlllJ FOIi THE /\BOVE WCll!K ,'.;,JD CO.MPI..ETED J:S ,, SL'El s·rANTfA[. WORKl,{/1..'.;'LJKE 
M,-\N'.'.Elt ,\NY /\J;l'P,]ll\ 'GON OR Dli'l'JA1'ION FROM Sl'EC!FJCA110NS .'iNll !lRAWENOS INVOLVING EXTliA COSTS WILt, rm 

EXECUTED O:o,l.r' llf.•:>N WF:l'l'm~' ORDERS MHJ \\'JU. PEC,:;)ME Mf EXWl, CllAftGP. OV2R AND AUOVE TIii; QUOTATION. 
WORKER'S CO:<ll1i,NSATI0~! A'SD l'Ul!UC LlAlJlLHY lNSUR,•.NCE ON ABOVI!. WORK TO 11E RIRN18HE[l !lY FIJQ!JAY, lNC. 
THEflE)T.'\ Y JIB A..\f ,\1)1.)lTIONAl. r.mmm: ]101{ l'J{O','(Or.,;(} ii- WAT\'ER (If SUJlllOG,\ Tl(}:\' Al\1}/0!l !H;:ING 

usrw AS ,iii'>; ,\DDrf!ONAL JNSURF.ll ON F(IQUAY'S lNSlll!ANCE, THE GHAHG1' SEli\.1,1, l!f. EQUAL 'fO '!'lilt 
,\MOU!'!1' CllATtGr.n TQ JlUQl.'A \' i•OR SAID ~111lVICI,. 

~~:iiLLLl8[0:<."£; 

,W.J.:ST.!.X 

N'.iR~[HT!-l. !Wlm~:..;s, H"IES 
1~'~'1,,::i'fL~ ~·IAtJr.~c~1.-r, 
:;m:vF.n:-:c: 
S U'.E t:tEAt~t'°'G 

'ilAHn~!C!lt:iRs,sr.g~:{. T~.J'l1'"lt.H.' 11!1.~~Il)[.r~G 

DW]LTllA'B"tON TI<"l'l•ll< 
l)j';\ l'A rnm:·.'i; 
~·,tL 11YH~Jb'iS n~u~tt1I;'1;G t'1~j,,_1) filIPE 7J[[.(~'.:l?J{~ 
UO:iDi EA.LES Tr\:~ •. ~tr,'.[] OCP 

f' A Y~l:ENT FOR SERVJCP.S ;~]l,\LL BE DU!i /,ND l'/, Y /llll.E wm 11:-l rr 111('1'\' (l,\ YS OP THE DATEIMO!ff!I THF. WORK IS 
Pf.RElli11HD. ·rm,;; f'l,Of•f.JSAL MAY BE wrrn DRt, WN m· us W N01' ,\CC!ol'rED WJTHr.: TI·llltl'l' ll,WS, 

/,ccrwrnD BY: 

RESPECTl'LlLLY SUll!\111'11:!l, 
COMPANY: 

FL:Q~AY, NC, N,\MF.: 

1Tl't.e: 

nATE: 

$247,505.50 
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Seabrook!! TX 1158@ 
Ph: 713.894.6451 
Fx: 281.334.1264, 

ExhibiU\.W Ptidng Bacl·,up for Biel 
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B&F CONTRACTlONG 
llOll N 23Rl:l AVll 
p;roEmx, Ml aso:w 

ITEMS 
SIPHON 

CLEA~J SJPHON ~ FIRST BARREL 

A Divisio«1 {l)i°lH!offmaa1 Sooitlrwcst Cm·pormUorn 

Ir-NOICE 

MULTIPLE ADDRES$ES 

QUANlTY 

0.5 

UNIT 

LS 

Pn!CE · 

$ 14,700.00 

S~atc Conil'achu' # ROCl 75953 

Invoice No: T214333 
Inv. Dale: 12/'1/2015 

-···· -
JOG 3150 

-

_i 

Total 
$ 7,350.00 

TOTA!. $ 7,350.00 

TAX 
RECEIVED $ 
Due $ 7,3501.0D 

(Please d,e:;ach an,;l i::et;u:r.n 1dth :...-our pa~,rment) 

!a!&F CONTRACTIONG 

llOll N 23,..n AVE 

PROEN:IX, AZ 05029 

--
lnvoioo No: T214333 

- -· 

Inv. Date: 12/1/2{)15 
JOG :3150 

j :BA!f..~N-c-:r._n_u_E __ $_7_,_35_o_._co _ __, 



-~--. ·-- ·- -·· -'"fl"-· 

Hnfiman Soull,west CD!p. doa" Pro-Pipr; 

AZ Lie. RDC # 17595:3 (A-12} ·~3l9ff9~ 3190 N. Freew.iy ln:lu~1rial Loop lui::sc,r., A£ 85705 
I 

' . i '\ .-. LJ · · .I 

.. " - C: {:02 725 2905 J f: 602 851 '1423 
Q 1J1>l.o I/ /IZ : 0[<0415-$3 Nick L.nnoue I Brancl1 Manage· 
P.agal off 1 nl3nc,ui;;@h,wc.l).!J:!.r:.{,rn ... 

!PROPOSAL SIJl:!MlTIED TO: DATE PHONE 
B&F Contracting 9/412015 520-207-8228 

S'TREET (Business address) JOB/ PROJECT NAME 
19D4 W. Prince Rd NRI Relief C!eEJnln.9 

CITY, SiATEANDZIPCODE JOB LOCA'TION 
Tucson. Az 85705 Tuc:son, .o.z. 

CONTACT NAME El'.Hlll 
Dan Fol~y cifai~v@hfcgn:r.a,!Jng.coin 

lil::M DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

1 Clean Double f3arrel Siphon & CCTV 1 L.S $"1,950.00 $1,95CUJD 

NOTE :i M~n Crew With Flex I-lose for Cc;,nflned Space 

I 
-· 

- -

GRAND TOTAL: 51,950.00 

EXCLUSIONS ( any qualiflcauons to exclusions are In parenthests) ., Excavation of Any l<ind 
2 E;nvJronmentai,r erosion control/ swppp 
3 Permits, llcenses and performance bonds 
4 Bypass pumping/ Operallng pump stations 

···- .. 

5 Access- (Owner shall provide iidequate access) 
6 Trench backfill, AC/Concrete c;UUina, ,;ind landscape restcraiion. private/public properltresloration, grading, pavement & cone 
; Traffic Control ( Major Clc•sures) 

... 

WE PROPOSE llereby lo furnish male1iai and labor-- ,;;ornplete In accordance wlth above specmcatlons, for the sum ot 

Payment terms: Dollars: $1,950.00 
30 Days of Invoice This proposal shall be im:otporated lnto Ille seNlce ot:in:ract when 

_ _ Pro Pipe is listed a:; a subcontractor. _ 
All ma1e·lal is guaranteed !c be as specmect. All work to ])e eomp!eted in a workrnanHke manner according lo meet NASCO stamlo1n:I$, 
Any alte~atlon or de\llalion from above speclfica!ions Involving extrn co$!$ viii! be e:<e<;Uled oniy upon wril!en mders, and 
will beccme an extra charge over and abova the estlmale. All agreements ar-il ec,nlingenl upon strikes, m:cldenls, or delays 
beyond our control. O•.•mer lo carry general llabmty, wcrJ.;man's cmnpensaiion rund ano o1her necessary insurance. 
Maximum allowable k1teresl charge on overdue Invoices. 

Pro Pipe Autf1orlzecl Signature: 

This propo$al may be wiihdrawn by us if not accEpted within 30 cays. 

ACCEPTAN-CE Of PROPOSAL: The abcwe prices, speci!baHons and conditions are satisfm:l¢t)I at1d are hereby .iccepted. 
You are aulhorlzed to do l11e worl~ as sp.ecified. r~i::quesls for additional service$ l)eyonc the above olltllned scope 
wm be submitted by written cl!Bnge order and payment thernof made acc:ord[ngly. 

-· 
Dat~ customer Signature 

·-·-
f' r I 11t nani emue 

··--···-



le,admp hieing 'For Pf-nase 1 iV1H r....:21SL··ln­
lPlac,3 Concrete 13E:1ses for [v1H Removals/ : 
Heplaeernents 8: Repali-s - Exhtb'it t-v10 · 

Date: 7/16/1'5 
Phone: S2D"S:!.!H:l:!.30 
JFa:m 52(MiBZ=0144 
!Email: john.j4civi1@g1111ail.oom 
lo: IB&lf CONTIRACTING 
Attention: DAN lfOLl!;'\I' 
Co111tacll: Info: 
Address: 
Job Name: NORTIHl RILLITO Ii\!Tll:RCIEPTOR Mlli STRlllCTURE:S filHASE 1 
Standard !Excludes: Excavation, shoring, traffic control, night work, access, permits, sales tax, speclal Insurance 
bonding, coatings, cores, drops, collars, engineering, final grade ring adjustment, hand rails, aprons, 
pipe work, gaskets, demolition, trash racks1 flow manag(:)ment; plugs larger than 811

, flow thru plugs, 
back fill, grading, compaction, inspections, concrete testing, and excessive standb1t. J4 Civil 
must have proper access for ready mix tnJcks ancl boom trucks. If there ls not e11ough access the contractor 
will be responsible for providing a piece of equipment to either pour our ready mix or set the precast we prcvide. 
Prevailing wage Is excluced unless noted below. Prime Cont@ctor agrees to complete the AZ DOR5005 for;n 
declaring transaction tax liablllty and return as part of this proposal, or agree to pay us for the sales tax on 
our materials purehased. 

c;.sr !N P:J,CE s.r,S!E Wlili co;iSHl ELD 

\/ACUJWHST 

2 MH 5716•06 72." SSMANHOLE ON 1S" P!l'E PRIECAs'i' l:J=il,.ti8' 

Gr\Sf IN -'iJICE El.~SE WITH COT\/5HIELD 

'//\CIJUM l~S'f 
3 MHl liilli-03 '72" SS MANHOLE ON ;).8" il'll'E PRECI\ST D=!ll.80' 

CAST IN PLACE !!ASE wrrn COIJSHIELD 

VACUUM TEST 

MMJI-IOLES BASES lNClUD~ • COTKRffE, .REI3/\R, FORM!t.'G \olll.IT-fUAI.$, 

LABOR, CONSHI:;LO, Ll1Bt'JR, MO!JILJ2ATION, 

CREW TRUCK,. NlD EQi.J!PMcNi. 

VACUUM TESTS um.UP~ - !.,\BG~., E~'JIPT•'.ENT, /\NO CRF.W lRUO( TO \IAC\JUM 

TEST EACH M/\NHOLi; 1 TJME. 

l.00 $7 /lOl),Ca'.} 

LOO $175.00 

1.00 S7,BOO.OO 

1.00 ~175.0:l 

1.00 ~7,600.GO 

1.0~ $175.0(1 

$7~CO.D::J! 

$J75.C~J 

$7,SC,O,OO 

$17:5.00 

$7,900.0li) 

Sl75.0C· 

I 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR 8US[NES$!!!! 
JOHN TAYLIEN 

SUBTOT/o\L $23,925.00 
TAXt------,$~0-.0-0~--1/; 

TOTAL $23,925.00 0/ 

If you are in agreement witn the terms and conditions please sign and return. J.q Civil Specialists must have 
a signed copy of this quote prior to mobilizing onsite to begin construction. 



Date: 10/29/15 
Phone: 520-519-9130 
Fax: 520·682·0144 
li:mail: jjohn.j4civil@gmail.com 
To: IB&F CONTRACTING 
Attention: DAN IFOLIEY 
Contact Info: 
Address: 
Job Name: NORTIH RILUTO INTIERCEPlfOR. MIHI STR.IJCTUlllUl:S PHASE 6i 

~~J F"'rking fol' Pl·,ase re;. ftliH Caiit~un" -
f r:.1aoe Concrete [3c::1ses for r,v1H Removals/ 
r~eplacements 81 Repairs - E;<hibH /\. ·1 D 

Sil:andard !Excludes: Excavation, :shoring, traffic control, night work, access, permits, sales tax, special insurance 
bonding, coatings, cores, drops, collars, engineering, final grade ring adjustment, hand rails, aprons, 
pipe work, gaskets, demolition, trash racks, flow management, plugs larger than 811

, flow thru plugs, 
::,ack fill1 grading, compaction1 inspections, concrete testing, and excessive standby. J4 CM! 
must have proper access for ready mix trucks and boom trucks. If there is not enough access the contractor 
will be responsible for provlcllng a piece of equipment to e1::her pour our ready mix or set the precast we provide. 
Prevalling wage fs excluded unless noted celow. Prime Contractor sgrees to complete the Iv. D0R5005 form 
declaring transaction tax liability and return as part of thi:: proposal, or agree to pay us for tile sales tax on 
our materials purchased. 

1 MH 1708•35 120" SS MANHOJ."' (11\l :l::l" I'll>!: 

CAST IN PLACE liAS'E WITH CmlSl-lle:lP 

en.Sf 1N !'LACE a1oE VITTH NO (;()f1$111elD 

;i Mtil i7D8·34 120" SS MANHOLE Oi'll 33" PIPE 

CAST JN FU.CE ll/\SE 1•mt-1 COMS•IJELD 

CAST IN Fl.ACE llA5E wmt NO CONSH!EUJ 

3 MH 5117·06 120" $$ MANHOLE ON 33" PIPE 

CA.<:;, IN PL/I.CE MSi: WffH car,SH[El:> 

C:/\ST IN Pel\@ MSE W!TH NO CONSHIEL\) 

4 MH 170B·34A B4" SS MAN HOU: ON 33" PIPE 

C/\ST lN i'LJ\Ci: 8ASE WITH CONSH!ELb D C/\ST IN Pi.ACE 8ASE WITH NO •:ONSH[Si) 

f'1/\NHC1£,S BASES INCLUDE· CONCRE1if=, REBAR, FORMING MAleP-11,LS, 

CONSHJ!':LP, LAllOR, MOB!UZATIOl>I,. CREW TRUCK, AND ia;QUll'Ml;:m. 

l'IHJANK YOlll lFOIR Y@UIR BUISINIESS!!!t 

1.00 

1.00 

1.cn 
!,QC 

l.(J[, 

1.D~ 

l.Oll 

A.DO 
--··-·· 

:$23,:239.00 $23,239.{}J 

$16,ass.oa S16,1'!85.[li:) 

~23,239.00 $23,:c39.0D 

$16,BBS.OO $16,885.00 

$23,2:l!WO $23,239.bii 

$l5,8Bs.oa $lc,(IS:i.Oil 

$11,988.00 $1,,909,00 

$B,922.00 $$,922.00 

SUBTOTAL ~~6~ = 
TAX J0.00 



l 
'I 
! ~ 

··C"-9·~· 

!Bacl'(.;_1p P,;·Jcinig -fo:i· -Phss,s ·1 
jFHJierg[Ct8S Str:...1ctut~~l~ .~1uJJI-I tns0r[s 
iat 87'1 r:3-05 1 s:1·16-04 8~ ff?·f 6-02. 
lEvf,-.ibi'L· 1f! ·'1 n 

L.JB'. l\·1/\,.NUFA CT!LHl:Uf"'J.G, INC. 

AR Ti;rm~: Ncl 30 

OtJc l>lll~ An,ount 
S12,569.(lll Hll16/20]5 

J3ll1To: 

B & F CONTRACTING 
11011 N.23RDAVE. 
PHOENIX, AZ 85029 

Order [)~te: 

Pncltlng SliJn 

8/i7l2a!5 11;32:2.~eAM 

PS362J(, 

P.O. Box 578 
Giddings, Texas 78942 

Ph. (979) 542-8027 
Fax (979) 542-091J 

1 .1'!.u iu · 11 ~ 1 L 

ln110!'t\:..:.n5 ... -.LPI 1·11,1;:Jl);.i7 

~ <,-;::, ,~ ... -- ~· 

Snle,; Or1for m : SO.'ii?.!9 

ll1 voke lD8li' ; 9/l 6/10,.'.i 

o;;h!1i 0)111,, : 9i8f2()l 5 

};1L~hmwd't/J~ : 2755:;2.J 
I 
b:1. Sf:P 21 ZGIJ Ld J';Jgc Numh~i' : 1 of :2 

Ship 'Jo: 

3 \ , ... /fl,. C' { ...... ,:-­. ,' ::::,v .J lC"--\~ 

B & F CONTRACTING 
NORTHOJ7 
7945 E. TANQIJE VERDE RD. 
TL:'CSON, AZ 85749 

Ji'OB: 
Cu1nncy 'fype ! 
Shi11 Method: 

l.lill ofLmllrrg: 

Destlo:ilkm 

USD 

Ll'M 

Lh1c Nbr/' llcrn ID I Ilein N:ime llnil af Shipped Unit :Pricr: Snlcs'f111r.,' :ltxtm 11!:xtcml~d 
!'OLine Cust ltcm ln M~mrn:rt Qt}' VAT CJ1111·gt, ll'ricc 

llNVOICE, r 
4C: .:..-.1c i:Ji~ ~·fc:i:,: ;; 1.()0(),J S 1,300.0000 :$0.CiOOfl $1,300.00 

l.- E':1;!1'; ;:,,o;~.rf.!!C~I,. 0.00% 

Linc Ilem Total: $1.,:iCll:Ul:l 

INVOICED FOR MANHOLE CA.I..CULATJCNS FROM SELMAN &.1\SSOCJA1'ES 
ON Si10115 !NVl.'100 

2 l.FM23971 / SPMH 5~"D1A. X 11'-6'' FRI' Er.ch 1.00ilO S1,C98,QC-OO so.oooa $4,0%.00 

2 MHiJ S716-0:5 1'1MA CNTY, NORTH 0.00% 
RILLJT(l 

Lill~ ltcm T;.ltal: s,J,D%.OO 

l>lill DRAWING /l;A-MHJ:Z693,C 
'rAG:8716-05 
SPMH/1: 99.328 

3 LFM23972-/ Sl'MH 54"DIA. X 9'·tl' J,'Itl' f.nch t.0000 $3,Ci8!i.OODl1 $0.0f:1)(1 .$3,C-39.!J(l 

3 J;,!HNS71fi-o,; l"'IM/\w'lllY, NORTH 0.00% 
RILLITO 

Lin~ liam Total: :53,6FJ9.(.lD 

FER DR,,.\ WlNG #:A-MH1261J4-C 
TAG:871M14 
Sl'MH/1: 9D3Z9 

•l LF:V.23973 / S:PMH :WDIA. X B'-0" FR!> J~ac!1 1.00cm $3,482,0UllO S(l,0000 s3,,rn:wo 
11 MWrS716,02 PTMl'\CNTY, NORTJ-J D,00% 

R!Ll.ITO 

Linc item Tola!: $3,482.00 

PER PM WlNO #:A-MH 126\15-C 
TAG :8"/JIHii 
SPMH/i; 99E.3D 

/ 



L.J'. lVIA.NUFACl'UIIUNG? INC, 
P.O. Bcnx 578 

ITNVOliCE 

AR 'fcrms: Net 30 
111,e J)ote 

l0/16/20]5 

l3iliTo: 

Amo!ln! 

$12,SG9.0D 

B & F CONTRACTING 
11011 N, 23RD AVE, 
PHOENJX, AZ 85029 

01·dcL' D3!e: 

Padd11gSllp; 

S,l17/201511::tt22 AM 

PS362!6 

Lim~ Nb!'/ Blem ID! Ilcm Nrum: 
1'0 Linc Cusl Item ID 

P.1,EASE RlKMlT 
PAYMENT TO: 

Giddings, Te1ws 7 8942 
Ph. (979) 5~2-8027 
Fax (979) 542-0911 

·~ •';""':) /;-:', •:"•• , ' "' .,.-•· lu 

!
1'' •. ,· 

1• SEP 2-,/ r.""'r: · 1 
!, ., 1 llilJ Ji 

C2.l44 Sbip'fo; 

lm·oict m : ENV6S69~1 

Suk.s OrJer ID ; S05i'219 
fovoicc Dr1l.e , 9/H,flCb15 

Ship Dale : 9/8/1015 
Cusl-Omer PO m ~ 175S23 

l'asr, Number : :,. of 2 

B & F CONTRACTING 
NOKOlOF 
7945 E. TANOUE VERDE RD. 
TUCSON, AZ 85749 

IIJ11J1.or 
Mmsun 

ShiJlpBd 
Qty 

ron: 
Currency Type: 

Ship t\foiliod: 
nm ofLnding I 

Uni! rrice 

J ,,Ji' . .LllANUFA CTURlN G, lNC, 
P.O. Rox 4458, Dupt Hl9 

Houst(m, Texus 1721-0-4458 

D~stinal ion 
1..'SD 
LF:'1 

S~lc~ Tnx/ HMra 
VAT Charge.s 

Subloial: 

su1~~1·mi: 

Shipphiil, Clinl'gcs: 

ToJnl: 

Ji;;:lendoerll 
Price 

$12,569.IJO 

$0.0[) 

soou 

S 12,569.Url 



14556 Spring Canyolll Rd 
18oulde1r City, NV 89006 

Quoie Date: 

To: Dan Foley 
B&F Contracting 

Tucson AZ 

Ref: 3NRl14 PHASE 6A 
Based en: 
TUCSON,AZ 

Notel;: 

Q U O T A T I 

t:J.,[~',1J··, _,;.;r.1· 1,,r1• ·~~,- c:Jii·u,::ic::,::, R l'•/1'-l -i 
l,.....IC,,,,,r-.l5_s1.,IJ ... ,ti~;:_ii·'"'i. "'-..... ---~~- ~. t ], 

ShaJ f,,;Js.t,?rial for Gen:ev.s. Pd~"IT'tH~/1 
P1roch;1cts1 E>~hib,it l·\~'i{) ···--

Phone: 801.225.:2416 
Fmr: 801.225.:2467 

Phone: 
Fax: 

0 N 

1. Qucte is subject to ourslandard terms, tOl'lditions. and sl1ipping polices. 
2. All applicable taxes are to be paid by purchaser. 
3. Quote is good for 60 days from the Issue date. 

Slruc/ure Quotaticm 6.1.55 Page 1 of 3 Printed; 11tl3i2015 



Structu.tre ID: 1708;-:34 

... 

1 
5 PR30X2FL 

1 120EL 

1 1203-S 
···--

1 1206S 

2 

1 LADDER 
---

Total 

Strvcture lD: 1708-34.A 

latyj Part Numlber 

1 
3 PR30X2FL 

1 84EL 
1 846S 

--
1 84-3S 

8 JM1.25 

1 

Total 

StructUJre ID: 1708-3S 
latyj Part Number -, 

.. ···-

1 
3 PR3DX2FL 

1 t20EL 

1 1206S 

1 
1 

Tota! 

--
1 

1 12DEL 

1 1206S 
1 ----:-
i ------~~ -

Slrucll.ire ·Quotat,'M 6.1.55 

For: B&F Contracting 

Ref: 3NRJ14 PHASE 6A 
TUCSON, AZ 

Descrlption 
·-·-·-

!PIMA COUNTY 30" STD 

30 IN X 2 IN FLAT PRO-RING 

120 IN POLYMER LID 30 IN 

120 IN X 3 fT POLYMER MH SECTION 

120 IN X 6 FT POLYMER MH SECTION 

JOINT SEAL 120" MASTIC 

LADDER 
--

Deserlption 

PIMA COUNTY 30'' STD 

30 IN X 2 lN FLAT PRO-RING 

84 IN POLYMER LID 30 IN 

84 IN X 6 FT POLYMER MH SECTION 

84 lN X 3 FT POLYMER MH SECTIOI\ 

1.25 IN X 14 FT JOJNT MASTIC ROLL 
---

LADDER 
--

Description 

PIMA COUNTY 30" STD 

30 IN X 2 IN FLAT PRO-RING 

120 IN POLYMER LID 30 !N 

120 JN X 6 FT POLYM=R MH SECTION 

JOJNT SEAL 120" MASTIC 

LADDER 

Description 
- = 
PIMA--r:;,s..b!.N--I!'.__30" STD ---------120 IN POLYMER~fl::n! 

. . ··---

120 l~X.6--F-=r---POL YMER MH SEe-"P.QJ:L 
-::rt51NT SEAL 120" MASTIC 

LADDER 
···-···-· 

Page 2 of 3 

-

--

1 of 4 
Price 

$577.50 

$320.25 

$9,765.0~ 

$7,245.00 

S14,490.00 

$63.00 

l $1,100.00 

i 

$33,560.75 

2 of 4 

Price I 
$577.50 

$192..15 

$3,785.00 
$5,197.00 

S2,686.00 

$100.BO 

$'!,100.00 

$13,640.45 

3 uf 4 

Price I 
$577.50 

$192:15 

$9,765.00 

$14,490.00 · 

$31.50 

Si, 100.GO 
-$26,156.15 

--------~ 
----4aT 4 

: ...------ ---1 Price Re1T~oved frion -
$577.50 ::scope of work 

$9,765.00 

$1t,490.DO 

--- $31.50 --~ ----..!:J,100.00 
--

Printed: -11/13/2015 



Sub-Total 
FreigM/Delivery 

Totall Cost 

From: Anthony Bussio 
Stroct11re Quotation 6.1.55 

For: B&F Contre:ic:ting 

Ref: 3NR114 PHASE 6A 
TUCSON.AZ 

Page 3 of 3 

-$99,3:M.35--­
$4,!300,00 

~ 
!~,evised Subiotal ;;;; $72,,357'.35' 
Freight := $480i0 
Tota[ Cos1 = $78157.35 

Printed: 111'!3/2015 



Ge!l1lerva !Polymer PirodlUlcfts 
Main Office 
PO Box 60006 
Boulder City, NV 89006 11111111111 1111 1111 

Bo!llo: 

B$F CONTRA CT/NG 
11011 N 23rd Av. 
Phoenix, AZ 85029 

j Customer. B$F CONTRACTING J 

Ship To: 

B$F CONTRACTING 
11011 N 23rd Av. 
PhoE=nL><, AZ 85029 

Contact: B$F CONTRACTING 
PO Number: TUCSON r,r,.. \ 

Setler Payment Terms FOB Point Carrier Ship Service !Requested Slhip /Dafo 
admiri NET 30 Origin Will Call 

···-

Item 
# Type Number I Diescrlptno111 

1 ShippinB SHIPPING - SHIPPING 

2. Sale PR30X.75-1.75A ~ 30" X 34" TO 1·34" ANGLE PRO-
RING (40-31Au100) 

3 Sale PR30Xt5f'L ~ 30'' X 1-12" FLAT PRO-RJNG (40-31 F-
150) 

4 Sale PR30X1 Fl· 30" X 1" FLAT PRO~RING (40-31f-·IOO} 

Approval:, _____ ~-~~--- Daie: ____ _ 

Augt1s119, 2015 12:56:42 PM PDT 

Unit 
Price 

$100.00 

$ 46.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 40.00 

Subtotal: 
Sales 'fax: 
'Total: 

QUy 
Oudered 

1 ea 

4 ea 

16 ea 

6 ea 

08/06/2015 

Total Price 

$ 100.00 

$ 184.00 

$ 800.00 

$ 240,00 

$ 1,324.00 
$ 119.B2 

$ 1.443.B2 

Page "1. oi1 



I 
. I 

Ge1rneva Po~y!J1(18B' ff'1rodt11cftt 
Main Office 
ro Boxeooos 
Boulder City, NV 89006 

!SUI To: 

'p·· -~--, , r, ,,,,.H, 
! · IKJi'l~! tJ8G(,;t~p ror f:_Jfl8:Se l IV! , 

ff{eplace!rtents ~ Geneva P.Dhmwr Shan 
fJv1siterial. F)ro-Rings, Frni9l·1i 8: avlastic. 
jExt·1iiJit PL -1 O 

S560 

111111111111 IIHI 

B$F CONTRACTING 
11011 N 23rd A 'I, 
Phoenix, AZ 85029 

B$F CONTRACTING J 
j CJ.J.stomar: 8$F CONTRACTING ~: 

7946 E TANQUE VERDE RD 
TUGSON,AZ 85749 

Confaot: F OONTRACTJNG 
PO Num .. 175390 

Seller Carrler Shi Servloe !Requested Shill Date 
adrnln NET ao Origin WIIICall 09/13{2015 

lte1u Unit Qty 
# Tyrpe Numbe1· I !Description Price Ordered Toian Moe 

··---
1 Sale A-1700-Ring - 3011 Opening 

SANITARY SEWER F'RAME AND COVEIR 
$161.00 3 e<i $45S.OO 

2 Sale A-170M~over ~ A1700 R & C 30" OPENING {MAG $ 324,00 3 ea $ 9-72.00 
SPEC) 
SANITARY SEWER FRAM!:; ANP COVER 

3 Sala 7230L ~ 72 IN POLYMER UD :3011 ACCESS $2,470.00 1 ea $ 2,470.00 
MH 8716~03 

4 Sale 7228 - 72 IN X .2 IFT POLYMER MH StC:flON $1,630.00 1 e:1 $ '1,630.00 
MH 8716·03 

5 Sale 726$ ft 7'i IN xe Fir POLYMER MH SECTION $ 3,B7{).oo 1 ea $ 31971:l.OO 
MH8716-0$ 

6 Sale PR30X1Fl ~ 30''X 1" FLAT PRO .. RING (40-31rw100) $ 30.60 El ea $244.00 
' Ml-18716-03 

1 Sale 725S Q n IN X 5 FT POLYMER MH SECTION $ 3,31.50.iJO 1 ea $3,360.00 
MHB7'16-0a 

I 

s Sale 722S ~ 72 IN X 2 FT !POLYMER MH SiEO'rlON $1,630.00 1 ea $ "l,630.00 
MH8716-00 

9 ·sale 7230L .. 72 IN POLYMER IJD 301
' ACCESS $ 2,470.00 1 ea $ 2.470.00 

MH8716-06 
10 Sale PR30X1fL- 30" X 1" FLA'r PRO-RING (40-3-1Fd100) 

MH8718-0$ 
$ S0,'50 mea ,$ 305.00 

11 Sale 7230L-72 l'N POtYMEIR UD :30'' ACCESS $ 2,4,70.00 1 ea $ 2/J70.00 
MH8716-07 

12 Sale 722S- 72 INX2 FT POLYMER MH SECTION $1,630.00 1 ea $ i.630,00 
MHS716·07 

724S ~ 72 IN X 4 Fir PCLYMi:R MH SEO"rlON . 
I 

13 Sale $ 2,690,00 1 ea l $ 2,6'90,00 
MH 8716-07 I 

14 Sale MASJT1 .25 ~ 1.26 IN X 14 PT JO!NT MASTIC $1.2.00 18eB 
I 

$216.00 
MASTIC 

-· 

Augtisl 11l, 2016 9:00:46AM PDT 

I 
! 

I 



' . 
G®ll'llElJVij Polymer Pr(Q)dJILlJcis 
MBiln Offloe 
!PO aox aoooe 
!Boulder Cll~', NV 69006 

' . -

!~am , 
fl, fyp~ Number I Oascr!ptlmn 

. -- . - -

15 Sale PR30)(1FL~ 30" X 'i 11 f=&.Al PlRO~RING (4D-31F-100) 
MH871$-'07 

16 Shipping SHIPPING - sHrPPING 
$HIPPING -

Appro11al; ___ -- Date:.~_,_~= 

A1.1g11st 18, 2015 S . .56:46AM PDT 

... 

' 

()8/131201'5 

S560 

i 11111111 111111111 
-·- .. 

Unlit Qty 
Pti<l:e Ordeir~d 'rotf\! Prlae 

-- -
$ 30,60 2 ea $ 61,00 

$1,200.00 1 ea $1,200.00 

-- ·--

Page2 of2 

l 
! 
' . 



I 
I· 
I 

~

p,'.·J_G.J"'1··• b~ICr'U·j- sF,~,r r,+,·-:;,:•t.:, 'l l•,fl1L1: .,_ 
J · ! 1..;:J 11.,.J!C h ,_. ~ w. 11 ~ C-1..--J 1._:1 H-~ ll il 

~ - l!r,.-,.,., "':""• .-!.-, - ... - · . .,.. - , • """'- :-•. 

'.~e.·.~k:~ ... ~111e1,1r::;; ~ ·Ge11.::vc: Pul:r:r.,1 .... ~t. 0.&E!tL 
11tfh<:~11al, Pro~F~ings, 1-re1ght & r·,,1mstic. 
E1•:l1ibit itiO 

GENEVA POLYMER.PRODUCTlS. l~) --- ·--~,ij I' 
PD Box 60006 0. ,n_~. 

1
_ -l·Q'i=J, 

0 

~ ,
1·:· 

Boulder City, NV 89006 ! SE'P ,, ·· 1• • 1111111 Ill 11111111 

IBm To: 
'ii!l)"ill', .......... . 
l.U,1t .Di,:, 1,,'t - i. ~"' t, 1.11 lt'w'I 

B$F CONTRACTING 
11011 N 23rd Av. 
Phoenix, AZ 85029 

[ Customer: B&F CONTRACTING 

Seller Pa ment Terms FOB /Point 
admin NET 30 Ori in 

.. 

lti:m 
# Type Number_/ Descriptioll'I 

1 Shipping SHIPPING" SHIPPING 
SHIPPING 

2 Sale 722S • 72 IN X 2 FT POLYMER Ml-I SECTJON 

Ship To: 

B!J:F CONTRACTING 
7945 E TANQUE VtRDt RD 
TUCSON, AZ 85749 

Contact: B$F CONTRACTING 
PO Number~ fYl. 75 ....... r 

Carrier Ship servk:e Re uested Shi Date 
Will Call 08/25/2015 

Unit Qty 
Price Oirdered Total Price 

... 

$1,200.00 1 ea $ 1.,200.00 

$ 0.00 3 ea $ 0.00 

3 Sale 7230L • 72 lN POLYMER LID 30" ACCESS !f.eA ~p $ ,J.00 3 ea $ 0.00 

4 Sale 72.3S - 72 IN X 3 Ff POLYMER MH SECTWN 
EXTRA SECTIONS 

,.. 
Sale 724S ~ 72 lN X 4 FT POLYMER MH SECTION ;) 

EXTRA SECTIONS 

6 Sale A-1700·Rlng. 30" Opening 

7 l Sale A-1700-Cove, • A1700 R 81 C 3D'1 OPENING (MAG SPEC) 

Approval: _______ = Date: ____ _ 

September 16, 20 i 5 10:06:'14 AM PDT 

$1,854.00 

$2,370.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

! Subtotal_: 
Sales iaix: 
TotaU: 

1 ea 

1 ea 

2 ea 

2 ea 

$1,854.00 

$ 2,370.0D 

$ 0.00 

$ o.oo 

$ 342..14 
$5,766.14 

Page 1 -:.l( ·1 



GENEVA POLYMER PRODUCTS, LLC 
PO Box 60006 
IBouider City, NV 89006 

B21chup Prlclniifo,i- PhcJ!;l\;:; 'l \vlH 
[~ra-pl81cernenls tor Geneva Poi~nnai-. · 
Compost·:e L3,dden- Sy,:::;ie:itrn. E,~hibit 
11,.10 

1111 llllllllllll I 
B$F CONTRACTING 8$F CONTRACTING 
11011 N 23rd All. 1904 WPRTNCE ROAD 
AA~Af~9 W~~~ 

l~;~omer: 8&F CONTRACTING _ j CDntact B$F CONTRACTING ..__ ________________ _. PO Number: 11539G 

--

Seller Pavment Terrms n:oe Point tarrier Shi Servicie Re ue;;;ted Shi Date 
admln NET30 Ori in Will Call 09117/2.015 

-

ltll;!m l!Jrnlt Qty 
:ff Tv e N LJJmber I Destro otoom Prrice Olll'deretl 
1 Sale MHSTEP = MANHOLE STEP $ 7.55 20 ea 

NRI PROJECT STEPS 

2 Sale LADDER4 • 4 STEP LADDER $300.00 1 ea 

3 Sale LADDER7 - 7 STEP LADDER $400.00 2 ea 

oK 
.!.£. /) . 

/} Ml I , ;!'' 

Approval:.~-------­

Septernbel' 17, 2015 3:~1:S5 PM PDT 

M 

subtotal: 
f\iaie5 irax: 
Tntal: 

$1,7.SUID 
i 00' ri O $1t3i22 
, , . $ 'd.3~~;22 

- l 

Page 1 of 1 



I 

NR~ Relhafo c 3~@0 N lodg_e rR.d Re=AJigD1lm§!!Jllft ... B!D STEM 4,1 
IEXMIIBlT A.10 

IB&F CONlrRACT!NG, INC. 

!PROJECT; Goni.lnmtion Pll,mager at !Risk (CMAR) Set11!Ges lor INorlh .Rmito 

Interceptor Rehabllll~\1011 Project No. 3NRl14 

Pima County Rt?glonal Wastewater Reclomafion [lopartment 

Date; :m,12016 

Kevislan: Rev.1 

ITEM DascrJption 
. -·-

Germr:af Rem1frr.ments 
1.0 Construction Waler 
2.0 PDEQ Dust Con\'DI Permit 
3.0 Clusl Cantrel 

Flow M,m;?gcnu:mt Piiln 
-4.0 O'Brien Pro:isrly Flow ManagBment ----

··-·--
P;;ivomoot Restorarion -

6.0 Asphell Restoration for Dischaf"£e Pi;ie Drl~e-,vay;, & Road Crossings 

_ l.l" SS Re-alignme.'lt 
6.0 lnslall i.:ew B-ir.cr SIJl'i 3ffSanilary Sewer pipe 
7.0 lnslall New 48-inch diameter manhole at sla1ion 1 i-26.85 

27" SS Re-alignment 
8.0 New 2't" Sewer Pipa (Flcwlile) @ no oost, Freigtt 00$1:. Q'llY 
9.0 lnslaU new 2i-lnch Flowt;te ;:ipe 

'•((LO lnslall new 84-lnch diameter manhole::: a1 sla1ion:s 0+00 6. H05.if59 

Al)(Jf)dOfl MH 17()JMCJ Mei ex/.srfn!1 ti"' & 8" pfplng 

Abandon Ml-l 17:lO-H} & Slurry Grout In Place. RelnO\'C~ Con,;i or Barrel 
11.D Section 
12.~ Monument ror ab:andcqied milnhole 

··-
On-site L.ir1Q'sc.ipe Restoration & Temporary Access !tems 

13.0 B&f labor and eQuli:-ment to demo and replace fandscape Hems 
14.0 Gra,iel fcrTemp9rari, Aecess Path '1i2" to :lf4'1 
15.0 Gravel Rep!a_ce-rnsnt for O'Brien Drlval'/ay :Jue to Sevier W:irJ: 
16,0 Misc. Fem:ing Rerilo'ial/Reolacament RestoraHon Items 
17.0 Tem;:,crary Road fof residents West of •he lr.\m,sa:Uc11 
18.0 Railing Repair 
19.0 Replace Section of Rema.'Jed CMU Wall 
20.0 Allowance for street sign mplac:err:enl 
21Jl Allowance !or stlJC{Jo and paint r,alchi1!l o'l existing wall 
::!2.0 Altowance for gate re;)air and eleclri<:.!1 (3-171 N :..odge Rd) 

-· 
23.U Replace sholcret\3 or.iio,1g e channel 
24.tl Replace type 2 vel11cal curb 
26.D Replace 1x211e.ader ct.rrb 
26.D Re•lay Pavers on nel9t1bors dri~"<M'a\l (31?fN Lodge Rd) 
27.0_ Repface 6" tcnt.fete efivew.iy 

··-

-·-- -· 
Englnwing, SIJ/YOY, L.:iyout & SWPP.P 

28.0 Er.glneeiirJ:t an cf Desiga 
29.0 Fscmas laym1t <1n<l as·bllilt actu21 conslruclion 
30.0 SWPPf> 

- ·---

31 :x, N Lndgu Re-allgnrnml Estimal~ rnvlsecl - DF Comments 

Tucson Offli;:e: 1904 \Ill. Prince Rd., 1lleson, AZ 85705 

Corporate HQ; 11 !11'! N, 23rd Av,r~ .. Pl1ooni~. Al. 65029 

ornco: 623-582·"1170 l Fax: 62~-im:2-3761 

.Arizona J.lce11ses: ROC-1;189744 A Goncral E:nglneering 

ROC-111:ze:rn-04 General E11glnt?orin9 

-· 

Sub/Self PEirform QTY UNlT UnltPrlco 
-

·-

CcT 100 WaGAL $ 7.00 
88.F 1 E'A s 20:wo 
B§.f -· 

1 LS $ 6,043.2::l 
Sublotill 

88.F 14 Davs $ 10.992.00 
Subtotal 

S&F 467 _ SY@E"depth t 57.85 
Subtotal 

-·-
B&F ', lS $ 6,B91.9E 

... 
B&F ', !.S $ 15,924.28 

Subtotal 

FIO'Mile 1 LS $ 3,6CO.OC: 
-·· 

13&F 1 LS $ 25,61'.!2.3:: 
B&I' 2 El\ $ 39,aS0.34 

Subtotal 

B&F 1 LS s 9,133.3.2 

B&F 1 LS $ 3Co0.00 
Subtotal 

B&F 1 LS s 17.375.6C• 
si::ec 41 H;,n:;; .'I 2B.l:lp 
Si::c-c 15 Ton:;; $ 26.95 
B&F 1 LS $ 2;:;09,00 
B&F 1 l.S $ 5,0()0.00 
TBD 1 LS $ 500.0lJ 
TBD 4~ll -··- SF $ 15.0::l 

Tl3D ·-··· 
_, LS $ .200.0C 

TBD 1 l.S $ 2,000.00 
·-

TBD 1 LS :s 5.000.CO 
J4 1680 SF s 5.25 
Jr} 125 SF' s ~3.95 
Jr) 75 SF $ '12.95 
J4 l164 SF s 6,45 
,M 22BO SF ~ 5.60 

Subtotal 

Bro•.1rn A Cald1vell 1 LS $ 20,146.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

s 
:s 
:s 
$ 

$ 
Ps.omas 1 LS $ 4,345.oo Is ···-
Argus 1 LS $ .. 1,200.00 $ 

Sub1otal $ 

SU'BT0lA.L#1. DlRl:CiCOSTWORK ITEMS $ 

Total !"rice 

i'00.00 
2:J0.00 

5.~43,20 
5,M:go 

163,1!08,00 

15~.8'38.00 

27,01S.~5 
2'1',01!l.95 

6,891.96 
16,924.:28 
22,ll16.ll4 

3,'500.C·O 
:25,Ea62.83 
78.100.67 

101,2e~.oo 

9,1$3,S2 
SIJ0,03 

9,t.33.32 

17.375.60 
1,266.65 

,:Q~_25 

2,200.00 
-· 

5,000.00 
500.00 

7,200.0C 
200.0C 

2,000.00 
5,DOO.ll() 
S,620.0D 
1,74:3.75 

97·].:25 
5.572.i;O 

12.7Ga.oo 
71.0.i2.30 

20,148.00' 
4,345.00 
4,200.00 

28,693.!Hl 

426,1175.01 



-

l?CIRWRD = NOIRTHI RUILILHO iNTEIRCEPTOR IREHAB1UTA1l0Nl IPIRO.IEICT = 3NRrn4 

B&F ·coNTRACTIN0. ING. 
1004 Vu'_ Prhco Rd. 
n,c~on, 1,2 8570!.> 
0:11ce; {uzo:, 2D7-!l22B J F;:ix: (6l:3-} 5$;!-37(!1 

3100 NI IL@dg2 Rd Re~AliglI1lrnent - IBm 1TIEM 4.1 

Dust Control 
PlMA comm· RIEGIONAI!. WASTEWATIER RECLAMATION PISTmCT 

CQNSiRUC'i'JON MANAGER AT RISK SERVICES 
EXHIBIT A.1{) 

!Jalu: 
Gl\l,F 

• ..,.,;.,,1~~,;,1.,1~••&01••".fi"'•••l•••••••u•••••••u,;.,.,1,1••<11,rc,1.•••.,,,.,..1111t-t::1••a••••••~•~11•1•,~1-'l"t!'"'"•"·•~~••••••,.••••••1o1_.1,11t.,i1,.i.•4~~,,«_.,1 .. ii••• .. •,1,01,,1;1,1.1.1a.1.••••••••,tu1.11oi11111a11•••••••••1t•t1t111111;11lr•.lil-'1~.l11••••UJ•!l .. •.s•i•n ... 1o•,1,',I 

T ,u cl: D,;<1e; 

l:QIJl!'MEKT 

1tc1n 

Wi,t.ir Truck- 2500 Gnllor, 

DIJSGrlptl·:m 

Dust C-0n1ro1 

aw Hours 

8 

.9l1 ~ 
; 8 

.\J1lll Price TOTAL 

HR $ 30.36 s 2-l2.B9 

!J!:i! Prictt JOTllL 
HI'. $ 32.6'3 $ 251.44 

:::raw, & ~q1.1lprrent Dally Rah;:=$====6_"'~.-!"',3"'2"' 

cos~or\~'O~I< Braakdm"Jn for Llr.~ [ton, BuEod gn abmre uni;s aJd below •!Yf.11(Hll5 

Unit Qt, R~ls To!3l 
Oust Control IJ1iy 10 S 5(),l,:j2 S 5,0 •13.20 

LlNE ITEM1l TOTAL COST $5,043_20 

§l(JO N lod~,:, Re·olignmDrit Esiim;ile re,·i,eo - DF Co1111i\~nts 

s 

LBllllr Bu~cl!!O 
0.32 

23.00 $ 7.36 $ 



l?C~,MR[Dl- lNORTH RIL!IJTO ~NT!ERCEPTOR. REHAB~UTATmN l?ROJEC1f - 3NRl14 

3100 ~J lodge Ro1 Re-Alngnmant ~ IBIIJJ ITEM 4.1 

8 11 SHJR3.5 Pipe insil:aH 
PlMA COUNTY REGIONAi. WASTEWATIER RECLAMATION DISTRICT 

CONSTRUCTION MJl.NAGiER AT RISK SERVICES 
B&!' CONTRACTING, INC. EXH!l31T A.in 
1904 W. Prince Rd. Date: i/i'/'12016 
Tucson, AZ B5705 G~i/115 3 
Oif;ee: (520) 207-822B £Fax: (623} 5S2-3761 

llem Oe;;criplicm 

S" SDRJ5 Pipe lnslall 

~ m Hours U11it Price !Qifil Rate LaborBur<.len I2!!!l 
0.32 

Foremen ·1 s HR $ 42.24 s 337.1:12 $ 32.00 $ 1 !J.24 $ 42.2.: 
Operator 1 s HR $ 33.CO $ 264.00 $ 25.00 $ 8.·:10 s 33.00 
Lat:arer 8 HR $ 28.C4 s WR.32 $ 22.00 $ 7.:J4 $ 29.0J: 
iru cl: Dri11er 8 HR $ 3:l.36 s ~42.8B $ 23.00 $ 7.36 $ :10.36 

.EA._UIPMENT .9I! Hou~ 11.!ill ~ TOTAL 
C rov; Trucks 1 B HR $ 21.40 $ 219.W 
CAT 420EEackii;oe 1 8 HR $ 40.91 $ 327.W 
36'' eompaeti::in whee! 1 (! HR $ 1$.S4 $ 50.72 
\'V·acKer 1 6 HR $ 5.99 $ 47.92 
10W1eekn 8 HR $ 79.55 s -3:,5.40 

Crew, 8. Equipment Dall:, Rate: $ 2,358,64 

%l ::,r work B1eak::l:1,,,m for Line Item Based c11 ebc•1e units aml be'.ow durali:ms 
Ullit Qty Rate Tctal 

S" SDR3S Plp.i lnslall Days 1.5 :ji 2,358.64 $ 3Jm.ss 

Mal,:i_rjals J Vendors I SUf!IJllers 
Pipe air an{! mand:el lesling EA $ 500.C•O $ 500,00 

B"Sufl 35 LF '130 $ ii.OD $ 52U.OO 
Sana 13ednlng 2a CY x Ui Ton 42 s 11.00 $ 462.CO 

Sp~e; ABC 122 CY i 1.li Ten 122 s 11.00 $ 1.342.00 
Sl1min,g 3'x10'irench box Da;• 2 $ 1CO.OO s 2-:Hi.OO 

'l Trenc'1 plal.es @ 1 O p~r dey Day 2 ~. 40.00 s 80.00 
Shr;,rlng delivery EA 2 $ 125.00 $ 250.00 

ltNI:! ITeM# 6 TOTALCOS1i' $ 61B!l1.9$ 
EA 1.00 

UNIT COST $ 6,891.96 

,HCC N Lodge sie-al!Jlnment E!itlmate revised - lJF Co::l11m.intr. 



PCRWIRI!) ~ I\JO!Rlf!H RllLLffO INTERCEPTOR RE~IABIIlJTAl"ION IPRO.lll:CT ~ 3Nmll4 

ElSF C:ONTM«::TJNG, INC. 
1904 W. Princo Ri 
Tlit:.,;ao. AZ 057115 
Office,: (520) 207-8228 I Fox: ((;i23)5fj2•3161 

3100 iN lodge Rd IRe~A~lgnment - BID JTIEM 4.1 

New 48" Manhole at STA 1+26. 
PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATlON ll)ISTRICT 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK SERVlCf5 
EXHISt'r J;.1D 

GMP 

.. .i. :I • ....... I • 1a:11 JI I lei l:t.,r,t It 1211!!lltl 11lllil021 # UOI 112,h 1111, ,I; I I ... ,,uh ..... • '!11'1<!' n• J I, I~ Pl' "I • J,, ~"' I ..... • l "',l ~ 4 ........... ,l ...... , ............. I •• , ..... 1-.a.,;,, "'" .. ~~ '"" ~ ,li •Ii ... U, ., •• -1.,1 • .... II ,. .. 1,144 l,l,11,I ..................... I ,l,J,1 •• I ID 11 ....... I u.~ .... • Jr=i '8:11 

Foreman 
OpNOIOf 

La!>c(;;r 
rrucll Drh1er 

IEOUIPMENT 
Crow Truck~ 
C,6,T .J.2CIE E~tkho~ 
36' rorn pnclion Y.'JJeal 

10 \•\~osier 

!torn 

7 

Oescripllon 

Now ,18" Mnnholo at ST.'l 1+:26. 

.Q1l'. 
1 
1 

1 
i 
1 

.!:!ill!!!: 
I) 

8 
E 
-0 

.!:!fil!m 
-0 
0 

6 
l\ 
B 

Unit 

HR 
HR 
HR 
HR 

Uni! 

HR 
HR 
HR 
HR 
HR 

~ 

~ 42.2~ s 
s 33.01} s 
$ 29.04 s 
s 30.36 s 

ftiQ!l 
$ 27.40 s 
$ •l0.91 $ 

$ 6.34 s 
s 5_99 $ 
s 79.55 1· 

Crnw, & E;qulpmenl Dally Rnr.,, $ 

Co~! er Y.'Oil: llren.~d<W,\!l for L ·ne !tarn Basa a on abovo unlls mad l;ofow dura!°on~ 
Unit Q1y Rahl 

New 4B" Man!1ola at5TJ\ 1+.26, Days 2 s 2,358.6.J. $ 

Ma1e1inlsJ\'o!l,do,s f Su~11llers 
J4 4EJ.11 diom~ler rosl ~n p!ac6 t;ansh:21d llasa LS i $ 1.1<18.0D $ 

r:lE111wa prn::-~st llarrols, licl, ring and CO'li'f LS 1 $ G,O•J4.0(1 ~ 
Gcne,•a freight costs load 1 $ 1,200.00 $ 

Var..uum ti=sling EA t $ 225.00 s 
Asni Cii2:i. Strip wa·.er s;op E;,O, 2 $ 20.0fl 5 

Send Sedding 2CY , 1.5 Ton 3 $ 11.00 s 
Sp,;;,;1\0C41 CYx~.5 T:ll) 62 $ 11.00 5 

Shornu ~~O'i«l' manl·olo bo;< J)ay 5 $ 101.l)(l $ 

Sha.ing diJI i'la1y Efl 2 $ 125.ilO a 
Monl1clo stopr. wllh Jnst!ln El\ 9 s 1()0,111;1 * Roadway concrnto celio: CY 2 s i00.00 * 

UIIIE.liEMil 7 TOTAL <:osr s 
EA 

lJNITCOST s 

~100 N l.o~ce m,-~lign,,1cn1 Estimate revl5ed • DF Commenls 

1'0TAL B.l!!!l LallotBUrduh iotnl 
D,32 

237.92 s 32.00 s 10.24 $ 42.2,: 
264.00 $ 25,00 s B.00 $ 33.0'.l 
232.32 :; 22.00 $ ?.().1 i :2&4D::. 
2•17..Bl;l $ 2:;.ao $ 7.36 $ SC.3S 

lDTAL 
219.20 
321.26 
50.n 
47.92 

03fiAO 

2,358.64. 

Total 

4,717.:W 

1,161!.0C 
13.CD4.0C 
·1,200.oc 

225.0C· 
r.o.oc, 
S~.llC· 

(;(12,0C• 
505.00 

2~0.0C• 
900.00 
200,00 

15,924,2E 
1,01) 

15,924.26 



PC!RWRO- NORTH RDLLITO IN1l'IERCf£PTOR REHABIHJTATHON PROJECT- 3Nm14 
:uoo N lodge Rd !R.e-Aligrnmelfllt - BID m::M 4.1 

B&F CONTRACTING, INC, 
1904 W. ?rl:iC!l Rd. 
T~t;:!;.tln1 JtZB~705 
o F/ice: [520) wia22a1 F~~= (fl2J) 6u2~l'61 

27" Fiow!till:e Fiberglass Pipe Installation 
PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DISTRlCT 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISlC SERVICES 
EXHl61TA.10 

Dal&: :1.11712D16 
G:.11" 3 

iJ, 1J1,~•i ... ~ .... ii11 l,i11-• ,,_, .. , ~"! h ........ a. i ........... h, ••• •l u, u.11.,1, 11,, ................ ••• ,:;,.,, ... ,. l .............. •••uHI 11;aa~IIIIIT'11cl.:au•••,:, IIIDUOll'ltrll ll.l;DIIII ••• 115 •• n,, I'" H,n .. ,• •' it•!'• 1i•1i••· ~-... ~ ..... i ......... ..... ,u,, .... \ ............ ,, 

Jtem Descrlpllm 

27" FlowUlu Fib~tgl,;;s l'iM lnst.Jllalion 

Fcwmen 
Opern~r 
Laborer 
Truck Drtw: 

EQUIPMENT 
CroviTrueks 
CAT ~20E BacJ,;hoe 
7C,000 LB t,XC,h'G !or 
38" ccrnpat:tio.} ·whui1'1 
Woclier 
fl l<ile Comp.ic'.o r 
10 \',heeler 
RI o,ilng & S1raps 

2 

~ 

ti 
6 

s 
ll 

Hcmrs 
s 
s 
6 
B 

e 
e 
B 

B 

U11il ~ 

HR $ 42.2~ 
HR $ 33.00 
HR $ 29.0o 
HR $ 30.36 

Ylll.! f!J.S£ 
HR s 27.110 
HR $ 4D.91 
HR $ J.15.42 
HR $ 6.3zl 
HR $ 5.95 
HR $ ,J;J: 
HR $ 79.55 
HR !j; 3.2C 

Crew. & Equipmunl tinily !'lat~: 

Cos, or work Breakdown far Lir.c, Item e.a,ed <::n abc1"' un]s 211d balew ~urullc,11, 
Unl! Qty Rato 

3.5 

rn,11crlr,ls I V;.>ndors I Supnlfe,s 

Pip a air D ~d ma nernl Lootlno lS s 75C·.OCI 
Sen~ f3eddlng 63 CY Y. 1 .5 Ton 95 s 11.00 

Spoc 1\BC 200 CY 11 1.5 Tor 300 s 11.DO 
Shoring •l'x1G' trellch boK \'JIil 2 cr.d p3ne'.1; W~Et 1.5 s 512..1)(1 

Slr~ckl"g Pin Sol of 4 Week 1.5 s 16.ll[I 
Slmckle. L~dtler HciQk, !lridf a Wllol: 1.5 $ 9o.:m 

Hunch 13rl<loo 10' Waelc L5 $ 141Ji(a 
Pipe SFti:tadur Woelc 1.5 s ilti.00 

Crane Ser1;cij Chargia EA 1 $ 100.0(l 
Shu.•l,19 oieliW!I)' EA ,; .$ 150.(J(l 

CCTV ?o1!1 Vic!oo LF 1C5 ,ii 4!i0 

Llr!E Ire M i, 8 TOTALCO$i 
EA 

UNl'fC{JSi 

$ 
$ 

s 
.s 

s 
s 

s 
:: 
s 
$ 

$ 

j 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
5 
$ 
s 
$ 

s 
G 

s 
$ 

TQJ,et 

33'1.9:2 
528.00 
46•1.64 
4S!5.76 

TOTAL 
438.40 
,327,,!8 

1,16J,:i8 
50.72 
47.92 
32..00 

1.272,!lC 

25.BC 

5,1 ?4.4B 

Toi~! 

1ll,11(].B6 

750.00 
1,045.00 
3,300,00 

768,00 
25.W 

135.45 
211,5:) 
14~.o:, 
100,00 
630.0D 
472.50 

:!6,$$2.33 
1.00 

,2~,662.33 

Rale l.aber Burden l.!llilJ 
D.a2 

$ 32.00 $ 10.24 $ ,12.2.'I 
$ 25,00 $ SO() s 33.00 

iii 22.(10 ;; 704 $ 29.0~ 
$ 2:,,00 $ 736 s 30.36 

3:100 N lodse ~~ ... alignnrnnt l::sli,nate: revised• GF Ccmmen!s PJ&~ 5 ,al !l 



PCIRWRID ~ NOIRlH RIILUTO INT!ERCIEPTOR REHABIUTA'if'llON PRO.DECT ~ 3NRl14 

:uoo N lodge Rd Re-Alngnme:nt ~ Bm fflEM 4.1 
ll'ilstall New 84~inch Manholes at STA IO+OO & 1+05.169 

B&F CONTRACll~G, l'lC, 
1934 W, P,l11co Re. 
Tli!':!an. p;z. 85705 
Officu: (:52Dl ;w7.e221i i F.ix: (>323} 582•3701 

PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION OJSTRICT 

CONSTRUCTiON IVIANAGER AT RISI~ SERVICES 
EXHIBIT A,10 

Datu-: 211 r1201 e 
Gnl.P J 

at.1•1.=•~•=1:.1..11i:.i111:a1.u,,:,i11-.zat.11101u111111t,;,a1,1u,t11111111•1'11•,111,,,,.,\,.~Pr•1""'"'•"Ui4111o,•••n.-tt,t,l,11-.1a~._,AJ.1-!l•/.•'•.,••1••,1••••.i••"•'",1"'1,11,1•a,11o1-1•1u&1J11.1o1o1.•:u11,.•,1111,1:l!alr111c1'l•11111lt:1t1t-ll111t11"-11;.,,• .. .,, •• ._1,,,.1,,.,.,s-• 

llf.!111 Duscri;,llcn 

10 1,mn'I New 84-lr.ch F\',anha!as at STA o+oo to 1•05.69 

i-or~m~s 
Opo,elat 
L;.iborer 
TtuekDd,lflt 

l;OUlPMEHT 
r::-ow':"rue~ 
Cl\T 420E Badhcu 
7u,Cil0 L!.i <1XCO~ll[Or 
S3'' co:'npacHon wl1UCI 

Wac~e' 
Pialn Compa,~1or 
1 :J 'u\'hetlCI 

2 
2 

2 

flnm" 

!l 
B 
B 

8 

Hc·UTS 

0 
0 
e 
i.l 
B 
8 
a 

l:!!!i! Ptico 

HR $ 42.24 
HR $ 33.00 
HR $ W.J-1 
HR -$ S-0.35 

Uni! .!:.d£!l 
HR $ 27.40 
HR $ 40.91 
HR $ 145.,\2 
HR s 6.3? 
HR $ 5.ll9 
HR s 4.01 
HR s /9.SS 

Crow, & Equlpmonl Pally Rate: 

Coot or wnr'.i 13renl<dm~n for Una IIQm Bmod en !llmvoa <rnllf. ;,nd he-:a·r, tfur.ilians 
Unll Clll' Rau, 

u,mall Now il4-lnch Manholes at STA c•oo & 1+0S,ll9 DRYS ~ $ 5,148,ae 

Mati>rials I Vendors I $11111,Hom 
J<I 84" <l!ame1ar GlP bas~ {G+OO) LS $ 11,:i.sa,oo 

precast batml~. lid, ting md C<Y~er {0+30) LS s 1C.4Jt.0•'.J 
J4 S4'' dlamJter CIP base (1 =05.61» LS s 11,3B6,00 

D4' tlm,els, lid, 1ing all~ c-o·,er (1 -,05.00) LS s 10A1fl,OJ 
Frol;ihl for MM Matet)el Lcatl ~ s 1.400,liJ ,. 

\lucuum 1e1:~:.u EA 2 s 25D03 
/\STM C!/23 S lr"p waw s:op EA ti s 2{)C~ 

San~ 13addlnl) 12 CY 11: Ui TM 1!I s 13.CO 

Specl\8C H2 CY X 1.5 Ton 21:; $ ·rn.on 
(HlC Shoring lO'x16' trench box & 10 enc: pa;1als Day HI $ 203.00 

1105.69 shoring 10'M16' lrcnch bDX i:d(I eml psnels Day 10 $ 203.0D 
S!ratking Plr. Sot of 4 \h/oe"k u $ 1!1,80 

Slmcide, Lm;fderHack, 131idl<a" Week 1.5 :ii !10.30 
Tron :h Brid9e 1<>' \o'Jat"!k 1.5 (i MUJO 

Pipe Spr-codcr Week 1.5 s se.oo 
Crane SO!\•l~e Chsrua EA 2 s 100.liO 

Doill,rn')' & Return EA 4 s rno.oo 
Manh~le slep• vlilh ln~l!lll EA ta :;. 1<:0.(,0 
Roodwuy concrolo ~1111-,r c~· s !f. IC-0.00 

l,INl.':ITEMtl 10 TOTAL COST 
llli 

UNIT COS, 

3100N Lodge Re-~lignme1,t EHlrl'>illt re,•lsed-OFComnmnts 

s 
~ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
~ 

$ 

$ 
s 
s 

s 

~' 

$ 

t 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
~ 
$ 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

1Qifil. rul!!t Le ~a r Burden !!lli!l 
0,92 

337.!)2 $ 32.00 $ 10.24 s 42.;M 
528.0G $ 25.(}0 s B.00 s 33.0:) 
484.64 s 22.0D s 7.04 ~ 2:9.0~ 
41J5.'.TE- s 23.00 ~ 7.3e, $ 30.39 

TOTAi.. 
43B.4Cl 
;;21,2s 

1.163,36 
50.12 
47.9~ 
32,0S 

1,272.8:1 

i;,1.i~.11n 

Total 

20.S95.52 

11,:!ail.C-0 
1o,.J31,00 
11,::.38.00 
10,419.00 

2,SC0,00 
5CO.OO 
m::.o~ 
23~.0D 

2.769 .. 00 
2,030.00 
2.nao.co 

25,20 
135.45 
,.11,50 
1~4.00 
:;.co.oo 
6CO.OO 

1,SCOJ)J 
300,DJ 

71l,10D.57 
2.00 

3!1,D50.34 



PCIRWRD ~ NOIRllH RilllTO JNllERCIEPTOR REHAB!UTATmN PROJlEtT • 3NRll14 

3100 N lodge !Rd Re-A.Hgrnmeint h BUD !TIEM 4.1 

1 
BcW CONNACTING, lNC. 
1!504 W. !'rlncD Rd. 
Tucsco. f\Z B5705 

Demo & Abandon MHI :il.700-10 and t}Cisting 2.711 and 8 11 pipe 
PlMA COUNTY REG! ONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT Rl:51~ SE:RVICES 
fXHlrilT A.10 

Olfit<>: (520) 207-6228 ! F:i~: 1:6W) 5\lZ,3761 

Dale! 211?/2016 
Gl,IP 3 

J.'11=i1a.u1:..a.1u . .t111::iU1.t.:r,u11, ...... lll!ll1ID"l .. 1'1ltoll!IHJ.1!1e!:1lU:Ul'JPrP~"l,HJi~•tl>!'!it•"l~··· .. ~ .... , ........ ~-······· ... ~ .... ,.p., .. ~·-··•·1.MU,,i,hol,,l,i,i-1,•,l•ll&IU,J.,UlH,U1aJ..&1.t111.:i&J.~,l,l:J.l:Sll"l1llllOl::ll•2itlll1IHl.ll ...... :1o,i••ePII. ............. ~-~,.~ .... . 

11cm Dcscri;:,:loo 

11 Dot~10 a. Abandon MH H00-10 ond E.~lsllno 'i.'l" and A" pill" 

LABOR QTY Hams !b:ill Frie,, IQlli. ~ Labar Burden Totn1 
0.32 

l'oremon 8 HR $ 42.2~ s :137.92 s s\l.DJ ;; 10.24 $ .d2.24 
Opiltill~f B HR s 33.01) s w~_m; $ 25.0~ $ s.ao s 33.CO 
LaDw~r 9 HR s 2fl.O~ s 232,32 $ 22.,llD $ 7.04 s w.c..i 
TfueX DriuT:f 6 HR 5 30.36 s 2~2.SE $ 2:0,0D ~ 7.3il $ 30.~l(i 

F.QlllPMENi .QIX ~ !!.D.!!. ~ 'tO'tAl. 
Ctcwlfueks 1 e HR s 27.40 s 219.20 
CAT 4:2CE Bsckltott a l-lR s 40~1 s 327,26 
35· ccmpactlon wheel 9 HR \; 6,'2•l ~ 50.71 
Cemoso;.•.: 6 HR s 3.SS ~ 31.ll.D 
1 () l,•11, B!>IO: 8 l·IR s 7M5 ~- !;:}6AC• 

Cri;w, Ii Equipnwlll Daly !Rnta: $ 2,342,32 

Gos! orwruk Br!'nlmcwn for line ltaim Based en abcr,"ll unlls and belo-,•r cuna~o:1s 
Ut1il Qty Rato 'fotijl 

Demo & A.bantlori MH 1100-10 and Exlating 27' and fl" 
lliJo(t D8yf. "j s 2.:J-42.32 s :2,302.32 

Mritorinls I \le11dorn J sue~iima 
Astestos ,\t>aternenl sUppllas LS s 1.0~0.0~ $ 1,000.ml 

Asbesl-as Dump Ft:ms and CoordinaliGn LS s ~ODO.OJ s 2,0LY.l.-110 
Regular !Jump ~ ao~ J,S 5 50.03 s 50.Cil 

Slc:Jf\l Grcu14 stick L"-ln'mJn neetled lo pump C" 2:7 s Bli.G:i $ 2,16:),C(l 
Pref!"red 28M Ccm:reta puUfl, for 4 hours LS i s 781.C-J $ 761.Cc 

Sawbi,;cle EA 1 $ iio:ico $ l:00,00 

LllllEll'EM;J 11 'J'O'tA!.COSf $ 9,133.32 
Ell 1.0D 

UNliCOST $ 9,13:l,32 

31CO N Lodae Rc·vflsnnlent ESLi1i1;;1~ ,~~lsed -OF Cvmm~nts Pcae7 ofB 



IPCIRWRDi- NORTH llUWTO INTERCEPTOR REHABILOTAllOI\! PROJECT~ 3NRU4 
3100 N !Lodge Rd Re-Alngnment - BID ITEM 4.1 

Lanscape demo andl repair items 
PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMA110N DISTRICT 

CONST~UCTION MANAGER AT R!SlC SERVICES 
B&F CONTRACTING, INC. 
19:J4 W. Prfnci;, R!I 
rurocn, KL. 86105 
Ofrieu: (520l 207-822<lH'cx: (62:1),'10:'<-~76_1 

ltNil 

H 

LA\'JOf'I 

fcrem~n 
()pemlor 
Laborer 
Tr Jck Dri•,er 

EQUIPMENT 

CrowTrnckE 
CAT 4~0S 13!:tltllO!l 

~!(;" wmf','icllo~ v,1i!i'e1 
OcmO~fWl 
Sire-at :..:wrv,ilh 1ta:ier 
Plate ;um;m;l~r 
i [] \l'i.~lCH~!er 

faXHlBl'f 1'1.10 

Defcripllcn 

Lanscape denio and repair Items 

fil:c ~ 1/!ill ~ 

6 HR s 42.24 
8 HR. s :l:3.0!.i 

3 6 HR s :09.04 
8 HR s :i.o.:15 

.QI! Hour,: llil.lJ. ~ 
2 6 HR s 27.40 
1 8 HR s 40.91 

8 Hf:: s '6.34 
s HR s .3.95 
8 HR $ 29.61 
8 HR 5 4.(l·J 
8 HR s 75.55 

Cmw, .& l;qulpm1J11t Pilfly i'il!le; 

Cgs\,;irwmf. f;lre;ik<!own f"r Ll,1e ltem Ba::.ed ci, abov;:, uni!$ and below curnllon$ 
Unit Qty 

$ 
.j. 
$ 

~ 

$ 
$ 
f, 

f 
s 
~ 
$ 

$ 

5 3,295.'2 5 

Materials { \fendor.s I 51:pp:I ers 
R~gt1lier Oufl!p fer,s 

fortcu flr"<l GeJ<: pan !1 all.Ca\vonoo 
lrrfgaU:in supplf-cs 

LINE ITEM II 

510[) N LDC£~ Ile-alignment Estlnmlu 1evlscd • DF CommE'-,ts 

EA 
lS 
LS 

13 

4 s 
• $ 

50.00 5 
600.CD s 
:tOO.llO 5 

TOTAL COST $ 
EA 

UNIT COST $ 

TOTAi. 

337.92 $ 

264.00 ~ 
600.66 $ 
242.68 !p 

TOTAL 
t.38.40 
:iZ-7.28 

50.72 
s1.eo 

236.EB 
3rne 

53~.~o 

3,205,i2 
"':"":":J 

16.475,60 

2C!l.OO 
5C·J.OO 
2CO.OO 

17,375.60 
1,0C 

H,375.60 

Dato: 2/1712016 
Ge.IP 3 

~ Labor Burden :@!!i! 
M2 

32.C•J $ 10.24 $ 42.24 
25.00 $ B,OG s 33.GUJ 

22.00 $ U)4 $ 29.C-t 
;?S.CO $ 7,31l ~ ::m_26 



3Nm14-NRJ Rehab GMP-3 Submittal 

E}{HUB~T Aa 11 

LABOR~ EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL COSTS 
ConstructkJ111 Manager at Rusk for Puma ColUIITTJty Regiornai~ 

Waistewater ReclamQJth:»111 Department - North Rimto !ntercepil:or 
Rehabmtatiore Project No. JNRl14 

See the following items behind this sheet: 



i 
' 

EXIHIIBll A.11.a 
MH R/R, f'1berg~a31ss hwserrfts, Sprayiroq UnoUlg m SUMMARY Of COSTS 

Constrriucil:ion Managei· ai Risk for Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation De-palrtmelllt ~ North 
Rillito Interceptor IR-ehlabilitatio11 Project 

·-----·-
IP roject No. 3NRl14 D.ite: 12/17/2016 
Projoct Title North Rlllito Interceptor Rehab Project GMP !#03 
Project Location Woodland Rd, to Sabino Creek IB&F Jab#: /3150 

Item D&i;cription Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 

PHASE 1 MANHOLE REPLACEMENTS • BID ITEM 3. 'l 
MH 8716-07 Removal/Repf.ieement EA $ 56,076.36 $ 56,076.36 

2 MH 8716-06 Remov;il/Repfacement EA S 45,299.12 $ 45,299.12 

3 MH B716-03 Removal/Replacement EA $ 48,609.16 $ 46,609.16 

Subtotal $ 149,984.64 

PHASE 1 FIBERGLASS INSERTS • BID lTEi\lJ :.'3.2 
1 MH B716-05 Repair Using Fiberglass insert EA $ 14,708.52 $ 14,708.52 

2 MH 8716-04 Repair Using Fibergla:,;~ Insert E.A $ 14,791.50 $ 1.11,791 .:50 

3 MH 87i6-02 Repair Using Fiberglass Insert EA $ 18,373.34 s 18,373.34 

Subtotal $ 47,873.36 

PHASE 2 & 6 MH SPRAYROQ SPRAYWALl STRUCTURAL Ul\!ING SYSTEM JN LIEU OF R/R - BID ITEM 4.2 

Item 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
£ 
7 
0 
9 
10 
11 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Di~mete 
Phase . __ MHI.D, Deolh r 

2 1700-16 20 
- s· 

2 1700-15 16 6 
2 6295-01 15 5 
2 1811-01A 13 5';,;5' Bo 
2 1700-12 13 5 
2 I 1700-13 13 5 
2 1700·11 '13 5 
2 1700.()9 13 6 
2 1100-oa 13 5 
2 1700-{]7 8 5 
6 1708-30 .. J:2 5 

PJll--1 Base 
SF 
50 
oO 
50 
50 
50 
50 
so 
50 
50 
50 

I y 50 

Chimney 
Sec:tian SF PorVF 

22 19.66 
22 19.66 
22 "19.66 
22 20.00 
22 19.66 
22 19.66 
22 19.66 
22 19.66 
22 19,66 
22 19.66 
22 19.66 

Subtotal 
10% Qty Variance 

Total SF for Spr~yroq 
S/SF' $ 

Subtotal $ 
IPHASE 6 MANHOLE REPLACEMENTS, REP.AIRS· IBID ITEllll 3.3 

MH 1703-34A Removal/Replacement 1 ll.S $ 70,592.95 $ 

MH 1708·34 RemovatlReplacemerit LS $114,315.81 $ 

MH 1708-36 Remova!!Repiacement LS $119,577.28 $ 

MH 5117·06 Excavation & lnvestig:atlon Work LS $ 3,078.62 s 

Freight for Geneva IPofymer MH Material LS $ 4,800.00 $ 

Subtotal $ 

Total SF 
465.16 
386.53 
366.87 
332.00 
327.56 
327.56 
327.56 
327.56 
327.56 
22$.27 
307.80 

:3725.51 
37.2.55 

4091.0D 
60.50 

247,606.50 

70,592.95 

114,316.81 

119,$77.28 

3,078.62 

4,800.00 

~12_,364.66 



rEXMU3i1 A.11! .• b 1!..ABO R/M A TEllUAl/EQIU ff P MIENf CO Si B RIEAl<DOWN 
IP'CRWRD-NORTH fUILLno !NTEIRCE!PTOR REHABIILllATmN PROJEC1f-3NRl1l1 
IVIIHi·RIEMOVALSP !JlltPLACEMENTS & IREIP'A1RS IN PfrlASIE 1- tsm ffEM 3.1 & 3.? 

!PIMA COUNTY REGIONAi. WASTEWATER RECLAMATION OISTIRICT 

MF CONTRACTJNG, INC. 
11011 N. 2aro;f Awntre 
Phoerii~. f,;Z B5J29 
Olllcii; [623) 582·1170 I F6.>:: (48•3) 94J-457D 

COI\JSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK SERVJCl:S 

tlato: 

lle<'n 
1 

Doserlpllcn 
FJIH 8716-:0"l-Rtirncivaf/Replaceinent cif MH dU¢ fo Deierioration & Hydraulics (72") ('fanquo Vou 

Foremen 
Operators 
Laborer 
Truelt 01iv2r 

EQUIPMENr 
CrewTru~k5 
185 C FM Compressor 
Pr.eurr.allc C:liippr;,rs & Jae!-J'f.9t11mern 
K11mtsi\5u !'C3CO exca.-aior 
CA T42Ce 13;,ckhoe 
10 \'Vheeler 
:36" Compae1,,en \/\'Mel fo~ E:.:cnva!or 
H;•dra,1:e: '"a:nn:e~ rar Trackhoe 
2!i0:J Gallon Water Truck 
Rigging GJar 

QTY Htiurs 

1 0 
2 a 
2 a 
1 e 

Q'rY Hours 
2 B 
1 6 
2 s 
1 B 
1 B 
2 a 

t, 
1 B 
1 B 
1 B 

OJ51 or war~ 13,·eal<dowil for !.lne nem 8ase•I an o1~c110 unlt8 ar.d balc11• dJrations 
Uliil 

Excavate, Remove, Replaci:., eac:111111 & Compaet EKlstlng 
D,Mriorat~d Manhoro Day 

MATERJAU VEHDORS I SUBS f SLJF'PLIE.RS 
Pour Now CIP Base ror 72" Ma!Orlnl EA 

CLSM Com:rnl~ Ar~un:l i=xlstir,g Pipe CY 
72" u,qa11hoic- Material Earrol Socllr.ins ~slfJ9 G~ilOl'.i l'ol'fmer LS 

Freight !Dr Geneva Po!~mor i/H Sha11s !=A 
Cre1ex Prc,Rlr.gs & l'ramo/Covers Ls 

Mastlc / ConSe,11 LS 
ShorJng l'lollvory & Return l=A 

Shoring & ironch Boxes Wc-0!: 
Concrete Meclian Vef!leal Curb Replsoemsnt LS 

Surva)' E. As-13ullt Z,ocumenta1itn'l I-IR 
Median Landscape R11st<irntlon LS 

Asphalt li.optacomont (25' .x :OS' x B.5'1 SY 
ABCBac!\1111 TONS 

sa1v.Cut Aspl1altlc CQr.cr~te 12s• x 25') LS 
Dwmplr1g Fees EA 

Vacuum lasting EA 
R,;oonnoct l:){lstlng 12-inc:h line DIP Malor,al EA 

Composite Laddtr S1•s1cm Et, 

LlNEmaMll 

Unit e.d~ 'l'OTAL R;alo Lnbor Burden "fotal 
0.32 

HR s 46.20 s :;li;,9,60 $ 35.CO 11.2 s 46 . .20 
HR $ 33.C: $ 528.00 $ 25.C-:J ll s 33.00 
HR $ 29.0'1 $ 4<>'1,64 $ 22.0J 7.0G s 29.0~ 
HR $ ::!0.3E $ 242.Bil $ 23.03 7.3C :: 30.36 

11.!ill l"rlco TOTAL 
DAY $ .26.8& $ -'162.24 
H,;. $ 18.96 s ~51.Gil 
HR $ 1-12 $ 17.92 
HR $ 117.SS ~ 941.20 
HR s 40,,11 $ 327.26 
HR $ Sl.57 s 1,305:12 
HR s 6.31 s 25.24-
FIR s 57.BO s 462.4{) 
rlR $ 32.73 s 261.84 
flR $ 6.5·J s 52.00 

Crow, 8, Equlpment D:.ili· Rate: s 5,61.2.04 

Qty Rate iolal 

4 $ 5,6~2.C4 E ;;2,4-1S.16 

1 s 7.aoocc $ 7,BCJO.OD 
6 s 9S.CO s 670.00 
i s 6,790.llO s 6,7!m.oo 
f ~ ~JO.OD $ anJ.oo 
1 ~ 1,1:ll,OO s 1;191.00 
1 ~ 12.00 s 72.00 
~ ~ 15'3.00 s 600.00 
1 ~ 2,079.00 s 2,079.00 
1 ~ 2,153.00 s 2,16D,D0 
6 s 155.00 s 930,00 
1 s 1,500.00 s 1,!iOD.C:} 

69.•14 s 105.00 s 7,29i.20 
:m.co s 13.GO $ 390.00 

s 250.00 s 250.00 
4 s 20.00 $ 80.00 
1 $ 17&.00 s 175.00 
1 $ 500.00 s 553.00 
1 $ 400.00 s 400.00 

TOTAL COST $56,076.36 

sA i.00 
UMITCCST s 50,076.36 



2 r,m 8716,.06 Repair Using Removai/Repl.ic~ml)nt 013tion {72") (Tantjue Verde} 

Foremen 
Opernlars 
Labnrer 
Tmck Drl\'er 

SQUIPM!aNT 
Crew Trucks 
165 CFM Cc,mptes:sor 
Pmmm~tlc; C1\li:per,a & Jad:hammers 
l<i;m!ll~u PC:.ia~ l:x~w:ilor 
GAT42DE Backhoe 
10Wheelef 
250>;1 Gallcri Wall:~ T;uck 
R lgglng Gear 
36" Compacti~n Whilei for F.:<ea~".111!1 
Hydraulic --!:amrr:er rorTrackho.:> 

SEY 

1 
2 
2 

9!Y 
2 
1 
2 
i 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

.!:!.fl.!!~ 

a 
a 
fl 
a 

Houm 
6 
8 
8 
6 
8 
il 
B 
8 
~ 

ii 

Cos1 or wi;,rk 6rea~d:r.11n fct Llrm llorn Based on abo\'e units and below dura:icns 
Unl! 

Excavate, !.ernov;;,, Ropl:mu, Ba~l1fill S. Campacl for St\lctural 
Cgmp,;,sjja l,!H Day 

l,IAiE;Rl/\L J VENDORS/ SUBS J SUPPLIERS 
Pour Now CJF' Baso for72" 1,1.leriol EA 

CLSM Concrato Around Exlsllng PipE< CY 
72" !'.1anhole IY.;iterlal Barrel S9ctlons uslng Geneva PDl)'mer LS 

Freight for Geneva Polym-,r MH $halts EA 
Crlllox ll"ro·Rlng!; & Fi'ilme/Cc•1crs LS 

r.,astlc I CanSaal LS 
Shoring Delivery &1'lol1m1 l':A 

Sh<:>ring & Trenf:h BoHes Vi/eel: 
Ali·l3Ullt DocurncnlaUon !iR 
Concrelo Ropl.;conronh, \.F 

ABCBacMlll TON$ 
S3W•Cllt A~pllaUle Concretn t1S' 1116') LS 
k;ph~lt Replact-mont 116' x 15' x 8.6") SY 

~lH Compcslto Lmldor Sy5!em EA 
Dumping Fees EA 

Vacuum Testing EA 

LINE ITEM,1 2 

Unit ~ IQ!Ab ~Be Labor l'l-ird~Jl 
O.S2 

HR s i,D.20 il 

' 369.80 $ :l!i.OD '11.2 
HR $ 33.00 s 528.00 $ 25.DO f.l 
HR s 29.04 s 464.6~ $ 22.00 7,0l 
HR s :m.36 $ 242.B~ $ 23.0C 7.aa 

!!D.l! PrlcR TOTAL 
DAY s 28.89 $ 462.24 
HR s 'E.96 $ 151,68 
HR $ 1.12 $ 17.92 
HR $ 1 ":7.65 s s,11.20 
1-!R $ -10.91 s 327.W 
r.R $ 01.57 s 1.305.12 
HR $ S2.7a s 261.84 
H~ $ 6.EC s 52.o:> 
HR $ 6.31 s :w.i.t 
HR $ 57.llD s 462.4{1 

Cmv, & laqulpmc:nl Dally Rate: ~ .5,612.D4 

Qty Fiato Tola! 

3 $ 5,612.04 $ 16.836 ·12 

1 s 7,8C·:J.O:) s 7,800.00 
6 ~ 95.0:1 s 570.00 
1 s 9,i!l4.0tl s 9,3040D 
1 s 80C.OO s BOO.OD 
1 $ 1,191.00 $ 1,191.0C• 
1 s 72.00 $ 72.00 
4 s 126.00 $ 500.00 
1 s 2,1•)1.00 $ 2,101.00 
6 ~ 155.0D $ 930.00 
40 $ 25.00 $ i,OO!l.00 

3:i.0,3 ~ 1s.ao $ 39D.OO 
1 s 250.CO ! 25D.OO 

25 $ 116.CO $ 2.900.C•J 
1 ~ 4Y.wo $ 400.0J 
4 s 2·J.OO ~. 60.(}:} 
1 s 175.00 $ 175.DD 

TOTAL COST $46,21l!t.12 
iEA 1,00 

UNlrCOST s 45,299,12 

J!?lal 

$ 46.20 
:s ~.3.00 
s 29.0•1 
s 30.$6 



llllnl Pascclp\lul'll 

:MH !)?16-05 ~ 1'ep.ilr Using Structural tompasit-o 1\/JHI System 

IJlornmen 
Operators 
laborer 
Trnck !Jri',rer 

EQUIF'MEl\lT 
Cre·HTl':~c~s 
Conp,e~!oOr 
Pneurnallc Chippers.& Jacl<himm~rs 
Joh'l Deer 't10i3 Bac~n::io 
·1 Q 'i>lheolei 
2500 Gallon W.:.t.::r Tmck 
Rlgglr,g Gi:a~ 

,9])'. 

1 
2 
2 
1 

mt 
:! 

1 
1 
1 
1 

~ 

B 
B 
8 
il 

l-lo1m;: 
8 
8 
8 
8 
4 
4 
ai 

Gof\ gc we,~, Brcakctc,·ill for Line !terr. Based ¢n i!MW, ur111s mtd belc1v duretions 
Unit 

eit~avalf, Romo•1111 Rllpla~e.13~ckllll & Compact for Stuctur .. 1 
Compo:iltll MH Day 

MATERIALl.\lENDORS I SUBS 1 SUJ>l'l.!EBS 
Exisllng l:lase !'mp with Moi1<1r Rl1m LS 

LFM FRP S1run1ural Insert & Cone VF 
Crolox HDPE Grado Rings !4", 2'' & 1" Pr;i.Jll11gsJ LS 

~lexGro11I for Annular Spoce CY 
Silrndur 31 epoxy :::oatlng - ;i. Gallon Buckol EA 

Shoring Delivery & l'!aium EA 
Asphali Fi~l)h!t:at11011l(6' x S'J S'r 

Shoring a. Trench 18oxes Day 
S 1112 Steel Crossing Plate 1:2ca. @$16.BOJdayJ D.it 

ABC: !ilaGkfnt ':',:ins 
$aw-Cul Asphall!Cancrete Sf 

Dumping Fee!l' EA 
VaG1rnm i11~i119 "" Compc~lt~ Steps EA 

LFM Englneered Cales E/1 
J Spaco Entry Equip (Tripod, Winch, Harn~~. Gas TiiS!) Day 

l.ltlE ITEM i'I 3 

l.!lnll J:r.iE~ TOTAl. !!M!l 

HR s -16.20 $ :;1611'.60 $ :!5.00 
HR :: 33.00 $ 52B.OO $ 25.CO 
HR ; 29.04 $ 4S4.64 $ 22.CO 
HR $ 30.36 " ,, 242.88 $ 23.CO 

Unil l"rlco :!;gI-8l 
DAY $ 23.69 s .1162.24 
HR $ 18.9S s 151,69-
HR $ 1.12 s !l.95 
HR $ 7'..3l s 570.72 
KR $ 81.57 $ 326.28 
F!R $ ~2.73 $ 13C.92 
HR $ 6.5[1 $ 52.()() 

Crew, B. Equipment Dalli• Ro\!~: $ 3,3ll7.!l2 

Qty Rate i'o1al 

2 $ 3,3>)7.S2 ~ 6,S15.IM 

1 $ 550.CO $ 550.0D 
11.5 s 356.:34 $ 4,(lfl7.91 

1 $ 2~.00 $ 293.00 
3 $ 145.00 s 435.0(i 
2 ~ 69.49 5 ,38.9B 
4 l$ 12~.oo 5 500.00 

2.77 $ 105,00 s 29C.85 
a s I00.3S s :JOC.99 
:, $ 33,5D $ 10[).80 

10.C-O $ 13,00 s 130.00 
64 $ 2.5n s 160.00 
3 s 2iHlD $ 60.00 

s 175.00 s 176.0·J 
s 400.00 s ,mo.c:'l 
$ 4:J:3.00 $ G33.Q0 
$ s1.1e $ 37~16 

TOTAL COST $14,70B.5i 
EA 1,DD 

UNIT COST $ 14,'tOB.52 

Lallo, Surden 'fo1~J 
o.~2 
11.2 $ ~6.20 

6 $ 33.'00 
7.0, lt 29.0~ 
7.3f) $- 50.36 



MPJ a"i'i6-03 R~1)a!r Using Removal/Replacomont Optio11 j,'2"') frau1qn1e Verdo) 

'.R 

i=oro:nan 
Opc,rntors 
Laborer 
'Fruck Driver 

EQUIPMENT 
CrewTrncils 
165 CFI,~ Compr~sor 
!'neJmailc c:1lppers & JacJ;flammars 
Komalsu PC30) Excavatoc 
CAT420:: 6aekho~ 
101/v'h,iQle: 
2500 Gallan Water Truck 
Rigging Gear 
38" Comp.icllon ';\'heel 1or Excavator 
Hydraulic Ha~mer for l'rnckhoe 

illY 

2 
2 
1 

QT'{ 

2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

Hours 

.9 
·S 
s 
8 

Hour~ 
B 
a 
B 
0 
El 
fl 
a 
B 
4 
8 

Co£l orwo:k Bret1kdow.1 for Line Item 6~$!;ld o~ abm•e units n.1d llelow durallor.s 
Onn 

Exeavat,>, R~mQve, Replace, E!acktlll & Compact Exlsllng D,ay 

r.lATERIA:../ VENDORS/SUBS/ SUPPLIERS 
l'DUr NuwClP l8osc 1or72" rlla!erla! LS 

c:..Sr,1 Concrnle Around Ex Isling Plp1> CY 
72" Manhole ~laterici Barrel SecUons using Geneva Pr.>lymer LS 

freigttf. for Genova Polymer MH Shafts EA 
Crclcx Pro-Rings 8o F rn m e/Ci:>\lers LS 

Mastic I Cons a~I LS 
Shoring Delivery S. Return EA 

Shoring & Trench Boxes- Week 
As•E\.lill D0eur11entallon HR 

A8C 8acldill TONS 
Chain Llnj( F,mce Rop:acemenl LS 
MH Compaslte Ladder Syslom LS 

Dun1plng Foes EA 
Vacuum Te!.llng EA 

U..lN'EITl:Mff 5 

!:!@ IPrlco TOTAL Batt; LnbDr Burden 
fi.S2 

HR $ 46.2il $ 309.60 s 3-5.100 11.2 
HR $ 33.0iJ $ 528.0D s 25.00 8 
1-lR $ 29.04 $. qGt.,84 s 22.ICO 7.0L 
0-IR $ 30.EE s 242.Bil ;!. 23-.CO 7.36 

JJn!! Prl~~ ~ 
DAY $ 26.89 $ 462.24 
HR $ 18.9E s 151.oii 
liR $ u~ $ 17.il2 
HR $ 117.6!; s 941.2(] 
HR $ 40.91 s 327.28 
Hi. $ 8'1.!ii' s 1,305.12 
HR !ii 32.73 $ 2s:.e.; 
HR $ 6.50 $ 62,DO 
HR $ 6.31 $ 2S,:;t. 
HR $ 57.80 $ 4!>2.40 

Crfl111, a. E:qulpmcn1 Dally Rate: s 5,612.Dd 

Qry Reta Tclal 
4 !: 5,612.0i $ 22,•ll.5.iS 

$ 7,800.03 $ "l,flD0.00 
6 E ss.oa $ 570.00 

$ 10.4~0.0[J s 111.440.QoJ 
1 s ec-~.oa s llOD.O:> 
1 s ,.191.0D $ 1.191.0:) ., s ?2.00 s 72.0:l 
4 s 15C.00 s l::CO.O:l 
1 :; 2,262.00 $ 2,2€3.0(l 
6 s 156.00 $ !!<aO.O:l 

30.DO $ 13.00 $ 3SO.OC 
1 $ 625.00 $ 625.Dll 
1 $ 400.0C $ ,4C-O.ml 
,1 s 20.CC $ l:!l,DD 
1 s 175.C-O $ 1'7li.DO 

TOTAL COST $ll8,784.16 

E:A 1.00 
UNl'TCOST $ 4B,18<i.1(; 

Tolai 

s. iiC:r.2(J 
E 3i.o0 
$ 29.M 
!;, 30.36 



IJcsc,•lpllor. J;em 
. 4 'MH J11711l-04 - Repair JJglrng Stmctur<'!I Composite llJJH System clui<! t(:l 1Dideriomtim1 

~en 
Operat[);r, 
Laborer 
True!: 011·,-er 

1:QUIPMl::NT 
Cr!1o'I Tll.,cl;s 
Cor.ipressor 
Pne,1malic Chipper$ JJ. Jaekl;ammcrs 
Jot11 Dli!~f 710G i,$cij100 
10 '\/\'heeler 
25CO Gallon \Na1e1 r1uck 
Rigging Girnr 

!ID'. 

2 
2 

QT\" 
T 

·1 
1 
1 
'I 
'I 
1 

.Haurs. 

8 
6 
6 
B 

Hours 
8 
l.l 
8 
8 
.j 

4 
8 

Co6t or W9Ik Bre,;iklf91·m fijf Lir.il llcn1 Based on above l.lllil• a,,~ llelow aum!lons 
Unit 

Excavate, Remove, !Replace, Ela~killl & Cllmp.cl fo; 
Stuc1ut.al Comiiosltc MH Day 

MA TE RIAL J VENDORS I SUBS/ SUPPLIERS. 
Existiflg Buse Prep wl1h Mortar Ring l,$ 

LFM FRP S1ructural l11son & Cone Vf' 
Cretex HOPI: Grade Rlnss ["1", 2" & 1" Pro-Rings) LS 

Flex Grout for Annular Space C'f 
Sllmclur 31 Er-oxy ·:::oa1hi~ - :z G~llcn Bucllei EA 

Sh0tlr'lg Oallvcry ,& Ret•Jm leA 
Aiip!J,lt Replacement (8' x iO'J SY 

Shoring t, Trem:h Elll;,;!1$ Day 
e.x 12 Steel Cro,;slng Fl3ti, (2 lla.@$16.80/day) Da1• 

ASC Backfill Tons 
Saw-Cut AsphaltlOonerete SF 

Dumping Feos Ef1 
\'ocuum Testing EA 

Compos ft,; Slilps EA 
LFM EnglneeratlCa!es EA 

.I Space Entr; Equip (Tripod, Winch, Homess, Gas Test;, Day 
!.IW;; ITEMll 4 

!!l!!!! Em,_g TOTAL Rate ll.:ibcrBUl'dllll 
D,32 

H'l ~ 46.20 s 369,6•) $ as.no 11.2 
HR $ 83.00 s 528.GJ ~ 26.0D B 
HR ~ 29.04 ., 

" 4!M.64 $ 22.00 7.1:M 
HR ; S0.36 s 2il2.M $ 23,CO 7.35 

Unlt i"r!G~ ,TOTAL 
OA9 s 28.89 $ -462.24 
HR $ 18.!JG $ 151.6(1 
HR $ 1.1:i: $ 8.96 
HR $ 71.2'1 $ 570.72 
HP. $ a1.s7 $ 326.28 
HR $ 32.i'.:! $ 130.92 
HR $ 6.::0 $ 52.!lO 

Craw, & i:riulpmcmt Dally Rate: $ 3,307.92 

Qty Rate To!al 

2 s :a,:m7.D?. s 6,615.84 

1 ~ 55DJ:D s 550.00 
9 s •ICS.09 $ 3,6BS.01 
1 s 2133.CO s 263,00 
3 ~ 1.15Ji0 $ 43S.CQ 
2 $ 69.49 $ 1Sl;l.98 
2 s 125.0D $ 250.C•3 

a.ss s 105.00 $ !f32,4::l 
4 s toa.3a s 401.32 
s s 33.61) s 10-:rno 

10.0D s 13.00 s 13:1.00 
G4 s 2.5') s 16:lOD 
3 $ 20.0J s 6:1.00 

$ rn,.OJ s :75.00 
s 400.ll:I :; •!DO.OD 
$ 4S3,D:l :; 433.()0 
$ 37.15 $ 37.15 

,OT/\lC•::JST M4,7S1.60 
EA 1,QO 

UNIT COST $ f4,7S1.50 

To1AI 

s 46,2G .,. ;i~.OG "' s 2EW,1 
s 30.3G 



Oescrip:l·on Hem 
[t. l\i'IH 871(i~O;! ~· /Repair Using £tm~Wral Compo$itc- MH Sysf!em due ro Ocicrioratlon 

wn 
Op!:HllOIS 
l..aborer 
Tmck D:lver 

EQUIPME'JT 
CmwTnur~s 
eomi:ressor 

QTY 

1 
2 
2 

mY 
2 

Hours 

6 
s 
s 
8 

1-1:(JJJ~ 
8 
8 

Pneuma\lg Chippers Ii, Jackharnn:ers 
J Dhn Deer 71 OG Bac~hoe 

a 
8 

10 'u1/heeler 
250JJ Gallo~ Waler ,,u::.~ 
Rigging Gear 

4 
4 
s 

CDst or work Breakdown for Li:Je ltom Based en .;il,,;,,,; uc1its and 11:e!::,w <fYr~lons 
UoU 

lem:avato-, Remove, Replai:o, Backfill & Compact ~of 
Stuc!ural Composlle P.lH P<i~ 

MATERIAL I V::ND~RSJSUBS I SUPPI..IERS 
RllMbllitatc EgJsllng ease with Coating EA 

Existlr.g Bose Prep with Mortar Ring LS 
I.FM FRF Stru~1ural 1t1sor1 & Ccne VI' 

Cnilox HOPE Gradt1 l'tln95 {4", 2" & 1" Pro•Rln9s) LS 
Flel< Grout ror Ann Illar Spa~~ CY 

Sllrn~ur 31 Epoxy Coaling. 2 Gallon E,ly1,k~l EA 
Shoring Oellvory & Return !!A 

Shoring & Trench 130118:s Day 
8 x 11.Steel Crossing Plate (2 oa. @$16.80/dayj Da\• 

ABC eaakflll Tons 
Composite Steps EA 

Durnplng FC!!ll EA 
Vm;y11m Testlng EA 

LFM Englneer<!cl Cales EA 
,,,. 'l Space Ent111 Eq1rlp [Trlp~d, Winch, Harness, Gas fo&I) Day 

'W!E ITEM ii G 

JJ!i11 Price 

HR ;,. ~6.20 
•IR {; S3,0a 
HR s :19.cil 
l·R s 30.::s 

!!.!11! Prlco 
DAY s 25.86< 
HR ~ 1S.96 
HR $ 1.12 
HR $ 'i'1.34 
HR $ 61.57 
HR $ 32.73 
~IR $ 6.50 

Crow, & aaqYlpment Dall~ Rata: 

Qty Hl!!O 

2 s 3,307.92 

1 5 4,731.56 
·1 $ 550.CO 
a $ 455.25 

' $ 283.0:) 
3 $ 145.03 
2 ~ 6!1.49 
4 ~ ~25.00 
3 s 10C·.33 
3 ~ 33.6ll 

10.00 S· 13.IJO 
1.0D s <100.GO 
3 s w.co 

s 115.Cil 
s 433,CO 
s 37.15 

TOTJ\L COST 

EA 
UNIT COST 

TOTAL. filJQ Lab!)< aurcl~n 
0,32 

$ 3il9.60 $ 35.0D 11.2 
$ 520.0Cl $ 25.0D 3 
$ <1a~.a4 $ 22.00 7.04 
$ 2~2.S8 s 23,CtO 7,3E-

TOTAL 
s 462,24 
s 16t.6il 
:f. 8.95 
s 570.72 
i, 326.28 
$ 130.92 
$ 52.0ll 

$ :i,:lD7.92 

irctal 

$ 6,E,ll.M 

$ 4,731.66 
s .55().00 
s 3."182.00 
s 283.IJO 
:; 435.CC-
s 13S.OO 
$ 500.00 
$ S00.91l 
$ 100.SO 
$ 130.00 
$ 4DD.OO 
$ 6G.OD 
s ~75,00 
$ 433.00 
s 37.il'i 

$18,373.34 
1.00 

~ 18,373.34 

Total 

<· .., 4S,7,0 
s 33,00 
s :m.0,1 
$ 30.35 



1Em-m,ur A.11.c ll.ABOR/MAlflEIRBAIL/IEQU!?MENT COST BREA~mOWN 
PCRWRID - NORTH R~UJ1r0 ONTIERCEPTOR REHABDUTA'flON PRO.HECl - 3Nm14 

MH IREMOVAtS~ REl?ILACrEMENTS & RIEPAms ~N PHASE 6i - IBID ITEM 3.3 
PIMA COUNi'r,' f!EGJDNAI. WASTEWATER IRECLAMATION IDJSllRJCT 

B&F CONTRACTING, INC. 
i-.011 N.23rdA~enYe 
Pfioenix, AZ 85029 
Ofiica: (623} 602-1 l,o I !'ax: (46:J) 9~~·•1576 

COf\'ISTJRUCTION MANAGER AT RISI{ :SERVICES 

l}i:scrlp1fcn 

V17l2D16 

Item 
1 IVIH 1708-34A RemovalFReplaccmC"nt of MH due lo Deterioration & Hydraulics {84") (Sutton Lane) 

Foremen 
Operatcrs 
Laborer 
Truck Drlwir 

l':QIJIPM5NT 
Cre·N T rncks 
185 C FM Corrpn,sscr 
Pnel'!malic C:,ippers & Jac~:'lat.:ir.ats 
CAT 349 E~G<i\olor 
CAT 4201; B~ck~M 
10W:ieeler 
JS" C:ompatlio~ W11;,01 for etea~aler 
:!500 Gailon Wa!ef Tf'lJc~ 

RU: 
, 
2 
2 
1 

QTY 
1 
1 
1 , 
1 
1 
1 
1 

~ 

8 
6 
B 
8 

Hours 
B 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
4 
~ 

Unit Price 

HlR !j 4S.55 S· 
HR $ 33.25 i 
HR ~ W.26 ~ 
HR $ 3(1,51) $ 

Unit P.ri!=e 
DAY $ 26.89 $ 
HR $ 18,99 $ 
HR $ 1.12 $ 
HR ~ 192.69 $ 
HR $ 4D.91 s 
HR $ ll'..57 s 
HR s 6.31 $ 
HR s 32_73 s 

<:r~w, a, Equipment Daily Ra.to: S 
4 liRS/1,V,'. Oa;Jy OT $ 

ere\'/, & Eqi.llpme:it D:iily Rato \",'llll Ovofllme: $ 

Casi or work l3rcak<!nwn :or Una l:em B;;~ed en abo·1e •.mitf. and l;I~IQ'// •.:h1ra1Jons 
Uni! Ct:, Rnto 

Exc.iw,to, Romo~e, Ropln~o. Backfill & C::omp~,;t E>:ls.ling p;;~· 5 $ 5,935.56 $ 

MA'l'ERIAL I 1/e.NfJO~S J SUSS I SUPP\..lERS 
Pcur N~w CIP Base rar 64" Male rial EA J $ 8,922.(lO s 

CLSM Concrete J\J'ound E%1st1;g PIJlfl C)· 6 $ es.ao $ 
il .;" Man'lole Material Bafll,ll Secli1m~ 1ising Geneva ?olymc1 LS 1 :fi 13,640.45 $ 

Shotiti9 Derve:ry & Ro!1.1r~ El't 6 $ 100.00 $ 
Shot.ng & THmcl1 Box Rentnl ll'leek 2 $ 2,910,•10 i 

S:mley & M-9ulll Dccumenmlion HR 4 $ 155.00 ! 
Asphnll Replncemenl • 26' x -35' SY 97.22 s 50.CO & 

Sawcu! EJ:ls!lrig Asphalt LS 1 ~ 350,CO $ 
A8 C 13act:fill T01l:S 40.00 s 13.i:0 $ 

Dcmpl.1g Fees Et, !_; !) 20.C{] $ 
V.icuum Tllstng EA s 1i5.C~ $ 

Cateplli~r S'M LCR Exot.vak>f Ront.;1 from Emp[m Equipment Wilek s 1,ll40.C'1i $ 
Hyc'raufi:. Breakuf H1 i5S flomal from Emp[re Equipment Waek a i,,00.00 $ 

D~ll1•li!ry a, Fi~lllir, fOt Re11tal Excnvat3rfrom Empire Equipment Trlfs i ~ 325.0C $ 
Slkadur 31 E;u;or.; Coaling· .2 gallon ba~ll.i:s I;/,, 10 ~ 69.4!:: IF 

Cc~cmle Momr Ring Around Base Shen CY :2 ~ 88.00 $ 

UNE liE.Mil TOTALCCST 

iiiA 
UNIT COST s 

TOTAi. ~ Ui'>flrBurcllln Total 
0.33 

372.40 tt 35.00 11.65 $ 46.55 
632.Cil $ 25.00 a.2s s 33.25 
~B8.16 $ 22.00 7.26 s 29.26 
l!t.4,72 :f 23.0D 7.59 \, 30.59 

t01'AL 
= 2:li.12 

151.68 
l!.96 

1,543.12 
327.28 
652.56 
25,24 

13C.92 

4,680.16 
1,247.40 

5,93E.56 

Tol.il 
29,677.80 

s,9:1~.aa 
570.00 

13,640.~5 
900.00 

5,820.BO 
sw_co 

4,001.GD 

350.CO 
520.i.iO 
100.0C 
17S.0[l 

1 ,54(1.0C 
1.700.00 

325.0C 
6\ll-.90 
17{1,00 

$'7il,692,9S 
1.00 

70,692.115 



l!Jc~~riplion 
Ml-! 170ll-34 l'<emovaV/~ei,1acement or Mri clu1a1 to ID111(!fiorilfo:1n & /l-lydraulics 4·120") {S1.ntto11 ll..am!) 

.1en 
Operators 
l.<i~(lre! 
Truck Orl,;er 

§9~ 
Crew Truc~s 
1 B5 Cf'M Cc,frlpress!lt 
Pm:,umallc Chlpp;,•s E. Jac:.t.ha1r.mors 
CAi 3491:xcii.-a!a; 
CAf420!:: Backhce 
;OWhouler 
3611 :Jompa.cllor1 \fv'heel for Ex,:.m . .-~lcr 
2500 Gallon Wnter i'ruc;,; 

QI\'. 

2 
2 

QTY 

" 

1 
1 

1 

Hllli!l, 

1l 

B 
8 
ii -· 

Hour!:> 
8 
8 
8 
B 
B 
8 

" 4 

YU!! ,E!!£Q 

HR ~ 4fi.55 $ 
HR s 33.25 $ 
HR ~ 29.26 $ 
HR s 30.59 $ 

Unit ~ 
PAY $ 26.89 $ 
HR $ 1fJ.S5 $ 

HR $ 1.12 $ 
HR $ 192.$9 $ 

HR $ 4QJ)1 $ 
HR '~ 8·1.57 $ 

HR $ 6,31 s 
HR $ 3~.73 $ 

Cmw, 2, Equipment OnHJI Rate: S 

..: HRSIMAr Daily OT $ 

Crew, & !Equlprreni Oarly Rat;, l',',01 Overtim": $ 

Cosl 01 wcr'~ Braa'1dcwn for Lin(: llcm 9aseei en abo~e units anci bil::ow du;alicns 
Unit Qty R~lo 

1;~1:avale, Remo·1e, Replilce, ioack!III & Comp.ct E~istin!J Da1 6 $ 5,!135.55 $ 

MATERIAi. TVENDORS I SUSS 1 SUPPLIERS 
Pcur New CIP ea~c for 120 • Maloilat EA "I $ 16.sas.oo $ 
CLSM Concrete Arour.d !:xlslbg Pipe CY G $ 95.0D E 

120" Marhole Ma!erlal Barrel Scc:lcns usln;i GonD',a Polynmr LS ~ s 33.560.75 s 
Sharir.g Dotl•1e.'Y & Return EA 6 s 150.00 $ 

Shoring & Trench Bo~cs o\1eek 2 s 2,910.4D i 
Sur,my & As·Bulll Dacum~nlallon HP. 4 s 155.00 5 
Asphnll Replacarr.enl • 100' x 25' SY 277 $ SO.DO $ 

Sawrnt Exlsling Aspha:t LS 1 s 425.DD s 
ABCBactfill TONS 40.GO s 1;1.l)D $ 

Dumpir.D Fees EA 5 $ W.DD $ 
\1BCL1Jm Testing EA s 175.0D £ 

lnslell ~2" ss Stubawt l:A $ 6Gll.0D s 
Reconnect Ex:sting HCS EA $ 280.00 s 

Concret<, Mort,ff Rin9 /lri;:tiri;l E!ef.e Shaft CY 2 s 88.DD s 
Catepi'lar 31'- LCR 6>:ca11aicr Renlalfcom Empire Equipment Wao'.< $ 1,540.00 .s 

HydmJlic Breaker H115S Renlalfrom Emplr£> Eqlllpmem -WDDli. $ i,7CO.OO $ 
Deli·1e1y 6. Pf;;k,J? For Rental Excava100- from Erilpiru Equlpmor,! Trips $ 325.00 $ 

Sil\::idur S1 !;;pgxy (:~ati.~g - 2 gallon :iuckels l:f>. 13 $ S5A9 ~ 

LlNE liEIM'I 2 TDTALCOST 
EA 

urmcos, s 

TOTAL !Rnt(; Labor 6\1r~~n ~ 
I).~~ 

372.40 ~. 35.00 '11.55 $ ,JG.55 
532.C-O ~ 25.00 B.25 $ 33.25 
468.16 ~- 22.00 7.26 $ 29.26 
244,72 [. 2~.00 7.~ri $ 30.59 

TOTAL 
231.12 
161.68 

a.eQ 
1,543,12 n,.,.8 

662.5ll 
25.24 

130.92 

4,688.16 
1,24,.40 

Sr935.56 

Total 
:35,613.:36 

16,885,(]0 
57C.OO 

3::..se:,75 
9QC.OO 

5,62C.S0 
6?.C.00 

1:i..asc.00 
42il.OO 
52C,OO 
rnc.oo 
HE.oo 
SGC·.Oil 
280.00 
HE.0-:J 

1.54!i.OO 
1.700.00 

:.;2e.oo 
694.80 

$111,,316.EJ1 
1.00 

11?,$1S.81 



tla~crlpfon llCl\l 

3 fllH 1'i'Olll-3i> IRomovaU!Replacrmient oil iu'JH duo to liJoforioraftlon & Hydrauiim; ji20") (!River & S11ttQr 

J11m 

Operators 
Labore, 
Trut-1: l'.!ilVJI' 

EQ!JIPMENT 
Craw Truel<s 
1El5 CF M Compressor 
Pneumatic Chippers & Jackhammers 
CAT 3-19 E~cm•Dlcr 
CATll20E Backhoe 
1 o \'\.'heeler 
36" Compaction Wheel for E11c.i·1a1or 
25CJ::l Gallen 1JVatsr True!, 

:@!Y Hourn 

!l 
2 B 
2 E: 
1 B 

Oi'r' Hours 
1 B ., B 
1 B 
1 6 
1 a 
1 ~ 

1 lj 

1 4 

Unit P,i,S!l 

HR $ ,iil.55 
HR s 3:l.25 
HR ~ 29.26 
HR ~ 3i:.59 

l.lnit .E.!!£2 
PAY 11 21l.09 
1-IR s HUl6 
IHR s 1.12 
1-!R ~ 19Hl9 
HR & 40,%:1 
HR s Sl.57 
HR ~ 6.31 
HR ~ <l2.73 

Craw, t. Equipment .>ally R;,te: 

4 HRS/MAT Dail:,, OT 

Cr<'w, & E'.qUJfJttrnt1t Dally Ra!e With Overtime: 

C9$1 or WQtk sroakdown for Line Item Based on ~t<>ve unlls #:md below d~ra:ians 
Unlt Qty Rate 

Excal/ato. Rllmove, Rsplar.e, Elacknll & Compact llxlsllna l:l;ay 8 $ 5,935.56 

TM, iERIAL ! VENDORS I SUBS 1 SUPPLIERS 
Pour New CIP f;;asc far 120" M.ilerlal El>. 1 & 16,885,JO 
CLSM Cancrctc Around l,.ds1lng ?ipB CY 6 ~ 95,:JO 

120" Morhola Material 8mrnl Sett.Ions using C:iDneva Polymer !.$ $ ,.,S,156. 15 
Shor Ing D e:ivery A Rel urn !=ii. il $ mwn 

SJ1orlng & Trenc, Bo.Xe~ Week 2 fl, 3,468.20 
swve~· & As--Eluill Doci;men1a\ir;,n HR 4 5 155.DD 

Jl.sphallflepfli{:emenl. 3S' o ~" SY 136.i', s 65,0[l 
semcul E~lstlng Asphall LS 1 s 350,DD 

ABC6ac:,~f11 TONS 40.CC s 1;3.()[) 

[;:'1rnplii; feQs E1-'l. 5 $ 2•)_00 
1/ar;-;urr. Tesli11g E,\ 1 $ 175.DO 

Gmut & Abandon Exislir.9 21" SS U11e E,, 1 $ 3,:20l00 
ipll!a, 314 LCR Excaviltcr Rental from Empire Equipment Weelt 1 $ 1.54·3.00 
Hytl:aullc 9rllal:er H115S ;;{1mt-al !rem lampir<:! :qulpme11l Week 1 $ 1.70:t.OO 

Sllmdur 31 Epoxy Coating - 2 9allon lmckeos EA 'ID s 6:1.49 
C ancrete Mortar Ring Around 81ue :Shclt ;;;',' 1 $ 86.00 

LlriEITEIVJ;/ 3 iOTALCOS'I' 
EA 

UNIT COST 

TOTAL ~ ,Laber Buro'.1011 ~ 
D.33 

$ 372.40 " 36,00 11.55 s •16.55 
$ 532.00 s 25,(]0 6.25 s :l~.25 
$ 46B.16 s ;;!2,00 7.26 s .2$.26 
$ 244,72 $ 23,{!0 7.59 !; 30.59 

'TOTAL 
!p 23,,1~ 
$ 151,ijB 
l;i e.as 
s 1,543.12 
$ 327.28 
s 652.56 
s 25.24 
s 1:30.e2 

s 4,BB6.18 

$ 1.247.40 

s 6,935.56 

Total 
!p 47,48G,48 

$ 16,ll8§.0j 
$ 570.00 
$ 26,156.15 
s S1l0.00 
$ 6,tl.36.40 
$ 620.00 
s lf,569.35 
s 350.00 
s 520.00 
s !CO.OD 
s 175.00 
$ 3,2C-O.OO 
s 1,54(),CO 
5 1,700,CO 
$ 694,50 
$ 176.CO 

s·11s,sn.2s 
1,00 

$ 11E,6'.71.28 



Dllscr!Jlition Item 
,JJ MH 5117-013 Remov.al/Rep!acilmenlt of MD-I due to PtitQri¢ration & /Hlyclrmulics 1120") ,[.Rogor clo nf R 

.,en 
Or,emlors 
Laborer 
Truck Dnv;,r 

EQUIPMENT 
Cri;w lrn.!Cl:~ 
HlS CFM c;.,mpe$l;iQ( 
CAT420E Bac.<;,1ae 
10Whe,ele1 
200D G!!l!Oli W~let True!: 

QTY 

:2 

QTY 

D~oum 

s 
s 
f, 
s 

Hours 
s 
6 
B 
B 
4 

.!!!ill 'Prlc.e 

H'ii $ 4!1,55 
HR $ 33,zS 
HR s 2ii.26 
HR $ 3{1.59 

Lin!! Prlco 
0.1,.s s --28.89 
t-lR $ 18.96 
HR s 4C.91 
HR $ 81.5? 
HR $ 32.73 

craw, e. Equlpmo111 Dally Rntc: 

:i' HRS/Mt.I Dall:,• OT 

Crew'.,& Equlpnmni Oally IP.~to WJth O·,orllme: 

Gosl or wmk Breralcdov.n fer Line Hem Basec an abo~c llnil6 IDJd below durali111, 
Un11 (;lly Rule 

·Excav;itlon 10 Jdenlif~· ~li" Storm Dtahl CMflle & Spr3JiRoq Coat Day 0.5 s 3,4£1:.64 

MATERl/!.L Pl'.E,i".JPOJ:!S I sues' SUl"PUERS 
Pour Nc11.-CIF' Bilsa fer 120' Material !;A. 0 s. 1o,S85.CO 
CL$1'/ Corieretc Arn~nd E~lsting Pipe CY 0 s 95.CO 

120" M:oriiOlli! Maieriat 13c1rrn,t Sect'cr; u&in~ Ge!leva Polym~r L$ () $ 26,019.00 
Shormg Oe1'1er,· & R1Jh1m EA 0 s 1,520.52 

Shoring & Trench Soxes 1/o'enk () $ 155.00 
Surim;• .S. As-Built Dacumenlation HR () $ 155.00 

Asphalt Replacement· 10· ~ 10' SY 1'1.11 $ 85.00 
Sawci.ll E.>ri5\in9 Aspt,all LS 1 $ 25:,1,00 

A6C8:ici<n!I 'l'ONS 10.0() $ 13.00 
Durnpfn~ Fees eA 1 $ 7.i),00 

Weuurn Tl:sling EA 0 $ 175.00 
Re,;:or.ne~t (;;(isling l-'JDP2 l'M EA 0 $ 1,200.00 

Recor.noel E~ls1ir:g 21'' SS EA 0 $ G,50D.OJ 
Ne'"' Ccmposlm Ladtlnr Syst;;m EA 0 $ aoo.o:i 

cme Dru EA a $ 750.0:J 
Slcrm Dr.iln Reconflnure EA 0 $ a,soo.oo 

Sprayrc-~ StrucM.il Ll11lng S~otem SF 0 s 65.00 
Mehiliza1ian fer Eprajll'C(J Crew Tnp {] $ 2,000.00, 

UNl:ITEM# ~ TOTAL COS, 
i!A 

UMITCOST 

IQ.ill R:ito l..abar3urd/l~ Ti:ml 
0.33 

iE 37240 ij; 35.W 11.mi $ 46.ai:: 
s 2u(>OO ~j 25.JO 8.25 s a3.,c 
s 4•SS16 $ 22.00 U6 s 7.9.,6 
s 24472 :s 23.C>:} i.~!J s aa,e.s 

'l'O'l'AL 
s 2;.11,12 
s 151.66 
s 327.26 
s 65Z,56 
$ 130J)2 

~-- 2,1.144.84 

s 623.i'O 

$ 3,468.54 

iota! 
$ 1.734.27 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
s 94•1.35 
s 25D.OD 
$ 13D.OO 
s 10.00 
$ 
$ 
:s 
:s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

sa,o;M2 t:=:.::..E:: ___ 

1,00 
$ 3,0i'll.62 



E)(HIBff A.:n.d - lAIBOR/MATIE!RiAl/lEQURPMEN'f COST BIREAR(DOWN 
PCRWRD- NORTH RllULITO ili\lTIERCEPTOR REHABIIUTATIOIN PROJECT~ 3NRl14 
RElOCATDON Of 611 R/EIClAIMED WATfR lUNIE A.T MH 1108=36 = !Bill) ITEM 3.4 

PJMA OOUINTY REGIONAB. WASTEWAifiER RECU\MATION IDlSTRIC'f 

13&F'CONTRACTING, ING. 
11011 N. 23ril Avenua 
pl)o~nl•, AZ 80029 
Offi~e: (623} 5fl2-1'j7D / F<!X: {480) S~D-4576 

Uom 

CDNSIBUCTJON MANAGER AT RISI{ SERVICES 

Oeserlpllo~ 
Relocate Existing B" Rrn::lalrned Water line at MH 170!!·36 

LABOR QIY ~ Unit Price JQifil, ~ 

Foreme11 t HR $ 46.20 $ W9.60 :; 35.0D 
Op~ral:.>r>i- E HR s 33.0ll s ~C4.00 s 25.00 
Laborer 8 HR ~. 29.04 $ 232,32 s 22.00 
Tri.Jilk Dtlllllr 4 HR s 3C.36 $ 121.~4 $ 23.00 

EQUIPMENT ::nv .t!fililll Uni! ~ roTAL 
Crew Trucks 1 8 DAY $ 28.ll!l $ 2:31.12 
CAT4WE B~ekhco 1 ll HR s 4D.9', s :'\'B.28 
10 Whao!et 1 4 HR s 8LS7 s :326.26 

Cr;;w, S. Equipment Dally Rate: :S 1,672.0~ 

cas: er worl: Brnakdaw11 for Linc Iler:. Based on ab,;,•e Llnils al)d below dJratlor.s 
Unll Qty Rate Total 

Excavate, Replace, 8ack!IIJ Iii Compact f:,r 6" Raellsltticd WJL Day 2 $ 1,B12.0,l $ 3.744.08 

MATERIAL I VENDORS I SUBS I SUE PLIERS 
6" Reclaimed Waterl!rne Material EA 1 $ 4,043.17 $ 4,043.17 

Sher1119 :J,;fl11ary & Return EA 2 s 125.00 s 25{1.00 
Shoring & Trl:'nch Boxes Wee~ l $ G00.00 s GDJ.00 

I..INEm:r.111 i TOTA!. COST $8,637.25 
Et. 1.00 

UNIT COST $ 8,$:17.25 

Dalo: 
GMP: 

labor Burden 
0.32 
11.2 
a 

7.0.l 
7.2fi 

$ 

i 
$ 
$ 

:2117f:W16 
3 

'l'oltll 

46.20 
33.00 
2!Ul4 
W.3e 



lt"HTBir .A.:il.:Le ~ lABOR/MATEIRJAl/EQUIPMENT COST BIREAIKOOWNJ 
, PCRWRD ~ NORTH IRHlllifO lli\ffJERCfPTOR RE!HIAB~UTATION PROJEC1i - 3NRl14 

TEM!PORARY mstHARGE MANHOLE - BIID ITEM 4.4 
PIMA COUJ\JTV REGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DISIRJCT 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT !RISI{ 51:RVJCli::S 
B&F CONTRACTING, INC. 
11011 N, 2:iril Av anue 
Phaenlx, AZ ii5029 
Offloo: (623) 5B2-'I f7il l fax: (~BJ\ 940-4576 

...... ~ ""'"' ••••• I ..... ,. S.I I.,., ,1,1, ~'1-IU 1111-1 ••• I~ ii ... , .......... , ........ l••-'•.lo •• •• , ... .............. 6-1,1, ....... ........ ii~ 1,,1, ..... u .. 111•:a I ............ a aG 1.111.11 UUII ........ ' 

lttim D"'scrip1i~n 
1 Temporary Discharge MH 

LAE!O~ QTY Houn; ~ ~ 'TOTAL 

fgf'Emr;,r1 ·1 l'i HR $ 46.W $ :'JS!l.60 
0.oErator.; 1 ll HR $ 33.0C• $ 2eo1.ao 
l~l'i~rec 2 ll HR $ 29.04 $ 464.e4 
TrLck D1ivar 1 ll . HR $ 3Cl.3E- $ 242.SS 

E9!J~ 9I( ~ Unit Price TOTAL 
Cr1i•11 ,r~eks 2 ll DAY $ 28.89 $ 4il2,:;!4 
1B5 Ci=M Corr.i:re$sor 8 liR $ 18.96 s 151,ES 
Komalsu PC90:J Excnvator 8 l·IR $ 117.65 $ 041.20 
CAi4Wle Backhoe {l HR $ t0.\!1 $ 327',2l3 
iO Wheeler 8 HR $ 81.57 $ 65:2,56 

Cmw, & Equipment Dally Rnte: s 3,B76.0E 

Cort. or work Brenkdown /or Line Hem B::ised on atg\•~ ·~nits ,;,nd bolow duratlor.s 
Unit Qty Rale Total 

Excavate, Romove, Replace, Bac!lfi[J &. Cornpac:t Exisllng Day 1.5 :s 3,87~.C>S $ 5,814.12 

l,IATeJl.lAl. l'IENDOBS I SUBS I SUPPLIEB§ 
PourNewCIP Base for6111

• Material EA $ Z,500,C>::I s 2,500.00 
60'' MH Barr~l $actions LS :s 1#0.DJ $ 1,500.0(i 

Sharitig Oi;livcry & Return EA 2 :s 120.DJ 5 250.00 
s1101lng & Tr<mch Boxes Week $ '115.8:'I $ 415.80 
Sawcut ex!i:llng />.sphall I.S 1 s :!50.0:) s 350.00 

ABC 8ncl1filt TONS :20.0D s :3.00 s 260.00 
Dumping Fees £:A 2 $ 20.00 s ,moo 

LINE DTEM# TOTA!.COST $11,129.92 
EA 1,00 

UNIT COST $ ii,129,9i 

Raia 

s 35.CD 
s 25.00 
s 22.CC 
s 23,CC 

Daw: 
GMP: 

l.:abor Burdiari 
0,32 
11.2 

!l 
7.{M 

7~36 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

2J1712016 
3 

.T.2m1 

46.20 
33.00 
29.04 
30.W 



IE}(l'-m~mr Jl •• 11J - lABOIR/MATIERIAl/EQUIPMtN1ftos1 BREAl(DOWN 
. PCRWRD - NORTH RlLUTO INTEIRCIEPTOR REHABILITATION PROJECT - 3NRH14 li""'="'""'"r.:"""ii 

138.t- CONTMC'r!NG, INC. 
190,i W. Prince Rd. 
Tueso,1, A2'.85705 

ACCIESS ROAD BMPROVIEMEN'ifS IN PHASE 5 = BHD IJEM tJJ.5 
IPIMA COUNTY RIEGJONAL WASTEWATER UtleCi.AMAilON 01srn1cr 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISH SEllVIC:l:S 

(lfllr.e: (520~?Clt':61!2<11 .. F~x: (lo23) &i2-31G1 

Dalfr: 
GMP: 

2!17/2016 
~ 

••" 11.111u,u1. a11-::1trllil!!t~11!1'11'a !!an ir•• e, ~ .. •• ""'" ~r, .,!!,, .. ,.u ~ '"'" !',.; ... .,J •• , ... ,,.,.,1,1 ••••~ •••• ,1,1•••• ••• •• 1,1 ••t,>11 ••1 a,•11• 1 •• '"", ... ".,,._,,.,i.,.-tl'!\-4~it.l.••J. ~'ltt•.i.,.~••••• •• • "'""' ......... ,.. .. u, .. .a. u,•••••• 1•a11A11~.a.1.&oi11a.,a,11~usa.11aa a.1aa-::1Qa 

Item Descripton 

ACCESS ROAD iMPRO\!EMBITS llJ PHASE 6 • 910 ITErA 4.5 

l.!!'EOa QTY ~ !l!ili l'rloo TOTAL 

FOfei::Ef,: 13 HR s 46.2C $ 3S9.60 
Operate, 8 HR s 33.0C s 264-.00 
Laborer s HR s 29.0<1 s 232.32 
rruek Driver 8 HR s S0.3e s 242,BS 

11:QUIPMEN'f gry Hours Unit Price ~ 
CreNTIUC'{5 -ii- HR s 27.40 s 219,20 
CAT ~20E Backhoe 8 HR s 40.91 s 327.28 
CAT 3·5 lon TOiie~ 8 HR s 31.29 s :um.s2 
1 D whsBI cu mp truck 8 HR $ 79,55 s 636.Ml 
6 ten utlllty 1raller a HR s 3.51 $ 2El.0B 
f,750 Water 1rucl1 a H'i ~ •:t.18 $ 3211.« 

Crnw, & Equipment Daily Rs!ti;; $ 2,lls9.52 

Cost o~wcrt( Breakdcwn for Line Item Based on above un:ts a1!l bal0'11 cti;ra!icns 
Unll Qly Rale lot al 

ACCESS ROAO IM!'ROVEMENTS IN PHASE 5 • BID lTEM 4.6 Days 3 S 2,BD9.52 $ l'i,6$6.56 

Materials 11!.fill!!f!rs /Suppih}rs 
Kt.lam~ Apactic Red OG dell1remc 

2&JC•'X16'x4' compac1ea roac 
LlNE l'fEM Ii 

Ten 693 

TOTAL COST $18,156.56 

EA 1.00 

s 
s 
s 
s 

IJr!IT COST $ 18, 186.56 A 

~ ~Buidr,n Total 
0,32 

3!!.00 s ll.20 s 46.20 
2E.OO s 8.CO s 33.C-:l 
2~.0D $ 7.C4 s 29.C4 
22,0ll s ,.~6 s 30.36 



3NRl14- NRI Relhii!b GMP~3 Submittal 

EXiH~fB~T A. 12 

FMP Phase 3 & 6 Cost Breakdowns 
Consfructnon Mall1!ager at Rislk for Pima CoUJnty Regional 

Wastewater Rec~aimation Departmeirnt - North Rmu!l:o Interceptor 
RehabHitation Project No. 3NR~14 

See the following items behind this sheet: 



EXHIBIT AJ2.~ 
FLOV111 MANAGEMENT PLAN ~ SUMMARY OIF COSTS 

Cornstrruc:tion llJlanager at Risi( for Pima Coumty Regimrnl Was1tewateu- !Reclamation Departmel'llt - North 
Rillit,cD lr.i'(ernepllou- IRehabilitatioru Project 

--
Ptoject No. 
Project Title 
P roiect Lm:ation 

]tern 

A 

1 
2 

1 
2 

1 
2 

8 

1 
2 
3 

C 

1 
2 

D 

3NRii4 Date: 2.'17/20"16 
-· 

North Rillilo ln!ercep1or Rehab Project GMP #03 
Woodland Rcl. to Sabino Creek El&FJob#: 3150 

Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 

Ffow Management Phase e -Setup, Operation & Teardown • Bid Items 2.1 & 2.2 

Phase6A 
Phase 6A- Setup, Testing, Operation & Teardown 4 LS $ 116.693,01 $ 116,59S.01 
Phase 6A- Operate FM? Syst-em 1 LS $ 266,C40.54 $ 266,040_.54-

Phase 68 
Phase 68 - Setup, Testing, Operation & Teardo'v'm 1 LS $ 87,219.97 s 87,219.97 
Phase 68 - Operate FMP Syst0m 1 LS $ 159,795.20 s 159,795.20 

Phase 6C 
Pllase 6C - Setup, Testing, OJ:era,ion &. Teardown 1 L.S $ 170,605.00 s 170,805.00 
Phase 6C - Opera1e FMP System 1 LS $ 261,610.62 s 261,610.62 

!Phase 6 SetupfTeardown Subtotal s 374,617.98 
Phase 6 Operation Subtotal s 687,446.36 

FMP Phase 6 -AC Restoration, ABC, Trenching, !Plates, Etc.= Bid Item 2.5 

Phase GA- Trenching, Backfill, Plates AC Restoralion 1 LS $ 25,613.57 $ 25,613_57 
Phase 613 • Trenct1ing. Bac;ldlll, Plates AC Restoraticn 1 LS s 34,263.44 $ 34;263.44 
Pt:ase 6C - l"renching, Backfil!, Plates AC Restoration 1 LS $ 16,129.74 $ 16,"129.74 

Phase£ Subtotal $ 76,()06.75 

!Flow Management Phase S - Setup_. O!Qeratuon & Teardlown - Bid Items 2.3 & 2.4 

Phase_:l 
Phase 3 - Setup, Testing Operation & Teardown 
Phase 3 - Operate FMP Syste'TI 

1 
1 

LS 
LS 

$- 290/52.76 S 
$ 453,429.02 S 

290,152.76 
453,429.02 

IPlhase 3 Setup/ieardown Subtotal ~$.===2.,.,.e:-.:a,,.,1-:-,sc-:2,..,.7'""6,-1 
Phase 3 Operation Subtotal ~$ ___ 4_5_3~,4_2_9_.0_.2~ 

FMP Phase 3 -AC Restoration, ABC, 1l"re111chi119, Plates, Etc.~ Bid Item 2.6 

Phase 3 - Trenching, Backfill, Plales AC Restomtion LS $ 33,466.1.3 $ 32-,466.13 

Phase 3 Subtotal _$.,__ __ -33='''=4=66=.11=3-



Pr(OJje~t u\Bame: 
C~fcy: 
DATE: · 
- "0CBJm®B"ilil: N~me: 

Production Task Hems Labor 
Overtime {0%) 
Misc. FMP Items 
FMP Mobilization/Demobilization 
Bypass Setup/Teardown Labor 
Equipment Rental During Setup 
SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 

# DAYS RUN TIME !N WORKSHEEl 

NR~ R~lrntBJb = Phase 6A FMJP 
Pima CoUJJrnfry Reg~oriia~ Wasitewater IR.(E)c~rB1ma:il:io1 
2111120!16 
FMP Plhial~@ SA - Esftnmate Recap 
See Bid ltem 2.1 & 2.2 on Exhibit AS or ExhibitA.12.a for the Cost Summar 

11,627.41 SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 66,882.48 
PRODUCTION EQUIP 12,040.44 
INSTALL/REMOVE EQUIP 37,670.09 

7,000.00 TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 116,593.01 
25,765.07 Bypass MUP 
22,490.00 FMP Setup/Teardown Subtotal 1 '16,593.01 
66,882.48 

IFll/ilP lll'l$iallatio:n/Removal Cost $ 116,593.011 

45.00 IFMP Rental & Operation Cost $ 266~040.54 

fMP TOTAL COST $ 382,633.55 



Project Name: 
Caty: 
DATIE: · . . 
~ /,cllJ.lmelJ'llt- NioltTI®: 

Production Task items Labor 
Overtime (0%) 
Cost for I-Beam Supports at Wash 
FMP Mobilization/Demobilization 
Bypass Setup/Teardown Labor 
Equipment Rental During Setup 
SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 

# DAYS RUN Til\l1E lN WORKSHEE.l 

NR~ Rehab = Ph~se SB FMP 
Pama Coll..!lnty Regnon/Bl~ WiBlsfew~ii:eir 1Redamatno1 
2M7f2016 
!FMP Phase GB = Estomate Recap 
See Bid Item 2.1 & 2.2 on Exhib:t AS or Exhibit A 12.a for tile Cost Summar 

9,079.89 SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 45,803.60 
PRODUCTION EQUlP 9,599.88 
INSTALLfREMOVE EQUIP 31,816.48 

800.00 TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 87,219.97 
21,366.38 Bypass MUP 
1-',557.33 FMP Setup!Teardown Subtotal 87,219.97 
45,803.60 

. --
IFMP lnstaUatio1t1/IRemovaff Cost $ 87,219.97 

!FMIP ~ntaD & Operation Cost $ 159,795.20 

FMIP TOTAL COST s 247,0·'H5.17 



!Project N1Blme: 
Caty: 
IDATIE~ 

, " 1CILl!5'1l1H6H1t ~amlBJ! 

Production Task Items Labor 
Overtime (0%) 
Misc. Materials for FMP & ldBeam Support 
FMP Mobilization/Demo!bilization 
FMP !~Beam Bridge Set .S, Remove 
Bypass Setup/Teardown Labor 
Equipment Rental Dming Setup 
SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 

# DAYS RUN TIME lN WORKSHEET 

NR~ Rehab ... Phase SC IFMP 
Pnm~ ColUl111ty Regnolrilai~ Wiaistew.aiteir Rec~BJmaiBo! 
21171201 18 
lFMP Plhlase $C = IEstnmate Recap 
see Bid Item 2.1 & 2.2 on Exhlblt A3 or Exhlbit A 12.a for the Cost Summar 

24,943.85 SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 110,276.12 
PRODUCTION EQUIP 26,388.56 

17,269.63 INSTALL/REMOVE EQUIP 34,140.32 
4,250.00 TOTAL DlRECT COSTS 170,805.00 

10,215.36 
30,423.95 Bypass MUP 
23,173.33 FMP Setup/Teardown Subtotal 170,805.00 

~10,276.12 
FMP lnsta11ateon/Remova! Cost $ 170,805.00 

FMP Rental & Operation Cost $ 261,610.62 

FMP TO'll' AL COST $ 432,415.62 



NR~ Reh£llibi = Phase SA fMP P1ro]eci1 u\~ame: · 
r·,i,~h 
uATIE: 

. Poma County Reguonal W;astewail:err Rec~amai:iorn Dep~rrftmell1l~ 
2l11/201S 

DocQJJmen'fr INl~me: 

Production Task Items Labor 

SUBTOTAL COLUMN rJ-1 

IFMP Phais,e 6A ~ AC Restroraitiorn, ABC~ IP~ates, Etc. 
See Bid Item 2.5 on !Exhibit .~.3 or Exhibit A.12.a for the Cost S1.1mmary 

7,386.00 Asphalt 
Sawcutting 

'7,386.00 Mil!lng for Plates 
·· Slurry 

ABC Subgrade 
Trucking i Hauling 
Traffic Plate Rental 
Dump Fees 
SUBTOTAL COLUMN #2 
SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 
Production Task Items Equir 
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

SUl8TOTAL 

4,339.35 
1,187.50 

1,668.89 
$493.83 

1,434.00 
2,770.00 

150.00 
12,043.57 

7,386.00 
6,184.00 

25,613.57 

25,613.57 



lPro]ect ~aime: · 
r ·.q_y: 
LiATIE: 
D0c11.iment Name: 

Production Tasl< items Labor 

SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 

NRI Rehailbi = Phase 618 FMP 
Pima Couroty Regoona~ Waistewail:®r IRiecJama.il:ioni Deparfrmeni 
2117/2015 
fFMIP Phase SB = AC Restorsitnoirnf ABC, P~oites1 lEfo. 
See Bid Item 2.5 on Exhibit A.3 or Exhibit A.12.a for the Cost Summary 

11,679.00 Asphall 
Sawcutting 

1 '1,679.00 Milling for Plates 
Slurry 
ABC Subgrade 
Trucking l Hauling 
Traffic Plate Rental 
Dump Fees 
SUBTOTAL COLUMN #2 
SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 
Production Task Items Equir 
TOTAL DlRECT COSTS 

SLJIBTOTAL 

3,967.41 
i ,386,00 

804.44 
$912.59 
2,868.0D 
2,770.00 

225.00 
12,933.44 
11,679.00 

9,651.00 
34,263.44 

34,263.44 



Piroject ~ame; · 
r·,i.y: 

LPJ..\ TE: 
IDo~lUlment Name: 

Production Task Items Labor 

SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 

NRI Rehab ... Phase SB FMP 
pjma Couirnty Regno!llai Wa~tewatefl' IRecla.mafoorn Departmerofl 

2!11120113 
fMP Ptnaise 6C = AC Restorntio01j ABC, Plates, Eftie. 
See Bid Item 2.5 on Exhibit A.3 or Exhibit A.12.a for the Cost Summary 

4,559.50 Asphalt 
Sawcutting 

4,559.50 Milling for Plates 
Slurry 
ABC Subgrade 
Trucking/ Hauling 
Traffic Plate Rental 
Dump Fees 
SUBTOTAL COLUMN #2 
SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 
Production Task ltems Equir. 
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

SUBTOTAL 

2,569.91 
1,220.00 

$333.33 
1,434.00 
1,930.00 

120.00 
7,607.24 
4,559.50 
3,963.00 

16,129.74 

16,129.74 



Prr'ojecit Name: · 
.= ~~y: 
wA llE: 
Docuimenft Name: 

Production Tasl< Items Labor 

SUBTOTAL COLUMN #i 

NRI Rehab = Phase 3 IFMP 
PimgJ County Regiotrnal Wastewate1r Reclamation Deparrtme011 
2117/2016 
FMP !Phase 3 = AC Restorratloni, ABC, Plates, lEtc. 
See Bid Item 2.6 on Exhibit A.3 or Exhibit A.12.a for the Cost Summary 

12,179.00 Asphalt 
Sawcu!tlng 

12,179.00 Milling for Plates 
Sh.:rr/ 
ABC Subgrade 
Trucking .' Hauling 
Traffic Plate Rental 
D;;mp Fees 
SUBTOTAL COLUMN #2 
SUBTOTAL COLUMN #1 
Produ.:tion Task items EquiJ 
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 

SUBTOTAL 

4,5'17.90 
962.50 

$661.73 
1,434.00 
3,610.00 

225.00 
11,411.13. 
12,179.00 

9,876.00 
33,466, 13 

33,466:13 



EXHiBlT ft..112.ll:Ji 
. MH ]R/IR, ~iberrg!ass lnseirts, Spiiayil'O[J! Urnu1rng = SILJJMMARY OF COSTS 

Construction Manager at Risk for Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department - Noti:lh 
Rillito Dnterceptorr Rehabilitation Project 

I Proiect No. l3>NRl14 I Date: :2/1712016 __ 
IProJeel Title I North Rlllito Interceptor Rehab Project [GMP #03 
I Project LocationlWoodlMd Rd. to ·sabiito Creek_ !B&F Job#: 3150 . ··-· - . 

Item Description Quantlly Unit UnltPrlce E:deresion 

PHASE 1 MANHOLE REPLACEMENTS - BID ITEM 3.1 
MH 8711:l-07 Removal!Replacement 1 EA $ 56,076.36 $ E6,016.36 

2 MH 8716·06 Rernoval!Replaceme,nt 1 EA $ 45,299.12 $ "45,299.12 

3 MH 8716-03 Rernoval/Replacemi;,nt 1 EA $ 48,609.16 s 48,0:309.16 

Subtotal $ 149,984.64 

PHASE 1 FIBERGLASS INSERTS • BID lTEl\ll 3.2 

MH 87"16-05 Repair Usin;,i Fiber9lass Insert EA $ 14,708.52 $ 14,703.52 

2 MH 8716-0~ Repair Using Fiberglass lr,sert EA $ 14,791.50 $ 14.791.50 

3 MH an 6-02 Rep~ir Using Fiberglass Insert EA S 18,373.34 $ 18,373.34 

Subtotal $ 47,673.36 

PHASE 2 & 6 MH SPRAYROQ SPRAYWALL STRUCTURAL LINING SYSTEM IN LIEU OF R/R - BlD ITEM 4.2 

Item 
·! 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Oiametr:: 
Phase MH I.D. Depth r 

2 170Q.16 20 5 
2 1700-15 16 5 
2 6295-01 15 5 
2 11:t1-01A 13 5' x 5' Bm 
2 170(1-12 13 5 
2 '170J·13 1S 5 
2 170:J-1'1 1:3 5 
2 170:J-09 13 5 
2 17DD-08 13 5 
2 1700-07 8 5 
6 1708·30 "\2 5 

MH Base 
SF 
50 
5-:i 
s:i 
5:J 
5:J 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 --

Chimney 
Section SF Per VF 

22 'i9.66 
22 i9.66 
;22 19.66 
22 20.00 
22 19.66 
22 ·J9.66 
22 19.('lB 
22 i9.6$ 
22 19.6$ 
22 19.66 
22 19.66 

Sublotal 
10% Qty Variance 

To1al SF for Sprayroq 
$/SF S 

Subtotal $ 

PHASE 6 MANHOLE REPLA.CEMENTS1 REPAIRS • BID ITEM 3.3 

MH i708-34A Removal/Replacement LS $ 70,592.95 $ 

MH 1708-34 Removal/Replacemellt LS $'114,315.81 $ 

MH 1708-36 Removal/Replaceme,,t LS $119,577.28 $ 

MH 5117.05 Excavation & lnvesti~ation Work LS $ 3,f.178,62 $ 

Freight for Geneva Polymer Ml-I Material LS s 4,800.00 s 

Subtotal $ 

Total SF 
465.16 
386.53 
366.87 
332.DG 
327.SE 
327.6€-
327.56 
327.56 
327.56 
229.27 
307.90 

3725.Si 
372.55 

4091,00 
60.50 

247,505.50 

7':)592.95 

114,3,5.81 

119,577.28 

3,078.62 

4,800.00 

312,364.66 

1 



THE FACE AND REVERSE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAVE A COLORED FLAG ON WHITE PAPER 

IEMC 
IMSURANCE P.O. Box 712 • Des Moines, IA 50306-0712 No. 849135 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that: 
1. Employers Mutual Casualty Company, an Iowa Corporation 5. Dakota Fire Insurance Company, a North Dakota Corporation 
2. EMCASCO Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation 6. EMC Property & Casualty Company, an Iowa Corporation 
3. Union Insurance Company of Providence, an Iowa Corporation 7. Hamilton Mutual Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation 
4. Illinois EMCASCO Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation 

hereinafter referred to severally as "Company" and collectively as "Companies", each does, by these presents, make, constitute and appoint: 
DAVID J. WILSTEAD, TAYLOR J. WILSTEAD, CYNTHIA KLEINER 

its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority conferred to sign, seal, and execute its lawful bonds, undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of a 
similar nature as follows: 

ANY AND ALL BONDS 

and to bind each Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of each such Company, and all of 
the acts of said attorney pursuant to the authority hereby given are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

The authority hereby granted shall expire ______ A~P~R~l~L~1~, 2_0_1_7 _____ unless sooner revoked. 

AUTHORITY FOR POWER OF ATTORNEY 
This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by the authority of the following resolution of the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies at a 
regularly scheduled meeting of each company duly called and held in 1999: 

RESOLVED: The President and Chief Executive Officer, any Vice President, the Treasurer and the Secretary of Employers Mutual Casualty Company shall have power 
and authority to (1) appoint attorneys-in-fact and authorize them to execute on behalf of each Company and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and 
undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and (2) to remove any such attorney-in-fact at any time and revoke 
the power and authority given to him or her. Attorneys-in-fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the power-of-attorney issued to them, 
to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, and to attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and 
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by any such attorney-in-fact shall be fully and in all respects binding upon the Company. 
Certification as to the validity of any power-of-attorney authorized herein made by an officer of Employers Mutual Casualty Company shall be fully and in all respects 
binding upon this Company. The facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of such officer, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a 
certified copy of any power-of-attorney of the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed for each by their officers as shown, and the Corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 

,.::: ... ;~::~:... ,,,;;ii~::;::H ,,,~;'.~::i:~~~-., 2016 ~,j,~ ~ ~ 
::'i'-''o•' 0 •,:,, "'"' '-:. ,' ~ ,'o•' 0 •, ', o ', ,' s ,, o•' 0 •, ,, <:- ', of Companies 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6; President Assistant Vice President 
:::::" ~-:;.i: fffj'/ 'i''-:."'..~ f!:~" \\",::.~ ofCompany1;ViceChairrnanand 
:~:SEAL:~::~: 1863 :i!i: :u: 1953 :-<: CEOofCompany7 \~},,, ,, ..... !..: ~ ... -;',,, IOWA\,,::~ .... : \ '?,.;,,, , ..... ~~..: 

',,,-¥- ';~~~,.... ......... ,,,~,lt,~,,~1\;')~:...... ",,, *'',~~\¥ ......... 
,,,,,,11111"'' '' 11 11111,,,,, ,,,,,1111,,,,, 

"i KATHY LYNN LOVERIDGE i ~ Commission Number 78t1169 
• • My Commission Expires 

ow October 10, 2016 

Onthis 7th dayof MARCH AD 2016 beforemea 
Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa, personally appeared Bruce G. Kelley and Michael Freel, 
who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are, and are known to me to be the Chainnan, 
President, Vice Chairman and CEO, and/or Assistant Vice PresidenUAssistant Secretary, 
respectively, of each of The Companies above; that the seals affixed to this instrument are the 
seals of said corporations; that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of each of the 
Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors; and that the said Bruce G. Kelley 
and Michael Freel, as such officers, acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the 
voluntary act and deed of each of the Companies. 
My Commission Expires October 10, 2016. 

~~~Wf/u~/ NotaPubliciandfor the State of Iowa 

CERTIFICATE 
I, James D. Clough, Vice President of the Companies, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Boards of Directors by each of the Companies, 

and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on MARCH 7, 2016 on behalfof: 
DAVID J. WILSTEAD, TAYLOR J. WILSTEAD, CYNTHIA KLEINER 

are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. 
In Testimony Wher~_[!Jjlve subscri~my name and affixed the facsimile seal of , 

each Company this al ~ day of ~fiLj , B-4!J / o . ----g&-'----'J'--jfa"'--~--'1· ~----Vice President 

1a3211-14) "For verification of the authenticity of the Power of Attorney you may call (515) 345-2689." 



SURETY RIDER 

To be attached to and form a part of Bond S-428843 dated the 25th day of November, 2014 the 
Employers Mutual Casualty Company as Surety, issued on behalf B & F Contracting, Inc. 
as Principal, in favor of the Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department, AZ as Obligee, 

It is agreed that the Bond Value be Corrected and Increased: 

From: Seventeen Million Five Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred & 29/100 Dollars 

$17,558,700.29 

Change to: Twenty One Million Six Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Eighty-Five & 18/100 Dollars 

$21,686,085.18 

provided, however, that the bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations, and conditions 
except as herein expressly modified, and further that the liability of the Surety under the bond as 
amended by this rider shall not be cumulative. 

This rider is effective as of 12:01am on March 17, 2016 

Signed, sealed and dated this 23rd Day of_M_a~y __ , 20..:!.§_ 


